
1 IBERIA. Bilbilis. Ae Unit (Circa 120-30 BC). Obv: Male head right, wearing 

necklace; in field to right dolphin; to left Σ (retrograde). Rev: KAŚTILO (in 

Iberian). Rider on horseback right, holding spear. Burgos 254. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 14.31 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

2 IBERIA. Castulo. Ae Unit (Early 2nd century BC). Obv: Diademed male head 

right. Rev: KAŚTILO (in Iberian). Sphinx standing right, raising forepaw; to 

right. Burgos 701. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 14.65 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

3 GAUL. Insubres. Drachm (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Imitating Massalia. Obv: 

Female head right; wearing earring. Rev: "Scorpion lion" standing right. LT 

2126. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.42 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

4 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd century BC). 

'Tetradrachm.' "Sattelkopfpferd" type. Obv: Stylized head of Zeus right. Rev: 

Stylized horse and rider left. Lanz 628-37. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.02 

g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

5 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Tetradrachm. "Audoleon/Vogelreiter" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head 

of Zeus right. Rev: Stylized rider, with eagle-tipped staff, on horse prancing 

right. Lanz 673; OTA 336/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.26 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

6 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Audoleon (2nd-1st centuries BC). 

Tetradrachm. "Y auf Postament" type. Obv: Stylized laureate head of Zeus 

left. Rev: Stylized rider on horse prancing right. Lanz 721; OTA 422/1. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 13.06 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

7 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitations of Thasos. Tetradrachm (2nd-1st centuries 

BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Herakles 

standing left, holding club and lion skin; H to inner left. OTA Class III. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.86 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



8 GREEK. Uncertain. Hemiobol (5th/4th century BC). Obv: Forepart of roaring 

lion right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse punch. Unrecorded in standard 

references. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

9 GREEK. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (5th century BC). Obv: Head of boar right. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. CNG E-347, lot 233 

(hemitetartemorion[?]; different rev. type; as uncertain Ionia); cf. Gitbud & 

Naumann 16, lot 489 (as Kythnos in Cyclades). Very rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.13 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

10 IBERIA. Kelse. Ae Unit (Circa 150-100 BC). Obv: Bare male head right, 

drapery at neck; three dolphins around. Rev: Rider on horseback right. ACIP 

1482; SNG BN Spain 797-804. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.70 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

11 SICILY. Syracuse. Deinomenid Tyranny (485-466 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: 

Charioteer driving quadriga right; above, crowning Nike flying right. Rev: 

ΣVRAKOΣION (partially retrograde and read from inside). Diademed head of 

Arethusa right; four dolphins around. Boehringer 267 (V120/R184). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.51 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

12 TAURIC CHERSONESOS. Chersonesos (Circa 320-310 BC). Ae. Obv: 

Artemis Parthenos crouching right, holding bow and arrow. Rev: XEP / 

HPΩIΔA. Griffin springing left. Anokhin 73. Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.08 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

13 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae Dolphin (Circa 525-410 BC). Obv: Blank, with 

visible fin and eye. Rev: APIXO. SNG BM Black Sea 374-6; Anokhin 177-80; 

HGC 3.2, 1879. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.60 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

14 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae (Circa 470-460 BC). Obv: Head of Athena in Attic 

helmet left; in field to left Dolphin. Rev: Γ A Y Σ. Four-spoked wheel. SNG 

BM Black Sea 377-8 ; Anokhin 165-6; HGC 3.2, 1883. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 34.23 g. Diameter: 39 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



15 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae (Circa 437-410 BC). Obv: Gorgoneion. Rev: A - P 

- I - X. Wheel of four spokes. SNG BM Black Sea 387-9; HGC 3.2, 1884. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 10.05 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

16 SKYTHIA. Olbia. Cast Ae (Circa 400-380 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev: 

OΛBIO. Eagle standing left on dolphin left. SNG BM Black Sea 396-8. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.52 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

17 KINGS OF SKYTHIA. Aelis (Circa 188-180 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo left. Rev: BΑΣΙ AIΛIO. Grain ear and club. Draganov 47. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

18 KINGS OF SKYTHIA. Kanites (Circa 160-100 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of 

Hermes right, wearing petasos. Rev: BΑΣΙ / ΚΑΝΙ. Kerykeion. Draganov 35. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

19 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Hemiobol (Circa 450-440 BC). 

Obv: Facing head of lion. Rev: Quadripartite incuse; two raised squares with 

ornaments in the corners. MacDonald 11/2; Frolova Typ VIII. Ex Dr. P. Vogl 

collection Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.27 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

20 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 325-310 BC). Obv: 

Head of Satyr left. Rev: ΠΑΝ. Head of bull left. MacDonald 67. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

21 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Bearded head of satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, 

sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 7.21 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

22 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Bearded head of satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, 

sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 6.77 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



23 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Bearded head of satyr right. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Forepart of griffin left; below, 

sturgeon left. Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 7.23 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

24 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Head of satyr left, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Head of lion left; 

below, fish left. MacDonald 70; SNG BM Black Sea 884; HGC 7, 114. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

25 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 310-304/3 BC). Obv: 

Head of Satyr left, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Π - Α - Ν. Head of lion left; 

below, fish left. MacDonald 70; SNG BM Black Sea 884; HGC 7, 114. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

26 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 250-200 BC). Obv: 

Head of Poseidon right. Rev: ΠΑΝT. Prow left. MacDonald 70; SNG BM 

Black Sea 884; HGC 7, 114. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.67 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

27 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 200-150 BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΝTIKAΠAITΩN. Forepart of a horse 

right. MacDonald 130. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.52 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

28 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 200-150 BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΝ. Dolphiin swimming right. 

MacDonald 137/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.41 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

29 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 200-150 BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΝ. Dolphiin swimming left. MacDonald 

137/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.02 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



30 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Ae (Circa 200-150 BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΝ. Grain ear. MacDonald 147. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

31 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Pantikapaion. Time of Asander (47-16 BC). Ae. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΠΑΝTIKAΠAITΩN. Bowcase and 

bow. MacDonald 147. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.07 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

32 CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS. Theodosia. Ae (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΘEY. Bowcase and club. Mc Donald - ; 

SNG BM 970. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.57 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

33 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Asander, as Archon. Ae Obol (Circa 47-43 BC). 

Obv: Head of Apollo right; c/m: star. Rev: AΡXONTOΣ AΣANΔΡOΥ. Prow; 

c/m: star. MacDonald 193. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 16.18 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

34 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Mithradates III (39/40-44/5). Ae 12 Units. Obv: 

BACIΛЄΩC MIΘPAΔATOV. Diademed head right. Rev: Club draped with 

lion skin; quiver to left, trident to right; IB below. MacDonald 313; RPC I 

1910. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.26 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

35 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Polemo I (Circa 37-8 BC). Ae. Pantikapaion. Obv: 

Winged head of Medusa right; c/m´s: head of eagle, dolphin. Rev: 

Monogram of Polemo. MacDonald 229. Very rare Condition: Fair. Weight: 

11.46 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

36 MOESIA. Dionysopolis. Ae (3rd-1st centuries BC). Demophon, magistrate. 

Obv: Veiled and turreted bust of Demeter right. Rev: ΔIONYΣO / ΔHMOΦω. 

Tyche seated left on throne, holding phiale. SNG Stancomb 125. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 8.09 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



37 MOESIA. Dionysopolis. Ae (1st-2nd century). Obv: Veiled and turreted bust 

of Demeter right; torch in front. Rev: ΔION/YΣOΠ/OΛEI. Legend in oak 

wreath. Tachev pl. 58, 10 (this specimen). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

4.66 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

38 MOESIA. Dionysopolis. Ae (1st-2nd century). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔION/YΣO/ΠO. Legend, Grape cluster and tendrils 

around. Tachev 121. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.00 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

39 MOESIA. Dionysopolis. Ae (1st-2nd century). Obv: Head of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔIONYΣO. Vine grape and leaf on branch. Tachev 

124. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.77 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

40 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (Circa 420-340 BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the 

right inverted. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; Δ 

below tail feathers, monogram below dolphin. SNG BM Black Sea 243; HGC 

3.2, 1800. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 5.89 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

41 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (Circa 420-340 BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the 

right inverted. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; B 

below tail feathers. SNG BM Black Sea 229; HGC 3.2, 1800. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 5.62 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

42 MOESIA. Istros. Drachm (4th century BC). Obv: Facing male heads, the left 

inverted. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; 

monogram below. ANMG I 424. Ex Herinek (sold 2008) Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 5.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

43 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Circa 280-200 BC). Obv: Female head right. Rev: 

ΙΣΤΡΙΗ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons. ANMG I 463. Ex First 

Auctions JMPG 1 (The Istros Collection)/ 414. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.34 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



44 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Circa 110-75/70 BC). Obv: Head of Helios facing. Rev: 

ΙΣΤΡΙ. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons. ANMG I 464. Ex First 

Auctions JMPG 1 (The Istros Collection)/ 473. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.92 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

45 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Circa 175-150 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos wearing ivy 

wreath facing, slightly left. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙ. Grape bunch; monogram to right. 

ANMG I 470. Ex First Auctions JMPG 1 (The Istros Collection)/ 439. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

46 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Circa 110-75/70 BC). Obv: Veiled head of Demeter 

right; c/m Hermes with Petasos. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙH. Sea eagle left, grasping 

dolphin with talons; cereal in left field. ANMG I 475. Ex First Auctions JMPG 

1 (The Istros Collection)/ 450. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.03 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

47 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Circa 110-75/70 BC). Obv: Head of Athena right. Rev: 

ΙΣΤΡΙH / ΔIO. Sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; cereal in left field. 

ANMG I -; SNG Stancomb 211. Ex First Auctions JMPG 1 (The Istros 

Collection)/ 450. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

48 MOESIA. Istros. Ae (Mid 1st century BC). Obv: Apollo seated left on 

omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand upon bow. Rev: ΙΣΤΡΙH. Sea 

eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; cereal in left field. ANMG 480. Ex H. 

D. Rauch MBS 11 / 264 (12.09.2006). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

49 MOESIA. Kallatis. Ae (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Bare head right. Rev: 

ΦIΛw/ KAΛΛA. Legend between bow, club and ear. AMNG 206; SNG 

Stancomb 94. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

50 MOESIA. Tomis. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Head of the Great God right. 

Rev: TOM. Two stars. ANMG 2468. EX Wayne Philipps Collection. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.20 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



51 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Ae (1st Century BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysios right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. Thyrsos 

between crescent and star. Von Aulock, Phrygien II, 24. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

52 THRACE. Agathopolis. Ae (Circa 300 BC). Obv: Young male head with 

taenia right. Rev: AΓΑΘΟ. Double-bodied owl standing facing. BMC -; 

AMNG -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Stancomb -; Head p. 258; Stancomb. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.70 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

53 THRACE. Alopeconnesos. Ae (Circa 3th-2nd centuries). Obv: Laureate head 

of Apollo right. Rev: AΛΩ / ΠEKON. Fox standing right; in field right, grain 

ear. HGC 2, 1309; Yarkin 78-79. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.52 

g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

54 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright 

anchor; crayfish to left, A to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black 

Sea 153; Topalov 41. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 

14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

55 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright 

anchor; crayfish to left, A to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black 

Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

56 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Drachm (Circa 480/78-450 BC). Obv: Upright 

anchor; crayfish to left, A to right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion. SNG BM Black 

Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 

15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

57 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Dichalkon (Mid 4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: Anchor; Δ to left, I to right. SNG BM 

Black Sea 186; Topalov 88. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



58 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Ae (Mid 4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Laureate 

head of Apollo right. Rev: ΔIXAΛKIH. Anchor; A to left, crayfish to right. SNG 

BM Black Sea 179-181; Topalov 58. Condition: Very fine, attractive patina. 

Weight: 1.64 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

59 THRACE. Apollonia Pontika. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head 

of Apollo right; c/m: bust of Artemis. Rev: Anchor; IH to left, crayfish to right. 

SNG BM Black Sea 187; Topalov 104. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

60 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left 

on dolphin left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black 

Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.25 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

61 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left 

on dolphin left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black 

Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.17 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

62 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left 

on dolphin left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black 

Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 5.19 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

63 THRACE. Byzantion. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: 'ΠΥ. Bull standing left 

on dolphin left. Rev: Stippled quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black 

Sea 21-8; HGC 3.2, 1389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.26 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

64 THRACE. Byzantion. Ae (Circa 3rd-2nd century BC). Meniskos, magistrate. 

Obv: Veiled and wreathed head of Demeter right. Rev: BYZANTIΩΝ / ΕΠΙ / 

ΜΕΝΙΣΚΟΥ . Cornucopia between legend. SNG BM Black Sea 68. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.23 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



65 THRACE. Byzantion. Ae (1st century). Obv: Laureate head of Apoll right. 

Rev: BYZAN. Lyre. RPC 1772; SNG Copenhagen 496. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.96 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

66 THRACE. Lysimacheia. Ae (Circa 225-199/8 BC). Obv: Head of Athena 

right. Rev: ΣE - ΛEΥ. Grain ear. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 920 (lion on obverse; 

ΛΥ as ethnicon on reverse); Cf. SNG Copenhagen 921 (ΛΥ in corn-wreath 

on reverse). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.92 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

67 THRACE. Maroneia. Tetradrachm (Circa 189/8-49/5 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΥ / ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ / 

MAPΩNITΩN. Dionysos standing left, holding grape bunch and narthex 

stalks; monogram to inner left and inner right. Schönert-Geiss 1058 

(V27/R77). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.41 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

68 THRACE. Mesambria. Diobol (Circa 420-320 BC). Obv: Crested Corinthian 

helmet. Rev: META. Spiked wheel in wich META; all within incuse square. 

Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 268-271 (without incuse square); Cf. HGC 3.2, 1565 

(same). Apparently unpublished or extremely rare variant Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.19 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

69 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: M - E - T - A. Four-spoked wheel. Karayatov 145. Rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 1.60 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

70 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (Circa 250-175 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: M - E - T - A. Pelta. SNG BM Black Sea 284-6; HGC 3.2, 

1579. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.98 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

71 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (Circa 175-100 BC). Obv: Diademed female head 

right. Rev: ΜΕΣΑΜ / ΒΡΙΑΝΩΝ. Athena standing left, holding shield and 

hurling spear; to inner left, helmet left. SNG BM Black Sea 284-6; HGC 3.2, 

1573. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.09 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



72 THRACE. Mesambria. Ae (Circa 175-100 BC). Obv: Diademed female head 

right. Rev: ΜΕΣΑΜ / ΒΡΙΑΝΩΝ. Athena standing left, holding shield and 

hurling spear; to inner left, helmet left. SNG BM Black Sea 284-6; HGC 3.2, 

1573. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.66 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

73 THRACE. Odessos. (Circa 3rd/ 2nd century BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of 

Zeus right. Rev: OΔHΣITΩN. Horseman riding right; EΛ below. Cf. SNG BM 

Black Sea 290 (rv. monogram); SNG Copenhagen 670 (rv. monogram); 

SNG Stancomb 265. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.10 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

74 THRACE. Odessos. Ae (Circa 1st century). Obv: Head of the Great God 

right. Rev: OΔHΣ. Great God galopping right. AMNG 2210. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.73 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

75 THRACE. Thasos. Stater (Circa 525-500 BC). Obv: Ithyphallic Satyr 

advancing right, carrying off protesting Nymph. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. Le Rider, Thasiennes, 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.87 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

76 THRACE. Thasos. Stater (Circa 480-463 BC). Obv: Ithyphallic Satyr 

advancing right, carrying off protesting Nymph. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. Le Rider, Thasiennes, 5; HGC 6, 334. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

7.58 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

77 THRACE. Thasos. Drachm (Circa 411-400 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos left, 

wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΘΑΣ / Ι / OΝ. Herakles kneeling right, drawing bow; 

all within linear square border; Symbol in filed to right kantharos. BMC 48; Le 

Rider, Thasiennes -; West period IV -; SNG Ashmolean -; SNG Copenhagen 

-. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

78 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1038-48 var. (monogram); HGC 

6, 359. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.97 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



79 THRACE. Thasos. Tetradrachm (Circa 148-90/80 BC). Obv: Head of 

Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: HPAKΛEOYΣ / ΣΩTHPOΣ / 

ΘAΣIΩN. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion skin. Control: 

Monogram to inner left. SNG Copenhagen 1040-5; HGC 6, 359. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 16.65 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

80 THRACE. Tomis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Obv: KTICTHC 

TOMOC. Bust of Heros Ktostes. Rev: TOMEITΩN. Herakles standing right, 

holding bow, club and lion skin. AMNG 2555. Ex Clain-Stefanelli collection. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

81 THRACE. Tomis. Pseudo-autonomous (1st century). Obv: Bust right, 

wearing petasos. Rev: TO - MI / AΠ - OΛ. Kerykeion. AMNG 2531. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

82 THRACE. Tomis. Ae (1st century). Obv: Wreathed head of Demeter right. 

Rev: EMI / TOMITWNW. Legend in three lines between two torches. AMNG 

2493 var. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

83 KINGS OF THRACE. Saratokos (Circa 444-424 BC). OAe. Obv: Laureate 

head left. Rev: ΣAP. Grape bunch on vine. Jurukova 31. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.08 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

84 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander 

right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena 

seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: 

Kerykeion with handle to inner left, monogram to outer right. Thompson 193; 

HGC 3.2, 1750l. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.13 g. Diameter: 30 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



85 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Klazomenai. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander 

right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena 

seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: 

Monogram to inner left and on throne; in exergue, head of ram left. 

Thompson -; Müller 129; cf. HGC 3.2, 1750 (for type). Ex Savoca 21 (11 

March 2018), lot 75. Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.88 g. 

Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

86 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing 

horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on 

throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

16.93 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

87 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing 

horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on 

throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

16.47 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

88 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. 

Lysimacheia. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, forepart of lion and monogram; monogram below thron. 

Price L1. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

89 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae. Obv: 

Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Forepart of 

a lion right. Controls: in left field kerykeion and monogram ΛΟ; below, 

spearhead. SNG Copenhagen 1159; SNG Tübingen 969. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.37 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



90 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae. 

Lysimacheia. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ 

ΛYΣIMAXOY. Forepart of lion right; spearhead below; monogram and 

kerykeion to left. Müller 83. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

91 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae. 

Lysimacheia. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ 

ΛYΣIMAXOY. Forepart of lion right; spearhead below; monogram and 

kerykeion to left. Müller 83. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.58 g. Diameter: 

14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

92 KINGS OF THRACE (Odrysian [Astaian]). Sadalas II (48-42 BC). Ae. 

Odessos or Bizye. Obv: Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΣΑΔΑΛΑΣ. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt. SNG BM Black Sea 314; 

HGC 3.2, 1738. Scarce Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

93 THRACE. In the Name of the Odrysians(?). Ae (Circa 340 BC). Obv: Head of 

Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΟΔΡΟΣΩΝ. Bull, with head facing, 

standing left on club left. SNG BM Black Sea 333A-B; HGC 3.2, 1667. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.68 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

94 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD Stater. Amphipolis. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Charioteer driving biga 

right. Controls: Below horses, trident head right. Le Rider 227-351; SNG 

ANS 257-8; HGC 3.1, 847. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.60 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

95 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD 1/8 Stater. Pella. Obv: 

Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦΙΛIΠΠOY. Trident. SNG 

ANS 233. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.03 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



96 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD 1/12 Stater. Pella. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Thunderbolt; below, 

facing head of lion. Le Rider 27; HGC 3.1, 857. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

97 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip II (359-336 BC). GOLD 1/12 Stater. Pella. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ. Thunderbolt; below, 

head of lion facing. SNG ANS 209-15; SNG Alpha Bank 252-4. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

98 KINGS OF MACEDON. Kassander (316-297 BC). Ae 1/4 or 1/2 Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Macedon. Obv: Helmet with nose and cheek guards right. 

Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / KAΣΣANΔΡOΥ. Spear head right. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 

1163; SNG Alpha Bank -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.53 g. Diameter: 13 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

99 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed head right, wearing horn. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ. Poseidon seated left on rocks, holding trident and aphlaston. 

Controls: Monogram to inner left, monogram to inner right. Newell 110. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.76 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

100 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Uncertain. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left; Controls: monograms. Price -. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

101 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Amphipolis. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Control: To left, 

trident head downward. Price 172b-d; HGC 3.1, 893a. Condition: Very fine; 

minor edge faults. Weight: 8.60 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



102 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae 1/4 Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Bow in quiver left; below, club right and 

monogram. Price 334; HGC 3.1, 930. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

1.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

103 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Amphipolis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Control: Λ over 

torch. Price 443. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.77 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

104 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Possibly Astibus (Paeonia). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Control: 

Cornucopia, Λ in field to left. Price 659. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.34 

g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

105 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Uncertain mint in the Peloponnesos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne decorated with 

Nikai, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: earring, ΠΥ below throne. Price 

768. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28 g. Diameter: 16.72 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

106 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Mesambria. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, crested helmet right above ΔA; monogram 

below. Price 1059; HGC 3.2, 1568. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.64 g. 

Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

107 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Mesembria. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: 

Corinthian helmet right above monogram in field left, monogram below 

throne. Price 1062. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.52 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



108 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Mesambria. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: In left field, crested helmet right above ΔA; XPY below. 

Price 1065. Ex Dr. M. Brandt (Tübingen). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.48 

g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

109 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Mesembria. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

ΒAΣIΛEΩΣ / AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and 

sceptre. Controls: ΔIO to inner left; MEΣAM in exergue. Price 1128. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.38 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

110 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Odessos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ / EYΠΡΟ. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: 

monogram to left. Cf. Price 1174 (position of monogram). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 16.69 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

111 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Odessos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: ΘΕ to inner left, monogram below throne. Price 1181; HGC 3.2, 

1587. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.22 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

112 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with sceptre and eagle. Control: Palm and 

monogram. Price 1347. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

113 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with sceptre and eagle. Control: club. Price 

1347. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



114 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left 

field, Demeter standing facing, holding torch in each hand; Δ below throne. 

Price 1354. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

115 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Monogram in left field. Price 1362; HGC 3.1, 944a (Alexander IV). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

116 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, buckle; below throne, inverted crescent above A. Price 

1372; HGC 3.1, 944a (Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

117 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Lampsakos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Head of 

Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with 

eagle and sceptre. Controls: Amphora in field left, monogram below throne. 

Price 1417. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

118 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: Male 

figure standing left in left field and monogram below throne. Price 1501. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

119 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, forepart of Pegasos left; monogram below throne. Price 

1505; HGC 3.1, 914b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



120 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Abydos. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. 

Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. Controls: To left, monogram 

above pentagram; cornucopia below left wing. Price 1524; HGC 3.1, 934d 

(Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.59 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

121 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Monogram in left field, ivy leaf below throne. Price 1560. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

122 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Monogram in left field; below throne, head and neck of griffin left. 

Price 1575. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

123 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: kerykeion 

in left field and spear head in outer right field. Price 1745. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

124 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Grain ear in left field, spearhead to outer right. Price 1750. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

125 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Grain ear (or tunny upward) in left field, spearhead to outer right. 

Price 1752 (or 1762 [tunny]); HGC 3.1, 944c (Alexander IV). Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



126 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Controls: in left 

field, star; in outer right field, spearhead. Pirce 1759. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.03 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

127 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Kolophon. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Monogram in left field; below throne, Φ below strut. Price 1823. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

128 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: spear head in left field and bukranium to right. Price 1935. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

129 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Magnesia pros Maiandros. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. 

Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: In left field, bee right; to outer right, spearhead upward. Price 1936; 

HGC 3.1, 944e (Alexander IV). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.22 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

130 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Magnesia. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre. Control: thyrsos in 

inner right field. Price 1946. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

131 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Miletos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Thunderbolt in left field, monogram below throne. Price 2088; HGC 

3.1, 914d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



132 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Miletos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2090; HGC 3.1, 914d. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

133 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Miletos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2090; HGC 3.1, 914d. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

134 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Miletos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2090; HGC 3.1, 914d. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.21 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

135 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Miletos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Control: Monogram in left field. Price 2090; HGC 3.1, 914d. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

136 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Sardeis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with sceptre and eagle. Control: bee and 

monogram. Price 2563. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 16 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

137 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 

Sardeis. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre; bee above TI. Price 

2626. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.30 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



138 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch 

right; c/m: Head of lion right within incuse circle. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951 

(Alexander IV). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 5.63 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

139 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. 

Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing 

lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Bow-in-quiver right; below, club left above torch 

right; c/m: Head of lion right within incuse circle. Price 2799; HGC 3.1, 951 

(Alexander IV). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

140 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Tarsos. Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: 

AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. 

Controls: Plow in left field; below throne, Γ below strut; pellet to inner right. 

Price 3012; HGC 3.1, 910h. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.25 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

141 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). GOLD 

Stater. Uncertain mint in western Asia Minor. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

right. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis. 

Control: To left, torch. Price 4021. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.59 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 1'200 EUR 

Estimate: 1'500 EUR 

142 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm 

(Circa 167-148 BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis 

right, with bow and quiver over shoulder; all in center of Macedonian shield. 

Rev: MAKEΔONΩN / ΠPΩTHΣ. Club; monogram above, two monograms 

below; all within oak wreath; thunderbolt to left. SNG Copenhagen 1314; 

HGC 3.1, 1103. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.39 g. Diameter: 29 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



143 MACEDON UNDER ROMAN PROTECTORATE. First Meris. Tetradrachm 

(Circa 167-148 BC). Amphipolis. Obv: Diademed and draped bust of Artemis 

right, bow and quiver over shoulder, in the center of a Macedonian shield. 

Rev: MAKEDONΩN / ΠΡΩTHΣ. Club; AP monogram above; all within oak 

wreath, thunderbolt to left. SNG Copenhagen 1310. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 16.63 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

144 ILLYRIA. Apollonia. Ae (Early-mid 1st century BC). Obv: ΘΕ / ΞE / TAY . 

Wreathed head of Apollo left. Rev: AΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΑΤΑΝ. Filleted cornucopia. 

SNG Copenhagen 412. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.16 g. Diameter: 24 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

145 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 500/490-485/0 BC). Obv: Archaic 

helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig to left; all within incuse square. Seltman groups M & G; HGC 4, 

1590. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.48 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

146 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.22 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

147 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.25 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

148 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

149 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



150 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

151 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Near extremely fine, some luster. Weight: 17.26 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

152 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

153 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

154 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.26 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

155 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.23 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

156 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.18 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



157 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

158 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; 

olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 

1597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.24 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

159 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (139/8 BC). New Style Coinage. Herakleides, 

Eikles and Dioge, magistrates. Obv: Helmeted head of Athens right. Rev: Α - 

ΘΕ / HΡA / KΛEI / ΔHΣ / EYK / ΛHΣ / ΔIOΓΕ / I / ΣO. Owl standing right on 

amphora, head facing. Controls: To right, winged Tyche with amphora 

standing left; I on amphora; all within wreath. Thompson 757b. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 16.45 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

160 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (137/6 BC). New Style Coinage. Herakleides, 

Eukles and Harmid, magistrates. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: 

A - ΘE / HPA - KΛEI / ΔHΣ / EYK / ΛHΣ/ HAΡ / MIΔ / E / AΠ. Owl standing 

right on amphora, head facing. Controls: Tyche standing left with amphora; E 

on amphora and AΠ below. Cf. Thompson 784 a (letter E ???). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 16.54 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

161 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (132/2 BC). New Style Coinage. Amfikrates, 

Epistratos and Eidi, magistrates. Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing crested 

Attic helmet. Rev: A - ΘE / AMΦI / KΡA / THΣ / EΠI / ΣTΡA / TOΣ / EYΔI / 

K / ME. Owl standing right on amphora, head facing. Controls: in right field, 

ears of grain; K on amphora; ME below. Thompson 842j. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 16.80 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

162 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (132/1 BC). New Style Coinage. Dositheos, 

Charias and [...], magistrates. Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing crested 

Attic helmet. Rev: A - ΘE / ΔΩ - ΣΙ / ΘΕΟΣ / XAP / IAΣ [...]. Owl standing 

right on amphora, head facing. Controls: in right field, Tyche standing left 

with sceptre and cornucopia. Thompson 847-78. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 16.40 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



163 CRETE. Phaistos. Ae (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Winged Talos advancing 

right, hurling stones with each hand. Rev: ΦAIC / TIΩN. Hound right, with 

head lowered. SNG Copenhagen 520; BMC 27-8. Rare Condition: Good 

fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

164 CYCLADES. Naxos. Tetartemorion (Circa 520/15-490/70 BC). Obv: 

Kantharos. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nicolet-Pierre, Naxos I, -; cf. 

HGC 6, 627 (ivy leaf above kantharos); cf. CNG E-376, lot 117 (same); 

Gitbud & Naumann 37, lot 87 (same). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.17 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

165 CYCLADES. Seriphos. Stater (Circa 530 BC). Obv: Frog within circular field. 

. Rev: Oblong incuse; divided in 6 oblong segments. Sheedy - (cf. 1-12). 

Condition: Fair. Weight: 14.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

166 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised 

irregular square. Rev: Incuse square punch, divided with few fine lines. 

Weidauer - ; Linzalone -; Kayhan -; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -. Very rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.52 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

167 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Head of 

eagle left. Rev: Circular symbol. Unrecorded in standard references;cf. CNG 

Auction 88/340 (eagle with spread wings); cf. Gemini IV 180 (reverse type); 

SNG Kayhan 744, 746 (Hemiobols; lion head). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.20 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

168 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (Circa 5th century BC). Obv: Head 

of Apollo left. Rev: Owl standing left, head facing. Cf. CNG 94, lot 700 (rv. 

legend); Numismatik Naumann 37, lot 152 (same). Rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.17 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

169 BOSPOROS. Uncertain. Ae (Circa 80-65 BC). Obv: Bust of Dionysos right, 

wearing ivy wreath; thyrsos over shoulder. Rev: Bow-case and quiver; 

monogram in left field. MacDonald 180/21. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

17.24 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



170 BOSPOROS. Gorgippia. Ae (Circa late 2nd-early 1st century BC). Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΓOP - ΓIΠ / ΠE - ΩN. Thyrsos leaning on 

tripod; monogram to right. MacDonald 179/4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

6.95 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

171 BITHYNIA. Herakleia Pontike. Obol (Circa 364-352 BC). Obv: HPAK. Head 

of Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev: Trophy comprised of helmet, shield 

and spear; to left, grape bunch above K; quiver to right. SNG BM Black Sea 

1593; HGC 7, 477. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

172 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

173 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

174 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

175 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

176 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.25 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



177 BITHYNIA. Kalchedon. Siglos (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on 

grain ear. Rev: Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. SNG BM Black Sea 112; 

HGC 7, 517. Ex Meister & Sonntag 17/253. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.78 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

178 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. C. Papirius Carbo (Procurator, 62-59 BC). Ae Dichalkon. 

Dated Proconsular era 224 (59/8 BC). Obv: NIKAIEΩN. Laureate head of 

Apollo right; ΔΚΣ below, monogram to right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY / ΠAΠIPIOY 

KAPBΩN. Filleted thyrsos. RG 8-9; HGC 7, 592. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

179 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Ae Dichalkon. 

Dated Proconsular era 224 (59/8 BC). Obv: NIKAIEΩN. Head of Dionysos 

right, wearing ivy wreath; ΔΚΣ (date) below, monogram to right. Rev: EΠI 

ΓAIOY / ΠAΠIPIOY KAPBΩNΟΣ / PΩMH. Roma seated left on pile of 

shields, holding Nike and spear. RG 6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.29 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

180 PAPHLAGONIA. Pimolisa. Ae (Circa 120-63 BC). Obv: Laureate and 

bearded head of Zeus right. Rev: ΠIMΩΛIΣΩN. Eagle standing left on 

thunderbolt, head right. SNG BM 1350-1351. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.42 

g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

181 PONTOS. Uncertain (possibly Amisos). Ae (130-100 BC). Obv: Quiver; 

c/m´s: helmet, trident. Rev: Eight-pointed star. SNG BM Black Sea 976; 

HGC 7, 311. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

182 PONTOS. Uncertain (possibly Amisos). Ae (130-100 BC). Obv: Quiver; 

c/m´s: helmet, trident. Rev: Eight-pointed star. SNG BM Black Sea 976; 

HGC 7, 311. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.47 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

183 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae (Circa 125-100 BC). Time of Mithradates VI Eupator. 

Obv: Bust of Artemis right, bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: AMIΣOY. 

Tripod. SNG BM Black Sea 1139. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.40 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



184 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 

BC). Ae. Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. 

Thyrsos leaning against cista mystica and draped with panther skin; 

monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1208. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 8.12 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

185 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 

BC). Ae. Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. 

Thyrsos leaning against cista mystica and draped with panther skin; 

monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1209; HGC 7, 243. Ex 

Münzen & Medaillen (Weil a. Rh.). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 9.32 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

186 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 85-65 BC). Ae. 

Obv: Head of Tyche right, wearing mural crown. Rev: ΑΜΙΣΟΥ. Owl in olive 

wreath. SNG BM Black Sea 1233. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.29 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

187 TROAS. Achilleion. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. 

Rev: City monogram in wreath. Imhoof KM, p. 34, 2. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.02 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

188 TROAS. Dardanos. Obol (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Head of cock right. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse punch. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG 

Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -; BMC -; CNG 385/199. Very rare Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 0.72 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

189 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (Circa 400-100 BC). Obv: Head of Apollo right. Rev: 

ΓEP. Fourspoked wheel. SNG Copenagen 522; Stauber, Adramytteion p. 

324 (1-2); Philipsen coll. 1838 (as Perperene). Condition: Good very fine . 

Weight: 0.74 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

190 TROAS. Kebren. Hemidrachm (5th century BC). Obv: Ram’s head left; small 

bird left below. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Unrecorded in the standard 

references; Numismatik Naumann GmbH 78/162. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.44 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



191 TROAS. Kebren. Hemidrachm (Circa 460 BC). Obv: Head of ram left. Rev: 

Gorgoneion within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7619. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 1.80 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

192 TROAS. Kebren. Obol (Circa 460 BC). Obv: Ram's head left. Rev: 

Gorgoneion within incuse square. Cf. SNG von Aulock 7619 (hemidrachm); 

Cf. Rosen 533 (same); Cf. Traité II 2331bis (same). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.57 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

193 TROAS. Zeleia. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Artemis right, wearing 

stephane. Rev: Z - E / Λ - E. Stag standing right; below, grain ear right. SNG 

Copenhagen 501. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

194 MYSIA. Adramytion. Orontes. (Satrap of Mysia, circa 357-352 BC). Half 

Siglos or Tetrobol. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: OPONTA. 

Forepart of Pegasos right; monogram. Troxell, Orontes 1 var. (OPON-T-A 

counterclockwise around from bottom left); Cf. SNG France 1161 

(Lampsakos) (same); SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC 15. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

195 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Trihemiobol(?) (Circa 6th century BC). Obv: Tunny right, 

holding stem of lotus flower in its mouth. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Von Fritze -; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -; SNG BN -. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.99 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

196 MYSIA. Kyzikos. 1/12 Stater (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Chimaera reclining to 

left; below tunny fish to left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze 55. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.37 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

197 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Nude male kneeling 

left, holding tunny by its tail. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 

112; Boston MFA 1489 = Warren 1504; cf. SNG BN 253 (stater). Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 2.72 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



198 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 550-450 BC). Obv: Triton left, holding 

wreath in left hand, on tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG BN 

276. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

199 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Fourrée EL Hemihekte (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Male 

head left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG France -; SNG 

Copenhagen -; Von Fritze -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.03 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

200 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; tunny to 

right; retrograde K on shoulder. Rev: Head of roaring lion left; facing head of 

panther in upper left field. SNG France 386. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

201 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Trihemiobol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged 

lion left; tunny to right. Rev: Head of ram left within incuse square. Nomisma 

IX 18; Leu 81, lot 247; CNG 102, lot 387 (which realized a hammer of 

$2,200). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.00 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

202 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Perseus 

kneeling right, head left, holding harpa and severed head of the Medusa; 

below, tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 162 var. 

(stater and hekte); SNG BN 310-3 var. (stater, hekte and 1/24 stater); Hurter 

& Liewald 162; CNG E-282, lot 54. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.28 

g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

203 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Tetradrachm (Circa 390-341/0 BC). Obv: ΣΩTEIPA. Head 

of Kore Soteira left, with hair in sphendone. Rev: KYZI. Head of lion left; to 

right, pilos right; below, tunny left. Nomisma IX 23 (pl. V, 33); SNG BN 396-

402 & 404 var. (symbol). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.13 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

204 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Tetradrachm (Circa 390-341/0 BC). Obv: ΣΩTEIPA. Head 

of Kore Soteira left, with hair in sphendone. Rev: KYZI. Head of lion left; to 

right, owl right; below, tunny left. Nomisma IX 24 (pl. V, 40). Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 15.12 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



205 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Diobol (Circa 390-341/0 BC). Obv: Wreathed head of Kore 

Soteira left. Rev: KY / ZI. Head of lion left; below, tunny left. SNG von Aulock 

7348. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.09 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

206 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Pale EL Hekte (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Forepart of 

Pegasos left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Numismatik Naumann 57, 

lot 176; Numismatik Naumann 55, lot 192; CNG E-387, lot 153; CNG 88, lot 

295 var. (Pegasos right); Triton X, lot 272 var. (same). Rare Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.19 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

207 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 200-133 BC). Obv: Head of Athena right, 

wearing helmet decorated with star. Rev: AΘHNAΣ / NIKHΦOPOY. Owl, 

with wings spread, standing facing on palm frond right. Cf. SNG BN 1905-26. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.69 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

208 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. 

Controls: monogram to left, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right; above, ΔH 

above monogram. SNG France 1732-1733. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

12.22 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

209 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/12 Stater (Circa 550-480 BC). Obv: Confronted 

heads of two boars. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. HGC 6, 1067-9 var. 

(with epighraphy). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

210 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/12 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Head of 

African right. Rev: Uneven incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7715; SNG 

Copenhagen 295 var. (head left); HGC 6, 1086. Excellent portrait. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.95 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

211 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Confronted heads 

of boars; pellet above. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 

287. Condition: Near extremely fine, good metal. Weight: 1.21 g. Diameter: 9 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



212 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram left; 

below, cock standing right, pecking at the ground. Rev: Incuse head of 

Herakles right, wearing lion skin; small incuse square to left, incuse club 

below. Bodenstedt 21; HGC 6, 947. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.55 

g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

213 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged 

boar right. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion right; rectangular punch to left. 

Bodenstedt 15; HGC 6, 940. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

214 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 478-455 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: Incuse facing head of lion. Bodenstedt 30; HGC 6, 957. 

Rare Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.50 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

215 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 478-455 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion 

right, with protruding tongue. Rev: Incuse head of calf right. Bodenstedt 24; 

HGC 6, 950. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

216 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-427 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena right. Rev: ΛΕ. Confronted calf's heads, all within incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 35. Extremely rare with letters on reverse, Bodenstedt notes four 

examples, all from the same reverse die, all in museum collections (Berlin, 

BM, and Karlsruhe). Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.39 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

217 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 454-428/7 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Head of cow right within incuse square. Bodenstedt 56; 

HGC 6, 982. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

218 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Head of Artemis-

Kybele right, with hair in sakkos. Rev: Head of Telchine left, with hair in 

sakkos and lamp at forehead; all within linear square within incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 68; HGC 6, 994. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.50 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



219 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: Head of Amazon right, wearing ornate 

helmet; all within linear square border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 64; 

HGC 6, 990. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

220 LESBOS. Mytilene. Diobol (Circa 400-350 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right. Rev: Female head (Aphrodite?) right; to lower right pellet. BMC 

8-14 var. (symbol); HGC 6, 1037. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.32 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

221 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Dionysos 

right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Facing head of Silenos within linear square. 

Bodenstedt 90; HGC 6, 1016. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

222 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo right; to left, serpent coiled right. Rev: Head of Artemis right, with hair 

in sphendone; all within linear square border within incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 100B; HGC 6, 1026. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

223 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo (or Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (of Artemis?) right 

within linear square border. Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021 (obv. head 

described as Dionysos). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

224 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Persephone 

right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: Bull butting left within linear square border; 

all within incuse square. Bodenstedt 88; HGC 6, 1014 corr. (bull butting 

right). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



225 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of 

Apollo (or Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (of Artemis?) right 

within linear square border. Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021 (obv. head 

described as Dionysos). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

226 LESBOS. Pyrrha. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing 

sphendone. Rev: ΠΥΡ. Filleted goat standing left. SNG Copenhagen 428. 

Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

227 AEOLIS. Elaia. Diobol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena 

left. Rev: E - Λ - Α - Ι. Wreath within incuse square. SNG München 382. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

228 AEOLIS. Elaia. Ae (1st century BC-1st century AD). Obv: Head of Demeter 

right, wearing grain wreath. Rev: EΛAITΩN. Athena standing right, holding 

owl and sceptre; EV to left. Hunterian p. 308, 2 (var. legend). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 8.19 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

229 AEOLIS. Kyme. Hemidrachm (Late 4th century BC). Alkamenes, magistrate. 

Obv: ΑΛΚΑΜΕΝΗΣ. Eagle standing right, head left. Rev: KY. Forepart of 

horse right; below, ivy leaf right. BMC 24. Rare Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 1.79 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

230 AEOLIS. Kyme. Ae (2nd century BC). Obv: K - V. Artemis standing right, 

holding torch and clasping hands with the Amazon Kyme standing left, 

holding sceptre. Rev: Two figures (Apollo and Kyme) in quadriga right, one 

holding spear. SNG von Aulock 7698; SNG Copenhagen 113; SNG 

München 512. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.60 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

231 AEOLIS. Larissa Phrikonis. Ae (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: Female head 

left, with hair in sakkos. Rev: ΛΑΡΙΣΑ. Bull standing right. SNG von Aulock 

1658 (letters retrograde). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. 

Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



232 AEOLIS. Myrina. Diobol (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Nymph left. Rev: 

MYPINAIΩN. Stag grazing left. SNG von Aulock -; BMC-; CNG EA 400/145. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

233 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hemistater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 

676; SNG von Aulock 7763. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 

7 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

234 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hemihekte (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 676-7; SNG 

von Aulock 7763. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

235 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/12 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; SNG Kayhan I 676. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.11 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

236 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hemihekte (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 

676; SNG von Aulock 7763. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 

7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

237 IONIA. Uncertain. Fourrée EL 1/12 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain 

globular surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Cf. SNG Kayhan I 676. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

238 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 

678. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

239 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square. Weidauer -; Elektron I 4-5; Traité I -; SNG 

Kayhan I 678. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.57 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



240 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse windmill pattern. Weidauer -; Linzalone -; Kayhan -; 

SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -; Roma Numismatics E-Sale 6, 164. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.55 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

241 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 

678. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

242 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 

678. Condition: Very fine; punch mark. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

243 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (6th century BC). Obv: Plain globular 

surface. Rev: Incuse punch. Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan -; SNG von 

Aulock 7764; Rosen -; Klein -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.59 g. 

Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

244 IONIA. Uncertain. EL Hekte (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised clockwise 

swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen 314; Traité I 

117-8; SNG Kayhan I -; SNG von Aulock 1777. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.51 

g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

245 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Crosslike 

pattern, two pellets in angles. Rev: Stellate shaped pattern within incuse. 

Weidauer -; Linzalone -; Kayhan -; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.57 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

246 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised 

counterclockwise swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Weidauer -; Traité I 238 var. (clockwise); SNG Kayhan I -; Boston MFA -; 

Rosen -; Elektron I 46. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



247 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised 

counterclockwise swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Weidauer -; Traité I 238 var. (clockwise); SNG Kayhan I -; Boston MFA -; 

Rosen -; Elektron I 46. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.30 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

248 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Amorph pattern. 

Rev: Incuse square, with irregular design. Weidauer -; Linzalone -; Kayhan -; 

SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -. Condition: . Weight: 0.57 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

249 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of roaring 

lion right. Rev: Incuse square punch. CNG E-412, lot 224. Very rare 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 0.63 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

250 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of bull left. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Linzalone -; Kayhan -; SNG 

von Aulock -; Rosen -. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.56 g. 

Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

251 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of bull left. 

Rev: Stellate shaped pattern within incuse. Weidauer -; Linzalone -; Kayhan 

-; SNG von Aulock -; Rosen -; Roma Numismatics E-Sale 6, 164. Rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.59 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

252 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Head of animal 

right. Rev: Incuse square punch with raised lines within. Weidauer –; Traité 

–; SNG Kayhan –; Rosen 293. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.24 g. 

Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

253 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of roaring 

lion right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen 348 var. (1/96 Stater); 

CNG, E-Auction 326, 140. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.33 g. 

Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



254 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of roaring 

lion right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

0.38 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

255 IONIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (?) (Circa 5th BC). Obv: Bee right. Rev: 

Sea turtle within incuse square. Isegrim -; SNG von Aulock -; Klein -; cf. 

CNG EA 142, 45 and 46 (Hemiobols; Bees to right). Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.22 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

256 IONIA. Ephesos. Phanes (Circa 625-600 BC). EL 1/48 Stater. Obv: Head of 

stag right. Rev: Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. Weidauer -; 

SNG von Aulock 7788 corr. (misdescribed). Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.27 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

257 IONIA. Ephesos. Obol (Circa 550 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Incuse square punch. 

Karwiese Series III, 19. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 7 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

258 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 500-420 BC). Obv: ΕΦEΣION. Bee. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 140. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.26 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

259 IONIA. Ephesos. Hemitetartemorion (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: 

Star. Karweise Series IIIa; SNG Kayhan 137. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.31 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

260 IONIA. Ephesos. Didrachm (Circa 420-400 BC). Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 141-2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 

7.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

261 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetradrachm (Circa 390-325 BC). Philites, magistrate. Obv: 

Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: ΦIΛITHΣ. Forepart of stag right, head left; palm tree to left. 

BMC -; SNG Tübingen -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG von Copenhagen -; 

McClean 8077. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.93 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



262 IONIA. Ephesos. Diobol (Circa 390-325 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: EΦ. 

Confronted heads of stags. SNG Copenhagen 242-3; SNG Kayhan I 194-

207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

263 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetradrachm (Circa 370-360 BC). Menesippos, magistrate. 

Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: MENEΣIΠΠOΣ. Forepart of stag right, head left; palm 

tree to left. Pixodarus hoard p. 183, Class D, O51. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 15.22 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

264 IONIA. Ephesos as Arsinoeia. Ae (Circa 290-281 BC). Obv: Veiled bust of 

Arsinoe II right. Rev: ΑΡ-ΣΙ. Forepart of a stag kneeling left, head right; 

astragalos to upper right. SNG von Aulock 1840. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

265 IONIA. Ephesos. Obol (Circa 245-202 BC). Obv: Draped bust of Artemis 

right, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: Forepart of stag kneeling right, head 

left; all within incuse circle. SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG 

Kayhan -; Klein -, CNG MBS 75, lot 374. Very rare Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

266 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Archidemos, magistrate. Obv: 

Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev: ΑΡΧΙΔΗΜΟΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG 

Copenhagen 285. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

267 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (Circa 180-67 BC). Dated Year 5 (130/29 BC). 

Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bow and 

bowcase between two serpents. Controls: EΦΕ to left, E (date) above, torch 

to right. Kleiner & Noe series 44a; SNG Copenhagen 320. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 12.70 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

268 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (180-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; 

all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ / A - K. Bow case between two serpents; 

double cornucopia to right; above A K. SNG von Aulock 1587. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 12.64 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



269 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (180/167-133 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ. Bow case between two serpents; 

rooster in right field, artemis with two spears above. SNG von Aulock 7835. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.70 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

270 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (139/138 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ. Bow case between two serpents; 

cornucopia to right; above A and bee. Kleiner & Noe Series 35 . Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 12.66 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

271 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (139/138 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ. Bow case between two serpents; 

bee in a wreath to the right. Kleiner & Noe series 17; SNG von Aulock 7838. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.59 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

272 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophorus (138-133 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with 

serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: EΦΕ. Bow case between two serpents; to 

right, B above bust of Artemis Ephesia. SNG von Aulock 1858. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 12.62 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

273 IONIA. Ephesos. Roman Rule (133-67 BC). Cistophor. Dated year 5 (of the 

formation of Provincia Asiae, 130/29 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; 

all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; EΦΕ to left. 

Controls: E (date) above; to right, monogram above torch. Cf. Kleiner & Noe 

series 44; SNG von Aulock 1860 var. (no monogram). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 12.71 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

274 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, 

wearing lion skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 737-8; 

SNG von Aulock 1942. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.51 g. Diameter: 11 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

275 IONIA. Erythrai. Obol (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Horseman right. Rev: 

Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen -; Cf. Rosen 574-5 (diobol, 

iregulare incuse). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9 g. Diameter: 0.75 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



276 IONIA. Erythrai. Diobol (Circa 200-133 BC). Obv: Head of young Herakles 

left, wearing lion skin. Rev: ERY / AITΩP. Club, bow in case and 

magistrate's name with symbols: race-torch and ear of corn. BMC 149. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

277 IONIA. Klazomenai. Diobol (Circa 480-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged 

boar right. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 

12. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.18 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

278 IONIA. Kolophon. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of Apollo(?) right. 

Rev: Astragalos within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7903. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 0.34 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

279 IONIA. Miletos. EL Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Lion reclining right, head 

left, within rectangular frame divided into smaller rectangular compartments. 

Rev: Cental oblong punch of irregular design; around, punch of stellate 

pattern and head of stag. Hilbert 172. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

13.98 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

280 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: 

Forepart of lion right, head left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. 

SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 1.30 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

281 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: 

Forepart of lion right, head left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. 

SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

282 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: 

Forepart of lion right, head left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. 

SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 

9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



283 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: 

Forepart of lion right, head left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. 

SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 

10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

284 IONIA. Miletos. Drachm (Circa 352-325 BC). Posis, magistrate. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo left. Rev: ΠΟΣIΣ. Lion standing left, head right; to 

left, monogram; star above. Deppert-Lippitz 7-10. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

285 IONIA. Miletos. Drachm (Circa 340-325 BC). Antipatros, magistrate. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo left. Rev: ΑΝΤΙΠΑΤΡΟΣ. Lion standing left, head 

right; to left, monogram; star above. Deppert-Lippitz 187 (hemidrachm). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

286 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (521-478 BC). Obv: Two boar heads vis-à-vis; 

above, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 45 . 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

287 IONIA. Phokaia. Fourrée Hekte (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Protome of seal 

right; Θ below. Rev: Incuse punch. Cf. Bodenstedt 1.4 (for prototype). Very 

rare Bodenstedt describes the type 1.4 as a seal swimming to left, head 

right; Θ below Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.49 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

288 IONIA. Phokaia. Fourrée Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion 

left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt -; CNG Triton XII 1/300. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

289 IONIA. Phokaia. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Head of seal left. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 2.2 . Condition: . Weight: 0.64 

g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



290 IONIA. Phokaia. Fourrée EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-522 BC). Obv: Head of 

seal left. Rev: Incuse square. Cf. Bodenstedt 2.2; Cf. SNG von Aulock 7781. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.26 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

291 IONIA. Phokaia. Tetartemorion (Circa 600-500 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. BMC 88-89. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 0.14 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

292 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, 

wearing earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. SNG Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 1.37 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

293 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Archaic female head left, 

wearing earring and helmet or close fitting cap. Rev: Quadripartite incuse 

square. SNG Copenhagen 389-94; SNG Kayhan I 522. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

294 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of 

Athena left; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 111. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

295 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Head of Pan left, 

wearing ivy wreath; below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. 

Bodenstedt 97; SNG von Aulock 2123; SNG Copenhagen 1026. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

296 IONIA. Samos. Drachm (Circa 510-500 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged boar 

left. Rev: Facing lion's scalp within dotted incuse square. Barron Class B, 

71-113. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

297 IONIA. Samos. Diobol (Circa 480-439 BC). Obv: Head of Panther left. Rev: 

Head of ram right within border of pearls. Barron p. 197, 5. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



298 IONIA. Smyrna. Ae (75-50 BC). Obv: Turreted head of Kybele right, within 

oak wreath. Rev: ΣMΥΡΝΑΙΩΝ ΠOΛΛΩNIOΣ. Cult statue of Aphrodite 

Stratonikis standing facing, holding Nike and resting on column; bird in right 

field. SNG Copenhagen 1226; SNG von Aulock 2170. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

299 IONIA. Teos. Hemidrachm (Circa 370-340 BC). Diogenes, magistrate. Obv: 

Griffin seated right, raising forepaw. Rev: THI / ΔIOΓENHΣ. Kantharos. Kinns 

30; SNG Copenhagen 1445. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.43 g. 

Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

300 KINGS OF LYDIA. "late". Fourrée Hemihekte (2nd half 7th century BC). Obv: 

Head of boar right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer - (cf. 55f.); 

Rosen 282; Linzalone LN1085; SNG Kayhan 1011. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.74 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

301 IONIA. Uncertain. Fourrée 1/48 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of calf 

right. Rev: Incuse sqaure punch. SNG Kayhan 734 var. (1/24 stater); Traité 

pl. IX, 24 var. (head left); Hess-Divo 307, lot 1228. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.28 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

302 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Ardys to Alyattes (Circa 630s-564/53 BC). EL 

1/24 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Paw of lion. Rev: Incuse square punch. Karwiese 

Series I, Type 4; SNG Kayhan I 1017. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.58 g. 

Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

303 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Ardys to Alyattes (Circa 630s-564/53 BC). EL 

1/24 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Paw of lion. Rev: Incuse square punch. Karwiese 

Series I, Type 4; SNG Kayhan I 1017. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

0.57 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

304 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Ardys to Alyattes (Circa 630s-564/53 BC). EL 

1/48 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Paw of lion. Rev: Incuse square punch. Karwiese 

Series I, Type 6; cf. SNG Kayhan I 1017 (1/24 stater); Rosen 301. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.34 g. Diameter: 5 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



305 KINGS OF LYDIA. Alyattes (Circa 620/10-564/53 BC). EL 1/24 Stater. Obv: 

Paw of lion. Rev: Patterned incuse square punch. Karwiese Series I, Group 

3 (Ephesos); Weidauer -; SNG Kayhan I 1016. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.58 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

306 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

Trite or 1/3 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on 

forehead. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Weidauer 86-9; Traité I 44; 

SNG Kayhan 1013; SNG von Aulock 2868-9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.70 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

307 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). 

Fourrée Hemihekte. Imitating Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with 

star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch. Cf. Weidauer 90 (for 

prototype); cf. Rosen 654 (same); cf. SNG Kayhan I 1015 (same). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 0.87 g. Diameter: 7 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

308 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 

1/24 Stater. Sardes. Obv: Paw of lion. Rev: Incuse square punch. Karwiese 

Series I; SNG Kayhan I 1016; Rosen 283-4. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.55 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

309 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). 1/12 Stater. Sardes. 

Obv: Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse square punch. Berk 

26-7; Traité I 413; SNG Kayhan I 1020-1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.86 

g. Diameter: 8 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

310 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 560-546 BC). 1/3 Siglos. Sardeis. Obv: 

Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square punches. 

Traité I 412; Rosen 666. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.20 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

311 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (189-133 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all 

within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ. Bow case between two serpents. Controls: 

Star above; to right, radiate head of Helios right above monogram. SNG von 

Aulock 3257. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.59 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



312 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophor (189-133 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all 

within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ. Bow case between two serpents. Controls: 

double cornucopia, star above; in field to right Homonoia, holding cornucopia 

and patera. Cf. SNG von Aulock 8281 (type legend). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 12.59 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

313 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Ae (Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: 

Diademed head of Artemis right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: 

ΣΙΠΥΛΟΥ / ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ. Zeus and Hermes standing facing one another, 

holding sceptre between them. SNG Copenhagen 241; BMC 6-7; SNG von 

Aulock -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.80 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

314 PHRYGIA. Kibyra. Drachm (Circa 190/66-84 BC). Obv: Helmeted male head 

right. Rev: KIBYPATΩN / ΠΜ. Warrior, holding spear, on horse rearing right; 

grape bunch to upper left; ΠM below. SNG von Aulock 3712. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

315 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Meliton, son of Athenaios, 

magistrate. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right; sceptre to left. Rev: 

ΣYNNAΔΕ / MEΛITΩ AΘHNAΙΟΥ. Poppy and grain ear between piloi of the 

Dioskouroi. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 708 (var. rv. legend). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 8.24 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

316 CARIA. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Confronted foreparts of two 

bulls. Rev: Forepart of bull left within incuse square. Cf. SNG Kayhan I 967 

(bull left). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

317 CARIA. Achaemenid Period. Tetradrachm (Circa 350-334 BC). Obv: Persian 

king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Satrap on 

horseback right, thrusting spear; to left, bearded, male head right. Konuk, 

Influences, Group 5 (head of Herakles); SNG Copenhagen (Persian Empire) 

290-291 var. (same); Traité II 121 var. (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

14.82 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



318 CARIA. Achaemenid Period. Tetradrachm (Circa 350-334 BC). Obv: Persian 

king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Satrap on 

horseback right, thrusting spear. Konuk, Influences, Group 2; Traité II 121 

var. (same); Pixodarus hoard p. 210, 23. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

15.07 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

319 CARIA. Bargylia. Drachm (1st century BC). Obv: Head of Artemis Kindyas 

right; all within wreath. Rev: BAPΓVΛIHTΩN. Pegasos springing right; star 

above. BMC 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

320 CARIA. Idyma. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Dolphin left. Rev: Fig leaf 

within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 789; CNG 81, lot 544 = Asia Minor 

Coins online #6293; CNG 72, lot 804 = Asia Minor Coins online #6964. Very 

rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.42 g. Diameter: 9 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

321 CARIA. Kaunos. Hemidrachm (Circa 490-480 BC). Obv: Winged female 

figure in kneeling-running stance right, head left. Rev: Griffin standing right, 

raising forepaw; all within pelleted square border within incuse square. SNG 

Keckman 813. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.57 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

322 CARIA. Kaunos. Trihemiobol (Circa 490-470 BC). Obv: Iris with curved 

wings, arms outstretched and head left, in kneeling-running position right. 

Rev: Griffin standing right in pelleted square border; all within incuse square. 

Konuk 52. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

323 CARIA. Knidos. Drachm (Circa 500-490 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right. 

Rev: Diademed head of Aphrodite right within incuse square. Cahn 44; SNG 

Copenhagen 211-2. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.97 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

324 CARIA. Knidos. Hemidrachm (Circa 390-340 BC). Phileon, magistrate. Obv: 

KNI. Forepart of lion right, paw extended to right. Rev: ΦIΛEΩN. Head of 

Aphrodite right. SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Cf. SNG Keckman 170-1 

(magistrate). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.72 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



325 CARIA. Rhodes. Didrachm (Circa 340-316 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios 

facing slightly right. Rev: POΔION. Rose with bud to right. Controls: to left, 

grape bunch above E; all within incuse square. Ashton 98; HGC 6, 1433. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.93 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

326 CARIA. Stratonicaea. Hemidrachm (Circa 125-85 BC). Menander, 

magistrate. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: MENANΔP / C - T. Eagle 

standing right, wings spread; pedum in right field. SNG von Aulock 8144 var. 

(rev. legend). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 15 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

327 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Hidrieus (Circa 351/0-344/3 BC). Didrachm. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΙΔΡΙΕΩΣ. Zeus standing 

left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre and labrys. SNG von Aulock 2366; SNG 

Copenhagen -; SNG München 10. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

6.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

328 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Hidrieus (Circa 351/0-344/3 BC). Didrachm. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΙΔΡΙΕΩΣ. Zeus standing 

left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre and labrys. SNG von Aulock 2366; SNG 

Copenhagen -; SNG München 10. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.94 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

329 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Maussolos (Circa 377/6-353/2 BC). Drachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: 

MAYΣΣΩΛΛON. Zeus standing right, holding sceptre and labrys. SNG 

Kayhan I 879. Mausolus is best known for his tomb, the Mausoleum of 

Halicarnassus, one of the Seven Wonders of the Ancient World. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

330 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Maussolos (Circa 377/6-353/2 BC). Drachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: 

MAYΣΣΩΛΛON. Zeus standing right, holding sceptre and labrys. SNG 

Kayhan I 879. Mausolus is best known for his tomb, the Mausoleum of 

Halicarnassus, one of the Seven Wonders of the Ancient World. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



331 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

6.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

332 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.95 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

333 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

6.90 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

334 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.96 

g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

335 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.97 

g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

336 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.97 

g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



337 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). Didrachm. 

Halikarnassos. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right, with 

drapery at neck. Rev: ΠIΞΩΔAPOY. Zeus standing right, holding labrys. 

Traité II 111; SNG Copenhagen 597. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.96 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

338 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). 1/4 Drachm. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΠΙΞΟΔΑΡΟ. Ethnikon 

around eight-pointed star. SNG Kayhan 893. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.87 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

339 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). 1/4 Drachm. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΠΙΞΟΔΑΡΟ. Ethnikon 

around eight-pointed star. SNG Kayhan 893. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

340 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Pixodaros (Circa 341/0-336/5 BC). 1/4 Drachm. Obv: 

Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: ΠΙΞΟΔΑΡΟ. Ethnikon 

around eight-pointed star. SNG Kayhan 893. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 0.86 g. Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

341 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Teththiwebi (Circa 440-430 BC). Stater. Kandyba (?). 

Obv: Two cocks facing one another on a round shield; symbol between 

them. Rev: T↑XX. Tetraskeles; all in dotted square within incuse square. 

Müseler V36. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.50 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

342 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Uvug (Circa 470-440 BC). Trihemiobol. Uncertain 

mint. Obv: Sphinx seated right. Rev: OFOY. Head of Apollo right,all within 

incuse square. Müseler IV, A. 11-12. Condition: Fine. Weight: 0.97 g. 

Diameter: 10 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

343 LYCIA. Phaselis. Stater (Circa 530-500 BC). Obv: Prow of galley right, 

terminating in forepart of boar. Rev: Rough incuse square. Heipp-Tamer 

series 3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.54 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



344 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two 

wrestlers grappling; LΦ between them. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in 

throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted square border. 

SNG BN 105. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.73 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

345 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 330/05-300/250 BC). Obv: Two 

wrestlers grappling; KO between them. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIY. Slinger in throwing 

stance right; to right, triskeles above downward club; all within pelleted 

square border. SNG BN 121. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.52 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

346 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (Circa 0 -100). Obv: Dolphin 

left. Rev: ATTEΛΕΩΝ. Rudder. SNG v. Aulock 4613. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.07 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

347 CILICIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (Early-mid 4th century BC). Obv: Persian 

king or hero in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and bow. Rev: 

Crowned head of Persian king right within incuse circle. Troxell & Kagan -; 

SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; CNG E-299, lot 213. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.17 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

348 CYPRUS. Salamis. Euelthon (or successors) (Circa 530/15-500 BC). Stater. 

Obv: Recumbent ram left; Cypriot legend above and below. Rev: Ankh; 

Cypriot legend within, to left and to right; all within incuse square. Cf. BMC 

pl. IX, 14. Condition: Fine. Weight: 11.03 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

349 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Hemidrachm. 

Seleukeia on the Tigris II. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: 

BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield, driving quadriga 

of elephants right. Controls: Monogram to upper left and above elephants, 

anchor to upper right. SC 133. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.39 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



350 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Ae. Sardeis. Obv: 

Winged head of Medusa right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚOY. Bull butting 

right. Control: monogram K between hind legs. SC 6.2. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

351 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Ae. Sardes. Obv: 

Winged head of Medusa right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚOY. Bull butting 

right. Control: ΣI between hind legs. SC 6.1; HGC 9, 107a. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

352 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Ae. Sardes. Obv: 

Winged head of Medusa right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚOY. Bull butting 

right. Control: ΣI between hind legs. SC 6.1; HGC 9, 107a. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 2.51 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

353 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Sardes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo 

seated left on omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. 

Controls: Monograms in exergue. Cf. SC 519 (monogram). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 17.03 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

354 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-225 BC). Ae. Sardes. 

Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ. Head 

of elephant right. Control: Monogram to inner left. SC 662; HGC 9, 377. Rare 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.95 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

355 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos Hierax (Circa 242-227 BC). Tetradrachm. 

Abydos. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo 

seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and resting bow on ground. Control: 

eagle and monogram. SC 840.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.00 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



356 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Drachm. 

Uncertain mint, possibly Apameia on the Orontes. Obv: Diademed head 

right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Elephant standing right. Control: 

Monogram to right. SC 1065.6; HGC 9, 453a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.84 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

357 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos IV Epiphanes (175-164 BC). Ae. Obv: 

Veiled and diademed bust of Laodice IV right. Rev: BAΣIΛEOΣ ANTIOXOY. 

Head of elephant left. HGC 9, 684; SC 1407. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.80 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

358 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Philip I Philadelphos (Circa 95/4-76/5 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes. Posthumous issue. Obv: Diademed 

head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟV / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟVΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟV. Zeus 

seated left on throne, holding sceptre and crowning Nike; all within wreath. 

Controls to inner left, monogram below throne; H in exergue. SC 2488.1; 

HGC 9, 1323. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.44 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

359 KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Iotape (38-52). Ae. Anemourion. Obv: 

ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ ΙΩΤΑΠΗ. Bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: ΑΝΕΜΟΥΡΙΕΩΝ. 

Apollo standing left, holding branch and sceptre. RPC I 3706; Ziegler 190-1; 

SNG BN -; SNG Levante 486. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.85 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

360 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). 

Siglos. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. 

Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.26 g. 

Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

361 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). 

Siglos. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. 

Rev: Incuse punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.58 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



362 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). 

1/6 Siglos. Sardes. Obv: Persian king or hero, with quiver over shoulder, in 

kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. 

Carradice Type II; Brindley -; Klein -; Sunrise -; CNG E-384, lot 355; CNG 

E-369, lot 242; CNG 73, lot 474. Rare denomination Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 6 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

363 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II (Circa 485-420 BC). 

Tetartemorion. Uncertain mint. Obv: Head of the Persian Great King right. 

Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. CNG E-380, lot 336; cf. CNG E-376, 

lot 263; cf. CNG E-351, lot 411; cf. Helios 7, lot 402. Very rare Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 5 g. Diameter: 0.15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

364 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Spithridates, Satrap of Lydia and Ionia (334 BC). 

Ae. Obv: Head of satrap right, wearing bashlyk. Rev: ΣΠI. Forepart of horse 

right; monogram to upper left. SNG von Aulock 1823; SNG Copenhagen 

1538; Klein 367. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.96 g. Diameter: 10 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

365 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy XII Neos Dionysos (80-51 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Alexandria. Dated RY 20 (62/1 BC). Obv: Diademed bust of 

Ptolemy I right, wearing aegis. Rev: ΠTOΛEMAIOY BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Eagle 

standing left on thunderbolt; in left field, LK (date); in right field, ΠΑ. 

Svoronos 1867; Noeske 350; DCA 69; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 12.82 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

366 PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT. Ptolemy I Soter (323-305 BC). 

Tetradrachm. Alexandria. Dated RY (Circa 294 BC). Obv: Diademed Head of 

Ptolemy I right, wearing aegis around neck. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ. 

Eagle standing left on thunderbolt. Controls: P above monogram in left field. 

Lorber 132. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.20 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

367 CARTHAGE. Second Punic War. Trishekel (Circa 220-215 BC). Obv: 

Wreathed head of Tanit left. Rev: Horse standing right; palm tree in 

background. CNP 162b; MAA 84d; Cf. SNG Copenhagen 341-3 (controls). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.08 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



368 KINGS OF MAURETANIA. Juba II (25 BC-24 AD). Denarius. Caesarea. 

Obv: REX IVBA. Diademed head right. Rev: Cornucopia; transverse scepter 

in background, crescent to upper right. Mazard 241. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

369 UNCERTAIN. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae. Obv: [...]ΩNE[...]. Naked male figure 

standing left, holding animal. Rev: [...]YZO[...]. Amazon walking right, holding 

labrys and pelta(?); c/m. Apparently unpublished in the standard references. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.15 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

370 UNCERTAIN. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: AVT NEP TPAIANOC KAICAP CEB 

Γ. Laureate head right. Rev: Serpent-entwined staff. RPC -. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

371 UNCERTAIN. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: AY NEP TPAIANOC KAIΣ ΣEB 

ΓEΔ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔΑ. Captivated Dacian right seated below 

trophy on ground, leftarms . RPC online 6552 (only two specimens). 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

372 GAUL. Nemausus. Augustus with Agrippa (27 BC-14 AD). Ae As. Obv: IMP / 

DIVI F. Heads of Agrippa, wearing combined rostral crown and laurel wreath, 

and Augustus, bare, back to back. Rev: COL - NEM. Crocodile chained to 

palm frond with wreath attached, two branches below. RPC I 523; RIC² 155. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.71 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

373 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Cotys I (45/6-68/9). Ae. Obv: KA - ΠE. Temple. 

Rev: Monogram within wreath. MacDonald 337/1; RPC 1931. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.98 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

374 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Eupator (154/5-170/1). Obv: BACIΛEWC 

EYΠATOPO. Diademed and draped bust right; trident to right. Rev: MH n 

Wreath. MacDonald 478. Condition: Very fine; smoothed. Weight: 10.29 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



375 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Sauromates II (174/5-210/1). Ae. Obv: BACIΛEWC 

CAYPOMATOY. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: Aphrodite enthroned 

left, holding apple; X (mark of value) to upper right. MacDonald 543/1. 

Condition: Very fine, slightly tooled. Weight: 10.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

376 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Rhescuporis II (211/2-226/7). Ae. Obv: 

BACIΛEWC PHCKOYΠOPIAOC. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: 

Horseman advancign right, holding spear, raising arm. MacDonald 567/2. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.65 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

377 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Ininthimeus (234/5-288/9). 2 Denarii. Obv: 

BACIΛEWC ININΘIMHYOY. Draped bust right; eagle in front. Rev: Goddes 

seated left; B (mark of value) in front. MacDonald 597. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 9.09 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

378 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Rhescuporis IV (242/3-276/7). BI Stater. Dated BE 

547. Obv: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΡΗΣΚΟΠΟΡΙΔ. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: 

Laureate head right; club in front; date below. MacDonald 609/1. Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 8.02 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

379 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Pharsanzus (253/4-546/5). BI Stater. Dated BE 

550. Obv: BACIΛЄωC ΦAPCANZOV. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: 

Laureate head right; two pellets in front; date below. MacDonald 627. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.46 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

380 MOESIA SUPERIOR. Viminacium. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: IMP 

GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: P M S COL VIM / AN IIII. Moesia standing facing, head left, holding 

signa of the Moesian legions; bull and lion standing at feet to either side. 

Varbanov 123. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.24 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

381 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ 

ΑΥΡΗ ΚΟΜΟΔΟС. Laureate bust right. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥСΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. 

Demeter standing left, holding torch and uncertain object; Γ to left. RPC IV 

online 9498; Tachev 148. Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

6.90 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



382 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ 

ΑΥΡΗ ΚΟΜΟΔΟС. Laureate bust right. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥСΟΠΟΛЄΙΤΩΝ. 

Hercules standing left, holding club and lion skin. Tachev 157. Extremely 

rare Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

383 MOESIA INFERIOR. Dionysopolis. Septimius Severus (193-211). 4 Assaria. 

Obv: AY K Λ CEΠTI CEVHPOC Π. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΔIONVCOΠOΛEITΩN. Great God standing facing, head left, 

holding patera and cornucopiae; Δ (mark of value) in left field. Varbano 466; 

Tachev 163. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.89 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

384 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Macrinus, with Diadumenian (217-218). 

Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AYT K OΠEΛ CEV MAKPEINOC K M OΠEΛ 

ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate head of Macrinus left and bare head of 

Diadumenian right, vis-à-vis. Rev: YΠ ΠONTIANOY MAPKIANOΠOΛEITΩN. 

Dikaiosyne standing left, holding scales and cornucopia; E (mark of value) in 

field to right. Cf. Varbanov 1178 (obverse legend). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 12.52 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

385 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. 

Menophilus, legatus consularis. Obv: M ANT ΓORΔIANOC / AVΓ. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III right, facing draped bust of Serapis, 

wearing kalathos. Rev: YP MNOΦIΛOY MAPKIANOΠΟΛITΩN. Asclepius 

standing facing, head left, holding serpent-entwined staff; E to left (mark of 

value). Varbanov 1954. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.52 g. Diameter: 26 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

386 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Gordian III and Tranquillina (238-244). 

Ae Pentassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT GOPΔIANOC AVΓ CE 

TRANKYΛΛEINA. Confronted draped busts of Gordian and Tranquillina. 

Rev: VP TEPTVΛΛIANOV MAPKIANOΠOΛEITΩN. Temple with cult-statue 

of Tyche; E (mark of value) in field. Cf. Varbanov 2057 (var. obv and rv. 

legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.53 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



387 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Philip II, with Serapis (Caesar, 244-

247). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: M IOVΛIOC ΦIΛIΠΠOC / KAICAP. Draped 

busts of Philip, cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one 

another. Rev: MAPKIANOΠOΛEITΩN. Nemesis standing left, holding rod 

and ribbon; to left, E (mark of value), above wheel. Varbanov 2099. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.06 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

388 MOESIA INFERIOR. Marcianopolis. Philip II, with Serapis (247-249). Ae. 

Pentassarion. Obv: M IOVΛIOC ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAICAP AVΓ. Bareheaded, 

draped and cuirassed bust of Philip II right vis-a-vis draped bust of Serapis 

left, wearing kalathos. Rev: MAPKIANOΠOΛEITΩN / E. Demeter seated left, 

holding grain ears and long torch; E (mark of value) to left. Varbanov 2092. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.31 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

389 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. 

Obv: AY KA CEYHPOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

NIKOΠOΛITΩN ΠΡOC I. Crescent and one star. Varbanov 2472. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.47 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

390 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: 

AVT K M AVPH ANTΩEINOC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: VΠA 

VOBIO VPOVΦCV NIKOΠOΛITΩN ΠPOC ICTPON. Hygieia standing 

facing, head right, feeding serpent from patera. Varbanov -. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 13.10 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

391 MOESIA INFERIOR. Nicopolis ad Istrum Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd 

centuries). Ae. Obv: NEIKOΠOΛITΩN. Head of Dionysos right. Rev: ΠPOC 

ICTPON. Panther to right. Varbanov -; RPC -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

1.90 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

392 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AVTOKP 

TPAIANOC AΔPIANOC. Laureate head right, slight drapery on far shoulder. 

Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. Emperor on horseback galloping right, holding spear. 

Varbanov 4285. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



393 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Obv: AVK Λ 

AYPHΛIOC OYHPOC. Bare head right. Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. Great God of 

Odessus reclining left on couch, holding cornucopiae in right hand; helmets 

below. Varbanov 4320. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.39 g. Diameter: 

14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

394 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae 

Pentassarion. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CЄ / TPANKVΛΛЄIN. 

Draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing 

stephane, facing one another. Rev: OΔHCCEITΩN. Fortuna seated left on 

throne, holding rudder and cornucopia; E (mark of value) to left. AMNG 

2398. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.61 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

395 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: 

AVT K MA / ANTΩNIOC ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

of Gordian and draped bust of Serapis, wearing calathus and with 

cornucopia over shoulder, facing one another. Rev: OΔHCCEITΩN. Zeus 

standing left, holding sceptre and patera; to left, E above lighted altar. AMNG 

2327. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.90 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

396 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: 

ANTΩNEINOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVT KA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate 

and cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing calathus and with cornucopia over 

shoulder, facing one another. Rev: OΔHCCEITΩN. Serapis standing facing, 

head left, raising hand and holding sceptre; E (mark of value) to left. AMNG 

2333. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.43 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

397 MOESIA INFERIOR. Odessus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae Pentassarion. Obv: 

ANTΩNEINOC ΓOPΔIANOC AVT KA. Draped busts of Gordian, laureate 

and cuirassed, and Serapis, wearing calathus and with cornucopia over 

shoulder, facing one another. Rev: OΔHCCEITΩN. Ethnicon within wreath; E 

(mark of value) below. AMNG 2333. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.83 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



398 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Philip II, with Serapis (Caesar, 244-247). Obv: 

M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAICAP AVΓ. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust 

of Philip and draped bust Serapis left, wearing calathus. Rev: 

MHTPOΠONTOV TOMΕΩC. Asclepius standing facing, head left, holding 

serpent-entwined staff. Cf. Varbanov 5794 (type legend). Condition: Near 

very fine. Weight: 12.70 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

399 MOESIA INFERIOR. Tomis. Philip II, with Serapis (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. 

Obv: MAP IOVΛIOC ΦIΛΙΠΠOC / KAICAP. Draped bust of Philip, cuirassed, 

and Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one another. Rev: MHTPO ΠONTOV 

TOMEΩC. Hygieia standing right, feeding serpent from patera. Varbanov 

5796. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.24 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

400 THRACE. Anchialus. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ T Κ Λ CΕΠ 

CΕΥΗΡΟC. Laureate bust right. Rev: ΑΓΧΙΑΛΕΩΝ. Homonoia standing left, 

wearing Kalathos and holding patera and cornucopia; altar tin front. 

Varbanov 171. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

401 THRACE. Anchialus. Maximinus Thrax (235-238). Ae. Obv: AVT 

MAΞIMEINOC EVC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding spear 

and shield. Rev: AΓXIAΛEΩN. Kybele seated left, holding phiale and resting 

on drum; lions flanking. AMNG II 1 609; Varbanov 485. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.80 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

402 THRACE. Anchialus. Maximinus Thrax (235-238). Ae. Obv: AΥΤ 

ΜΑΞΙΜΙΝΟC ΕΥCΕΒ ΑΥΓ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΟΥΛΠΙΑΝωΝ 

ΑΓΧΙΑΛΕωΝ. Aphrodite standing facing, head right, covering herself; to left, 

Eros riding dolphin left. Varbanov 594-95. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

7.55 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

403 THRACE. Anchialus. Gordian III with Tranquillina (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K 

M ANT ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC AVΓ CAB / TRANKVΛΛINA. Draped busts of Gordian, 

laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one 

another. Rev: OVΛΠIANΩN AΓXIAΛEΩN. Asclepius standing facing, head 

left, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff. Varbanov 672. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 10.16 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



404 THRACE. Bizya. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AV K M AVP ANTΩNINOC 

Π. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΒΙΖVΗΝΩΝ. Cybele 

enthroned left, holding patera; lion seated at her feet. Varbanov 1481. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.31 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

405 THRACE. Bizya. Philip I the Arab with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. Obv: 

AVT K M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC AVΓ M ΩT / AK CЄBHPA CЄBA. Draped busts 

of Philip, laureate and cuirassed, and Otacilia Severa, wearing stephane, 

facing one another. Rev: BIZVHNΩN. Homonoia standing left, holding patera 

and cornucopia. Varbanov 1584. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.51 g. 

Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

406 THRACE. Byzantium. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: Head of 

Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BVZANTIΩN. Club. CNT online 587-8. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.76 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

407 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip II, with Serapis (244-249). Ae. Obv: MAP 

IOYΛIOC ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC / KAICAP. Bareheaded bust of Philipp II right vis-a-vis 

and draped bust of Serapis left, wearing kalathos. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. 

Athena standing facing, head left, holding owl and spear and shield. 

Varbanov 4281. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.85 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

408 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip II, with Serapis (247-249). Ae. Obv: MAΡ IOYΛΙ 

ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC KAICAΡ. Bareheaded bust of Philipp II right vis-a-vis and draped 

bust of Serapis left, wearing kalathos. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Serapis 

standing facing, head left, extending hand and holding sceptre. Varbanov 

4296. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.97 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

409 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip II, with Serapis (247-249). Ae. Obv: MAΡ 

IOYΛΙΟC ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC KAICAΡ. Draped busts of Philip, laureate and 

cuirassed right vis-a-vis and draped bust of Serapis left, wearing kalathos. 

Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Apollo standing facing, head left, holding branch 

and resting on lyre set on column. Varbanov 4276. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 10.99 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



410 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip I the Arab with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. 

Obv: AVT M IOVA ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC AVΓ M WTAKIA CEBHPA CEB. Laureate, 

draped and cuirassed bust of Philip and draped bust of Otacilia Severa 

wearing stephane facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Demeter 

standing left, holding corn-ears and resting on long torch. Cf. Varbanov 4230 

(obv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.42 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

411 THRACE. Mesembria. Philip I the Arab with Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. 

Obv: AVT M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC M ω / T CЄBHPA CЄB. Draped busts of 

Philip, laureate and cuirassed, and Otacilia Severa, wearing stephane, 

facing one another. Rev: MECAMBPIANΩN. Serapis standing facing, head 

left, hand raised, holding sceptre. Varbanov 4268. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 10.16 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

412 THRACE. Odessus. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AY KA CE 

CEOYHPOC Π. Laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right. Rev: 

OΔECCEITΩN. Great God standing left, holding cornucopia and sacrificing 

with patera over lighted altar to left. AMNG 2260. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 9.36 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

413 THRACE. Odessus. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: ΔIYΩC CYHPΩ 

ΠEIΩ. Bare-headed bust right. Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. Great God standing left, 

holding cornucopia and sacrificing with patera over lighted altar to left. 

AMNG 2271. Ex Slaveycoins (Muniuch; sold 2011). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 8.82 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

414 THRACE. Odessus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: M AYP ANTΩEINO. 

Bare-head, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. Apollo 

seated right, holding lyre and branch. AMNG 2279. Ex Obolos 5/665. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

415 THRACE. Odessus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: ANTWNEINOC ΠEIOC 

AVΓ. Laureate bust right. Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. Great God galopping right. 

AMNG 2288. Ex Obolos 5/665. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.79 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



416 THRACE. Odessus. Aquilia Severa (Augusta, 220-221 & 221-222). Ae. Obv: 

AKVΛIA ΣEYPA ΣE. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: OΔECCEITΩN. 

Demeter and Kore standing. AMNG 2303; Varbanov 4406. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 7.31 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

417 THRACE. Perinthus. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AY K Λ CEΠ 

CEYHPOC Π. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠE - PIN / ΘI - ΩN / NEΩKOPΩN. 

Octastyle temple. Varbanov 193; Schönert 466. Very rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 18.05 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

418 THRACE. Traianopolis. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: AYT K M AYP CE 

ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: TPAIANOΠOΛEITΩN. Eagle 

facing, head right, with wings spread. Cf. Varbanov 2808 (obv. legend). 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

419 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Ae As (34-31 BC). Q. Caecilius Niger and C. Heius 

Pamphilius, duoviri. Obv: CORINT. Head of Aphrodite right. Rev: Q CAECIL 

NIGR C HEIO PAM IIVIR. Pegasus flying right. RPC I 1127; BCD Corinth 

327. Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.16 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

420 CORINTHIA. Corinth. Uncertain. Anonymous (Circa 1st BC-1st AD). Semis. 

Obv: Head of Poseidon right; trident on shoulder. Rev: CORINT. Pegasus 

flying right. RPC I 1225; BCD Corinth 508. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.68 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

421 LACONIA. Gythium. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: Laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right. Rev: Dioscuroi standing facing, heads turned to each 

other, each holding the bridle of his horse. BCD Peloponnesos 96/973. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.98 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

422 LACONIA. Las. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae Assarion. Obv: IOY ΓΕTAC 

KAIC. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΛΑΩΝ. Hygeia 

standing right, feeding serpent. BCD Peleponnesos -; BMC -. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.64 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



423 BITHYNIA. Uncertain mint. Augustus, with Julia Augusta (Livia) (27 BC-14 

AD). Ae. M. Granius Marcellus, proconsul. Dated (AD 14). Obv: IMP 

CAESAR AVGVSTVS PONTIF MAX TR P. Jugate busts of Augustus and 

Livia left. Rev: M GRANIVS MARCELLVS PRO COS. Livia seated left, 

holding a double cornucopia. RPC 2097. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

13.67 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

424 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Thorius Flaccus, 

proconsul. Obv: ΝΙΚΑΙΕΩΝ. Bare head of Thorius Flaccus right. Rev: ΕΠΙ 

ΑΝΘΥΠΑΤΟΥ / ΘΩΡΙΟΥ ΦΛΑΚΚΟΥ / HPA. Head of Hera right. RPC I 2029. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.23 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

425 BITHYNIA. Prusa. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС ΚΑΙ С Γ Δ. 

Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΡΟΥСΑΕΩΝ. Artemis advancing left, holding 

torch in each hand. RIC III 1046; SNG von Aulock 868. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 6.31 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

426 BITHYNIA. Prusa ad Olympum. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: AY NEP 

TPAIANOC KAI C Γ Δ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΡOYCAEΩN. Mount 

Olympos, half-naked, lying left, a hand on knee, holding branch in left hand; 

in front of him, tree. RPC online 1041-43. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.48 

g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

427 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Obv: ΑΝΝΕΑ 

ΦΑVSΤΙΝΑ SΕΒ. Draped bust right. Rev: ΑΓΑΘ ΤVΧΗ ΝΙΚΑΙΕΩΝ. Tyche 

seated left on rocks, holding poppy and grain ears; to lower left, river god 

swimming left, head facing. RPC online 5119. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.05 

g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

428 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv: M AVP CEV 

AΛEΞANΔPOC AV. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

NIKAIEΩN IΠΠAPXOC. Hipparchus the astronomer seated on basis left, 

wearing himation over lower limbs; to left, globe on small column. RPC 

online 3183. Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.62 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



429 PONTUS. Amaseia. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Obv: AYT KAIC Λ AYP 

OYHPΩ CEB. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AΔP AMC NEOK K 

MHT K ΠPO ΠONT ET PΞΔ. Emperors (Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus) 

standing, facing each other, clasping hands, each wearing toga and holding 

scroll. RPC online 5291. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 27.05 g. 

Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

430 PONTUS. Amaseia. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Dated CY 165 (162/3). 

Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙС Λ ΑVΡ OVΗΡOС СЄΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΑΔΡ ΑΜΑС ΝЄΩΚ Κ ΜΗΤ Κ ΠΡΩ ΠOΝΤ / ЄΤ ΡΞЄ. Marcus 

Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing facing one another, clasping hands and 

holding scroll. RPC IV online 5292. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.12 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

431 PONTUS. Amaseia. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: M AYPHΛ KOMOΔΟ 

ANTΩNI CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AΔP AMAC 

MHTP NEΩK ΠPΟ ΠON ET PΠΘ. Funeral pyre surmounted by eagle with 

spreading wings; above, Helios standing in galloping quadriga, facing, head, 

right, raising arm; to left, tree . RPC online (obv. legend). Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 23.87 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

432 PONTUS. Amaseia. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv: AY KAI M AY 

ANTONINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AΔP CEY 

ANT AMACIAC M [...]. Emperors (Caracalla and Geta) standing, facing each 

other, clasping hands, each wearing toga. Cf. SNG von Aulock 25 (rv. 

legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.51 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

433 PONTUS. Sebastopolis-Heracleopolis. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae . Obv: Λ 

CEΠΤ ΓΕΤΑC K. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

ECBACT/ HPAKΛEO/ ETHC. Statue of Herakles within an arcade between 

two tetrastyle temples. Waddington 16; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von 

Aulock - . Condition: Fine. Weight: 13.85 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



434 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Britannicus with Antonia and Octavia (41-55). Ae. Struck 

under Tiberius or Nero. Obv: NЄOC ΓЄPMANIKOC / K - Y. Bare head of 

Britannicus right. Rev: AN OKTA. Confronted draped busts of Antonia and 

Octavia. RPC I 2248. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 

12 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

435 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Gordian III. (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT 

ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CTPA Π AIΛ 

APTEMIΔΩPOY ACIA[.]XOV KYZIKHNΩN NEΩKOPΩN. Legend in 7 lines 

within laurel wreath. SNG BN 841. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 9.37 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

436 MYSIA. Germe. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANO. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN. Hercules 

standing right in the Garden of the Hesperides, holding club and lion skin; 

serpent-entwined tree to right. RPC -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

437 AEOLIS. Cyme. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244). Ae. Aur. Sympheron II, 

strategos for the second time. Obv: ΦOVP TPANKVΛΛЄINA C. Draped bust 

right, wearing stephane. Rev: KVMAIΩN Є CVNΦЄPONTOC. Poseidon 

standing left, with foot set upon prow, holding dolphin and trident. RPC 279; 

SNG Copenhagen 153. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.94 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

438 AEOLIS. Cyme. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AVT Π ΛI ΓAΛΛIHNOC. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: EPMEIAC ΠPYT 

KYMAIOIC. Poseidon standing left, foot set on prow, holding trident and 

dolphin. SLG Lindgren III 325. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

439 IONIA. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: TIBEPIOC 

KAICΑΡ. Laureate head right. Rev: MAΓNHTΩN. Female figure seated right 

on throne, holding sceptre and branch. RPC I 2697. Condition: Fine. Weight: 

4.46 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



440 IONIA. Kolophon.Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΚΑΙ ΘΕΟΥ ΥΩ ΝΕΡΒΑ 

ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΙϹ ΚΛΑΡΙ 

ΚΟΛΟΦΩΝΙ. Cult statue of Artemis Klaria, wearing polos and veil. RPC 

online 2006. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 10.20 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

441 IONIA. Ephesus. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑV Κ Τ ΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑ 

ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: ЄΦЄСΙΩΝ / ΔΙС 

ΝЄΟΚΟΡΩΝ. Octastyle temple, containing facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, 

with supports. RPC IV online 3086; SNG Copenhagen 397. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 27.08 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

442 IONIA. Chios. Ae (Circa 150-268). Obv: AYR CRYSOGONOY TOY 

ERAPRODEITOY CIWN. Sphinx seated, raising forepaw. Rev: Amphora. 

BMC 128. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.66 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

443 IONIA. Ephesos. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AYT K M AYP 

ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: EΦECIΩN. Boar running right, 

transfixed by spear. BMC 280; SNG Copenhagen 424; SNG München 167. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

444 LYDIA. Dioshieron. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦAVCTEINA 

CEBACTH. Draped and diademed bust right. Rev: EΠI MIΘPOV 

ΔICIEPEITΩN. Asclepius standing left, holding serpent-entwined staff. RPC 

online 1236. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

445 LYDIA. Hierocaesaraea. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NEPΩN KΛAYΔIOC 

KAICAP CEBACTOC. Bare head right. Rev: IEΡOKAIΣAΡEΩN EΠI 

KAΠITONOΣ. Artemis standing facing, head right, holding bow and drawing 

arrow; stag standing right. RPC II -; www.asiaminorcoins.com ID #7786. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.10 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

446 LYDIA. Hypaipa. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julios Hegesippos, magistrate. Obv: 

NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Laureate head right. Rev: IOYΛIOΣ HΓHΣIΠΠOΣ YΠAIΠΗ 

ΓP. Dionysos standing left, holding thyrsos and kantharos. RPC 2550. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.45 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



447 LYDIA. Mostene. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines (138-192). Ae. 

Obv: ΔHMOC. Laureate head of Demos right. Rev: MOCTHNΩN. Apollo on 

horseback, right, wearing radiate crown, carrying double axe over shoulder; 

beneath horse's fore-leg, lighted altar; to right cypress . RPC online 1345. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.05 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

448 LYDIA. Nakrasa. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AY TPA AΔΡΙΑΝΟC. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: NAKPACITΩN. Laureate 

and draped bust of Demos right. BMC 19; SNG Copenhagen 300. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

449 LYDIA. Nicaea Cilbianorum (Cilbiani Inferiores). Marcus Aurelius (Caesar, 

139-161), with Faustina II. Ae. Obv: AVPEΛIOC KAICAP. Laureate, draped 

and cuirassed bust of Marcus Aurelius right vis-à-vis draped bust of Faustina 

II. Rev: KIΛBIANΩN TΩN ΠEPI N. Nude Heracles (bearded) standing, 

facing, resting arm on club, holding lion-skin . RPC online 1222. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 6.02 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

450 LYDIA. Sala. Antinoüs (Died 130). Ae. Obv: ΑΝΤΙΝΟΟС ΗΡΩС. Bareheaded 

and draped bust right. Rev: СΑΛΗΝΩΝ. Antinoüs (as Dionysos) standing 

right, with legs crossed, holding grape bunch and cantharus, and leaning 

upon column to right. RPC III 2446. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21 g. 

Diameter: 8.37 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

451 LYDIA. Sardis. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Claudius Mnaseas, magistrate. Obv: 

NEPΩN KAICAP. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: ЄΠΙ TI MNACЄOY 

CAPΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Laureate head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin around 

neck. RPC I 3009; SNG von Aulock 3145. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.00 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

452 LYDIA. Silandos. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Kl. 

Mnaseas, strategos. Obv: ΘЄON CYNKΛHTON. Draped bust of the Senate 

right. Rev: ЄΠI TI MNACЄOY CAPΔIANΩN. Zeus standing facing, head left, 

holding eagle and sceptre. RPC I 3008; BMC 62. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



453 LYDIA. Stratonicea. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: AΔPIANOC KTICTHC. 

Laureate head right. Rev: AΔPIANOΠO CTP KA. Zeus seated left, holding 

patera and sceptre. RPC online 1780. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.99 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

454 LYDIA. Thyatira. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH. 

Draped bust right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tripod. RPC II 945; BMC 71. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

455 LYDIA. Thyatira. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH. 

Draped bust right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tripod. RPC II 945; BMC 71. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

456 LYDIA. Tripolis. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TPIΠOΛEITΩN. Tyche 

standing facing, head left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RPC 741. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.89 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

457 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). 

Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC. Laureate and draped bust of Demos right. Rev: 

AKMONEΩN. Eagle with open wings, head right. BMC 24. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

458 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Tiberius, Menander 

(Dated 19-23 AD), magistrate. Obv: KAIΣAP AIZANITΩN. Bare head right. 

Rev: ЄΠI MЄNANΔPOY. Hermes standing facing, head left, holding 

caduceus and purse; all in wreath. RPC I 3069. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.54 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

459 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Straton Medeos, magistrate. Obv: 

ΓAIOΣ KAIΣAP. Laureate head right. Rev: AIZANITΩN EΠI ΣTPATWNOΣ 

MHΔHOY. Zeus standing left with eagle and sceptre. RPC I 3076. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



460 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Klaudios Hierax, magistrate. Obv: 

KΛAYΔION KAICAPA AIZANITAI. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI KΛAYΔIOY 

IЄPAKOC. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. RPC I 3088. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

461 PHRYGIA. Akmoneia. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Menemachos, magistrate. Obv: 

AYTOKPA TPAIANOC. Laureate head right. Rev: AKMONEΩN ΕΠΙ 

ΜENEMA / XOV. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm branch. 

SNG von Aulock 3374. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.85 g. Diameter: 

16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

462 PHRYGIA. Amorion. Claudius (41-54).Imitative Ae. Pedon and Katon, 

magistrates. Obv: TI KΛAVΔIOC ΓЄPMANIKOC KAICAP. Laureate head 

right. Rev: ЄΠI ΠЄΔωNOC KAI KATωNOC. Eagle standing right, with 

caduceus over shoulder. Cf. RPC I 3237; Cf. SNG von Aulock 3399. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

463 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Augustus with Gaius Caesar (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. G. 

Masonios Roufos, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus 

right. Rev: ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ / ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝ / ΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ / AΠΑΜΕΩΝ. 

Gaius Caesar standing in facing quadriga, holding sceptre. RPC I 3129; 

BMC 139-40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.23 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

464 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

AΠAMЄIA. Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: CΩTЄIPA. Triple-

bodied Hekate Soteira facing, holding torches. BMC 110-3. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.19 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

465 PHRYGIA. Colossae. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Commodus (180-192). 

Ae. Obv: DHMOC KOΛOΣΣHNΩN. Head of Demos right. Rev: Helios driving 

quadriga. BMC 5; SNG von Aulock 3765; Von Aulock, Phrygien II 496. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.05 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



466 PHRYGIA. Colossae. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: Draped 

bust of Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: ΚΟΛΟССΗΝΩΝ. Isis standing 

left, wearing lotus and holding sistrum and situla. RPC IV online 1903; SNG 

Copenhagen 311; BMC 6-8. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 5.05 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

467 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Philip I the Arab (244-

249). Ae. Gaius Julius Ponticus, archon. Obv: ΔΗΜΟC. Bearded head of 

Demos left. Rev: ΕΠΙ Γ ΙΟV ΠΟΝΤΙΚΟV ΑΡΧIEP / ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Cybele 

seated left on throne, resting elbow upon tympanum and holding patera; to 

left, lion standing left. BMC 7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.56 g. Diameter: 

22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

468 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Valerian and Gallienus 

(253-268). Ae. Diogenes, son of Dionysus, archon. Obv: ΔΗΜΟΣ 

ΚΟΤΙΑEΩΝ. Diademed head of Demos right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟV 

ΔΙΟΝVCΙOV ΑΡΧ / KOTIAEΩN. Herakles standing facing, head left, holding 

club and seated Kybele. SNG von Aulock 3775; BMC 18. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 8.40 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

469 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Diogenes, son of Dionysus, 

archon. Obv: AYT K Π ΓAΛΛIHNON. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟΥC ΔΙΟΝY / ΑΡΧ ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Kybele seated 

facing on lion advancing right. SNG Copenhagen 342. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 5.89 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

470 PHRYGIA. Dionysopolis. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Charixenos, Char- tou Char-, 

magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ / 

ΧΑΡΙΞΕΝΟΣ ΧΑΡ ΤΟΥ ΧΑΡ. Dionysos standing left, holding grape bunch 

and thyrsus. RPC I 3120; SNG von Aulock 3538; SNG Copenhagen 349. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



471 PHRYGIA. Docimeum. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: 

ΦAVCTEINA CEBACTH. Draped bust right. Rev: ΔOKIMEΩN MAKEΔONΩ. 

Apollo standing facing, head right, holding branch; resting arm on vase 

which lies in bowl of a tripod; Apollo's arm rests on bow; up his arm, raven 

walking; tripod entwined by serpent. RPC 1688. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 11.16 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

472 PHRYGIA. Eucarpea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Antoninus Pius (138-

161). Ae. C. Claudius Flaccus, magistrate. Obv: ЄVΚΑΡΠЄΩΝ. Bareheaded 

and draped bust of Hermes with, with caduceus over shoulder. Rev: ЄΠΙ Γ 

ΚΛ ΦΛΑΚΚΟV. Star within crescent; star above, bucranium below. RPC IV 

online 1985. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

473 PHRYGIA. Eucarpea. Maximinus Thrax (235-238). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Γ ΙΟV 

ΟVΗΡ ΜΑΞΙΜЄΙΝΟС / Γ ΙΟV ΟVΗΡ ΜΑΞΙΜΟС ΚΑΙ. Bareheaded, draped 

and cuirassed busts of Maximinus and Maximus facing one another. Rev: 

ЄVKAPΠЄΩN. City goddess seated on throne, holding long sceptre and 

ears of corn. RPC VI online 5602. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.86 g. 

Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

474 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Julia Augusta (Livia) (Augusta, 14-29). Ae. Kleon 

Agapetos, magistrate. Struck under Tiberius. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ. Draped bust 

left. Rev: ΚΛΕΩΝ ΑΓΑΠΗ / ΤΟC / ΕVΜΕNΕ / ΩΝ. Legend in five lines within 

wreath. RPC I 3148; SNG Copenhagen 392. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.09 g. 

Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

475 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Paullus Fabius Q.f. 

Maximus, proconsul; Theokritos Theokritou, magistrate. Obv: ΦABIOΣ / 

MAΞIMOΣ. Bare head of Fabius Maximus, with features of Augustus, right. 

Rev: IEPAΠO / ΛEITΩN / ΘEOKPITOΣ. Legend in three lines. Cf. RPC I 

2942 (legend). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.38 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

476 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Diphilus, son of 

Diphilus, archon for the second time. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. 

Rev: ΔΙΦΙΛΟΣ ΔΙΦΙΛΟΥ APXON ΤΟ B ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. Apollo standing 

right, holding plectrum and lyre. RPC I 2955; SNG Copenhagen 452. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



477 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Dorykanos 

Dioskouridou, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: 

ΔOPYKANOΣ ΔIOΣKOYPIΔOY ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Apollo standing right, 

playing lyre. RPC I 2935. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.04 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

478 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Gryas, grammateus 

demou. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev: ΔΡΥΑΣ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ 

ΔΗΜΟΥ ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Apollo standing right, playing lyre. RPC I 2940. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.88 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

479 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Elagabalus (218-222). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AVR 

ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right. Rev: 

IEPAΠOΛEITΩN NEΩΚOPΩΝ. Dionysos standing facing, head left, holding 

kantharos and thyrsos. Imhoof KM -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG München -; 

BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.94 g. Diameter: 

23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

480 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo autonomous. Time of Elagabalus (218-222). 

Ae. Obv: ZEYC TPΩIOC. Diademed head of Zeus Troios to right. Rev: 

IEPAΠOΛEI / TΩN / NEΩKOP / ON. Mên standing right, holding pine cone 

and sceptre; foot on bucranium. BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG München 

-; CNG E-Auction 362 / 285. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

481 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: 

Head of Herakles right, club over shoulder. Rev: IEPAΠOΛEITΩN. Lion 

walking right. Cf. BMC 52 (weight). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.67 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

482 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (3rd century AD). Obv: 

ΛΑΙΡΒΗΝΟC. Radiate and draped bust of Helios-Lairbenos right. Rev: 

IEPAΠOΛEITΩN NEΩKOPON. She-wolf standing left, suckling the twins 

Romulus and Remus. SNG von Aulock 3628. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

7.59 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



483 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Zeuxis 

Philalethes, magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bare head right; lituus to right. 

Rev: ZEVΞIΣ ΦIΛAΛHΘHΣ / ΛAOΔIKEΩN. Serpent-entwined staff. RPC I 

2895; SNG von Aulock 3837; SNG Copenhagen 554. RPC I (p. 475) notes 

that "...Zeuxis was almost certainly the director of the medical school 

mentioned by Strabo," making this reverse type alluding to the god of 

healing particularly appropriate. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

484 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Zeuxis 

Philalethes, magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Bare head right; lituus to right. 

Rev: ZEVΞIΣ ΦIΛAΛHΘHΣ / ΛAOΔIKEΩN. Serpent-entwined staff. RPC I 

2895; SNG von Aulock 3837; SNG Copenhagen 554. RPC I (p. 475) notes 

that "...Zeuxis was almost certainly the director of the medical school 

mentioned by Strabo," making this reverse type alluding to the god of 

healing particularly appropriate. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.87 

g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

485 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (54-68). Ae. Gaius Postumus, 

magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: 

ΓAIOV ΠOΣTOMOV / ΛAOΔΙKEΩN. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and 

staff; wreath enclosing B to left. RPC I 2917; SNG Copenhagen 562. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

486 PHRYGIA. Otrus. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Alexander, asiarch. Obv: ΠO 

CЄΠT ΓЄTAC KAI. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

AΛЄΞANΔPOC OTPOHNΩN / ANЄΘ. Otreus advancing left, with foot upon 

prow and head right, raising hand and holding sceptre. Von Aulock, Phrygien 

I, 836-7; SNG von Aulock 8430 var. (rev. legend). Rare Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 6.43 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

487 PHRYGIA. Peltae. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus Aurelius and 

Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Obv: Head of Heracles right; club over 

shoulder. Rev: ΠEΛTHNΩ MAKEΔONΩ. Asclepius standing facing, head 

right, holding serpent-entwined staff. RPC online 2151. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.89 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



488 PHRYGIA. Prymnessus. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Ioulios Proklos, magistrate. 

Obv: NEPΩΝΑ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΑ ΠΡΥΜΝΗΣΣΕΙΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΤΙ 

ΙΟΥΛΙΟΥ ΠΡΟΚΛΟΥ. Dikaiosyne standing left, holding scales and grain 

ears. RPC I 3207; SNG von Aulock 2308. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.05 

g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

489 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Pseudo-autonomous (Mid-3rd century). Ae. Obv: 

CЄBACTH. Turreted half-length bust of Tyche left, holding sceptre and 

cornucopia. Rev: CЄBACTH / CINΔPOC. River god Sindrus reclining left, 

holding reed and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. 

Unrecorded in standard references. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.70 

g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

490 PHRYGIA. Siblia. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Ioulios Kallikles, son of 

Kallistratos, magistrate. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣTOΣ. Bare head of Augustus right; 

lituus to right. Rev: IOVΛΙΟΣ KAΛΛIKΛHΣ / ΣIBΛΙANON. Bust of Mên left, 

wearing Phrygian cap and set upon crescent. RPC I 3161; SNG von Aulock 

3955. Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.06 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

491 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae. 

Krassos, magistrate. Obv: KPACCΟV. Eagle, with head left and wings 

spread, standing right. Rev: CVΝΝΑΔЄΩΝ. Owl, with head facing, standing 

right on amphora right. RPC I 3184. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.85 

g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

492 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajanus Decius (249-

251). Ae. Obv: CVNNAΔЄΩN. Bare head of Hercules right. Rev: ΔΩΡΙЄΩΝ / 

ΙΩΝΩΝ. Distyle temple, with star in pediment and containing shield between 

two palm fronds. RPC online 888. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.33 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

493 GALATIA. Ancyra. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. M. Hirrius Fronto Neratius Pansa, 

Legatus Augusti Pro Praetore. Obv: ΑΥTOK ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ 

ΟΥΕΣΠΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΕΠΙ Μ ΙΡ Φ ΝΕΡΑΤΙΟΥ ΠΑΝΣΑ 

ΠΡΕΣΒΕΥ ΑΥΤ / ΑΝ - ΚΥ / ΡΑ - Σ. Hexastyle temple, with pellet in pediment. 

RPC II 1619.1 = SNG von Aulock 6131. Condition: Fine. Weight: 17.56 g. 

Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 48 EUR 

Estimate: 60 EUR 



494 GALATIA. Ancyra. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: ΠOY ΛI EΓ ΓAΛΛEHNOC 

CE. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MHTPOΠOΛEΩC B N 

ANKVPAC. She wolf standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus 

and Remus. SNG von Aulock 6197. Condition: Fine. Weight: 5.64 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

495 CARIA. Alabanda. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AYT KAI Λ CEΠ 

CEOVHPO. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

AΛABANΔEΩN. Apollo standing facing head right, right hand on head, 

holding ravent and branch; lyre on altar at his feet. SNG von Aulock 2394 

(type legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 18.87 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

496 CARIA. Antioch. Time of Augustus to Tiberius (27 BC-37 AD). Ae. Obv: 

CEBACTOC. Bare head (of Augustus or Tiberius) right. Rev: ΠAIΩNIOY 

CYNAPXIA ANTIOXEΩN. Athena standing left, holding spear and shield. 

RPC I 2834. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

497 CARIA. Antioch ad Maeandrum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the Antonines 

(138-192). Ae. Obv: Bust of Athena right. Rev: ANTIOXEΩN. Nude Hermes 

standing left, holding purse, caduceus and chlamys. RPC 9224. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.05 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

498 CARIA. Aphrodisias. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: ΑΦPOΔEIZIWN. Laureate 

head of Tiberius right. Rev: [...] HOENTOΣ [...]. Cult statue of Aphrodite 

Aphrodisias standing facing with hands extended; star to right; crescent to 

left. Cf. RPC I 2843 (obv. and rv legend); Cf. MacDonald 44 (same); Cf. SNG 

Copenhagen 117 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.05 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

499 CARIA. Aphrodisias. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: CEBACTOC. 

Laureate head right. Rev: AΦPOΔICIEWN CΩΖΩΝ. Double axe. RPC I 

2838. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



500 CARIA. Aphrodisias. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Severans (209-220). Ae. 

Obv: IE PABOY ΛH. Veiled and draped bust of Boule right. Rev: A ΦPOΔI C 

IEΩN. Two Erotes standing facing one another, playing astragali. 

MacDonald 123; BMC 45-6. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

501 CARIA. Aphrodisias. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Elagabalus to Severus 

Alexander (218-235). Ae. Obv: IEPA CVNKΛHTOC. Draped bust of Senate 

right. Rev: AΦPOΔEICIEωN. Leafless tree within a lattice enclosure . RPC 

online 5376. Condition: Fine. Weight: 7.87 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

502 CARIA. Attuda. Ae. (1st-2nd BC). Obv: Head of Apollo right; lyre below. Rev: 

Modius (?). Cf. Imhoof-Blumer 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.78 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

503 CARIA. Attuda. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AV K ΠO ΛI ΓAΛΛINOC. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ATTOVΔЄΩN. Kybele 

standing facing; lion to left and right. SNG von Aulock 2507. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 8.69 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

504 CARIA. Kidramos. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NEPΩN KAICAP. Draped bust 

right. Rev: ΠΟΛEMΩN CEΛEYKOY KIΔPAMHNΩN. Goddess standing 

facing with arms outstretched. RPC I 2879. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

5.53 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

505 CARIA. Kidramos. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: OVECΠACIANOC 

CEBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: ΠΑΜΦΙΛΟC CEΛEVKOV 

KIΔPAMHNΩΝ. Cult statue of Artemis standing facing. RPC 1259. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.27 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

506 CARIA. Rhodes. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: KAICAP AYTOKPATΩP NEPΩN. 

Radiate head right. Rev: POΔIΩN. Nike advancing left on prow, holding 

wreath and palm frond; rose to left. RPC I 2772; SNG Keckman 769; SNG 

von Aulock 2859. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 29.88 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



507 CARIA. Rhodos. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: KAICAP ANTWNINOC. 

Laureate head right. Rev: POΔIΩN. Radiate and draped bust of Helios right. 

RPC online 925. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.82 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

508 CARIA. Rhodes. Pseudo-autonomous (Early-mid 1st century). Ae Drachm. 

Antigonos, magistrate. Obv: Head of Dionysus left, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: 

ΕΠΙ ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ ΡΟΔΙΩΝ. Nike right, holding wreath and aphlaston. RPC I 

2758; SNG Copenhagen 881. Condition: Fine. Weight: 22.59 g. Diameter: 36 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

509 CARIA. Rhodos. Pseudo-autonomous (1st half 2nd century). Ae. Obv: 

Radiate bust of Helios right; star below. Rev: POΔIΩN. Bust of Serapis right, 

wearing calathus. RPC 2190. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

510 CARIA. Tabae. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv: KAICAP CЄBACTOC. 

Laureate head right. Rev: TABHNωN. Augustus seated left on throne, 

holding victoriola and sceptre; monogram to left. RPC I 2870; SNG von 

Aulock 2713. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.14 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

511 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Andronikos Gorgippou, 

magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right; to right lituus. Rev: 

ANΔPONIKOΣ ΓOPΓIΠΠOY TPAΠEΖOΠOΛITΩN. Filleted thyrsus. RPC I 

2847. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.61 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

512 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Pseudo-autonomous (Mid-late 2nd century). Ae. Obv: 

ΙЄΡΑ ΒΟΥΛΗ. Veiled and draped bust of the Boule right. Rev: 

ΤΡΑΠЄΖΟΠΟΛΙ. Cybele standing facing, resting hands on lion to left and 

right. RPC IV online 9243. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.95 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



513 LYCIA. Baris. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: AVT KAIC 

ANTΩNEINOC. Laureate head right. Rev: BAPHNΩN. Male figure in military 

dress galloping right, brandishing spear, attacking serpent coiling before 

him . RPC online 7738. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

514 LYCIA. Olbasa. Antoninus Pius (161-180). Ae. Obv: IMPE ANTONINVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: AVGVSTVS OLBASENORVM. Bare head of 

Augustus right. RPC online 7677. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.47 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

515 LYCIA. Trajan (98-117). Drachm. Obv: AYT KAIC NЄP TPAIANOC CЄB 

ΓЄPM. Laureate head right. Rev: ΔHM ЄΞ YΠAT B. Two lyres; above, owl 

standing right, head facing. RPC III 2676; SNG von Aulock 4268. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

516 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС ΚΑΙСΑΡ. 

Laureate head right. Rev: APTE ΠЄP. Distyle temple, with eagle in pediment 

and containing facing statue of Artemis of Perga. Cf. RPC 2688 (rv. legend). 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

517 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: TPAIANOC KAICAP. 

Laureate head right. Rev: APT ΠЄP. Cult figure of Artemis Pergeia standing 

facing within distyle temple; in pediment, eagle standing facing. Robinson, 

Coins from Lycia and Pamphylia (JHS 1914), 98; SNG Copenhagen 315; 

Mionnet VII p. 46, 84 . Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

518 PAMPHYLIA. Perga. Otacilia Severa (244-249). Ae. Obv: MAPWTA 

CEOVHPAN CEB. Draped and diademed bust right, set on crescent. Rev: 

ΠEPΓAIAC APTEMIΔOC / A / CVA / OV. Artemis standing facing, head right, 

holding bow and arrow. SNG von Aulock 8519. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

11.72 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



519 PAMPHYLIA. Sillyum. Saloninus (258-260). 10 Assaria. Obv: ΠO ΛIK 

CAΛΩN OVAΛЄPIANO CЄB / I. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: CIΛΛVЄΩN. Draped bust of Mên right, wearing Phrygian cap, set upon 

crescent. SNG BN 1010. Condition: Fine. Weight: 24.05 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

520 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES C MESS 

Q DECIO TRA . Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / 

SR. River-god Antios with cornucopia leaning on urn from which water flows. 

SNG von Aulock - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; SNG BN 1292. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 9.53 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

521 PISIDIA. Isinda. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: A K Π Λ OVAΛЄPIANON 

CIB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ICINΔЄΩN. Goddess 

seated right on throne, holding swaddled infant; coiled serpent to right. SNG 

BN 1622-3; BMC 21; Numismatic Naumann 52, lot 353. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 10.47 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

522 PISIDIA. Sagalassos. Nerva (96-98). Ae. Obv: NEPOYAC KAICAR. 

Laureate head right. Rev: CAΓAΛACCEΩN. Hermes running left, carrying 

infant Dionysus on arm . RPC online 2792. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

523 LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: ΝЄΡωΝ 

ΚΑΙCΑΡ CЄΒΑCΤΟC. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: 

ΚΛΑVΔЄΙΚΟΝΙЄωΝ. Veiled head of Perseus right, with harpa over shoulder. 

RPC I 3545. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.05 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

524 LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Titus (Caesar, 69-79). Ae. Obv: 

AYTOKPATωP TITOC KAICAP. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of 

Titus right. Rev: KΛAYΔЄIKONIЄωN. Bust of Perseus right, wearing 

Phrygian cap; harpa to left. RPC II 1608; SNG von Aulock 5389; SNG BN 

2285. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.50 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



525 LYCAONIA. Iconium. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: IMP C P L E 

GALLIENV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ICONIEN C 

O / S R. Lupa Romana standing right, head left, suckling the twins Romulus 

and Remus; overarching tree to left. SNG Righetti 1460. Rare Condition: 

Near extremely fine. Weight: 15.81 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

526 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caligula (37-41). Drachm. Obv: C CAESAR AVG 

GERMANICVS. Bare head right. Rev: IMPERATOR PONT MAX AVG TR 

POT. Lituus and simpulum. RPC I 3624; Sydenham 48; RIC² 63. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

527 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero with Divus Claudius (54-68). Drachm. Obv: 

NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMA. Laureate head of 

Nero right. Rev: DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST GERMANIC PATER AVG. 

Laureate head of Divus Claudius right. RPC I 3648; RIC² 622. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

528 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Domitian (Caesar, 69-81). Didrachm. Obv: AYT 

KAI ΔOMITIANOC CEBACTOC ΓEPM. Laureate head right. Rev: ETO IΓ. 

Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm. RPC online 1671. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 6.43 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

529 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Trajan (98-117). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙС 

ΝЄΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС СЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ. Laureate bust right, slight drapery. Rev: 

ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ ς. Mt. Argaios, with wolf chasing stag above base. 

RPC III 3018 var. (wolf and stag not noted); Sydenham -. Very rare 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.82 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

530 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС 

СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Laureate head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Γ ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡΙΔΟС. 

Club. RPC III 3109; Sydenham 280. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.03 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



531 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Drachm. Obv: 

ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΑΝΤωΝЄΙΝΟС СЄΒΑСΤΟС. Bare head right. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Β. 

Mt. Argaios; at summit, Helios standing left, holding globus and sceptre. 

RPC IV online 6928; Sydenham 299. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

532 CILICIA. Pompeiopolis. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: KAIΣAP ΣEBA 

OYEΣΠAΣΙAN. Laureate head right . Rev: ΠOMΠHIOΠOΛ[...]. Turreted and 

veiled bust of Tyche right. RPC II 1722. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.99 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

533 CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). 

Tridrachm. Obv: IOVΛIA ΔOMNA CЄBA. Draped bust right. Rev: 

CЄΛЄVKЄΩN TΩN ΠPOC TΩ KAΛVKAΔNΩ / C - Є. Tyche standing left, 

holding rudder and cornucopia. Prieur 741@. Very rare Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 9.67 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

534 CILICIA. Syedra. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤΟ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС ΚΑΙСΑ. 

Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: СΥЄΔΡЄωΝ. Goddess standing 

facing, holding patera and resting hand upon sceptre. RPC III 2765. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.60 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

535 CILICIA. Tarsos. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K ANT ΓOPΔIANOC 

CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: TAPCOV 

METPOΠOΛE AMK ΓB. Two Kilikarch crowns set on a table. SNG BN 1652; 

SNG Levante -; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Fine. Weight: 20.97 g. 

Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

536 CILICIA. Tarsus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT KAI M ANT 

ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB / Π - Π. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

TAPCOV MHTPOΠOΛЄΩN A M K Γ B. Herakles standing left, holding 

apples of the Hesperides and lion skin, and resting hand upon club; serpent-

entwined tree to left. Cf. SNG BN 1667; SNG Levante -; SNG Levante Supp. 

-. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.29 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



537 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Tetradrachm. 

Obv: AVTOK K M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB. Laureate and cuirassed bust left, 

with trabea, balteus and left pteryx. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OVCIAC VΠA TO Δ / 

ANTIOXIA S C. Eagle standing left, with wreath in beak and wings spread. 

Prieur 435; McAlee 954b . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.25 g. Diameter: 

28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

538 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Tetradrachm. 

Obv: AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB. Radiate and cuirassed bust left. 

Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OYCIAC YΠA TO Δ / ANTIOXIA S C. Eagle standing 

right, with wreath in beak and wings spread. McAlee 953c; Prieur 432. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 12.93 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

539 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Tetradrachm. 

Obv: AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦΙΛΙΠΠOC CЄB. Radiate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OYCIAC YΠA TO Γ / ANTIOXIA S C. Eagle 

standing left, head right, with wreath in beak and wings spread. McAlee 904; 

Prieur 377. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.50 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

540 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Tetradrachm. 

Obv: AVTOK K M IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOV CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OVCIAC / S - C / MON VRB. Eagle standing 

facing, head left, with wreath in beak and wings spread. McAlee 900. Very 

rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.75 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

541 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249). 

Tetradrachm. Obv: MAP ΩTAKIΛ CЄOYHPAN CЄB. Draped bust right, 

wearing stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: ΔHMAPX ЄΞ OYCIAC VΠA 

TO Γ / ANTIOXIA S C. Eagle, with wreath in beak and wings spread, 

standing left, head right. Prieur 385. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.23 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

542 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Tetradrachm. 

Obv: MAP IOYΛI ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC KECAP. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ - EΣΟΥCΙΑC / S C. Eagle standing facing on palm 

branch, head left, with spread wings and wreath in beak. Prieur 332. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.81 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



543 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Philip II (247-249). Tetradrachm. Obv: 

AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

left, with preryx. Rev: ΔΗMΑΡX EΞΟΥCIAC YΠΑΤΟ Γ / ANTIOXIA SC. 

Eagle standing right, head right, tail left, with spread wings and wreath in 

beak. Prieur 406. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

544 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 21 

(136/7). Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙС ΤΡΑI ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СЄΒ. Laureate head right. Rev: L 

K A. Demeter standing left, holding torch, grain ears and poppy. RPC III 

6136. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.84 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

545 EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian (117-138). BI Tetradrachm. Dated RY 15 

(130/1). Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑI ΑΔΡΙΑ СЄ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: L - IE. Alexandria, holding vexillum and grain ears, and 

Hadrian, holding sceptre, standing facing one another, clasping hands. RPC 

III 5768; Dattari (Savio) 1267-70; K&G 32.505. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

12.97 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

546 Q. LUTATIUS CERCO. Denarius (109-108 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA / 

CERCO. Helmeted head of Roma (or Mars) right; mark of value to left. Rev: 

Q LVTATI / Q. Galley right with head of Roma on prow; all within wreath. 

Crawford 305/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.90 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

547 C. SULPICIUS C.F. GALBA. Serrate Denarius (106 BC). Rome. Obv: D P P. 

Jugate laureate heads of the Dei Penates left. Rev: C SVLPICI C F. Two 

soldiers facing one other, each holding spear and pointing at sow between; 

S above. Crawford 312/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.92 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

548 L MEMMIUS GALERIA. Serrate Denarius (106 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. 

Laureate head of Saturn left; E to lower left, harpa to right. Rev: L MEMMI 

GAL. Venus driving biga right, holding reins and sceptre; above, crowning 

Cupid flying left. Crawford 313/1b. Condition: Near extremely. Weight: 3.86 

g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 



549 Q. THERMUS M.F. Denarius (103 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Mars 

left. Rev: Q THERM M F. Two warriors fighting, each armed with sword and 

shield; the one on the left protects a fallen comrade; the other wears horned 

helmet. Crawford 319/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

550 Q. TITIUS. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Liber or young Bacchus 

right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: Pegasus springing right upon tablet inscribed 

Q TITI. Crawford 341/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.97 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

551 C. LICINIUS L.F. MACER. Denarius (84 BC). Rome. Obv: Bust of Apollo 

Vejovis left, seen from behind and with drapery on left shoulder, preparing to 

hurl thunderbolt. Rev: C LICINIVS L F / MACER. Minerva driving quadriga 

right, holding spear, shield and reins. Crawford 354/1. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

552 L. CENSORINUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo 

right. Rev: L CENSOR. Marsyas standing left, raising hand and holding 

wineskin over shoulder; column to right. Crawford 363/1d. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.94 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

553 L. PROCILIUS. Serrate Denarius (80 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Juno 

Sospita right, wearing goat skin; S C to left. Rev: L PROCILI F. Juno 

Sospita, holding spear, shield and reins, driving biga right; below, serpent 

coiled right. Crawford 379/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

554 L. AEMILIUS LEPIDUS PAULLUS. Denarius (62 BC). Rome. Obv: 

PAVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORDIA. Diademed and veiled bust of Concordia 

right. Rev: TER / PAVLLVS. Trophy; to right, L. Aemilius Paullus in toga 

standing left; to left, three captives (King Perseus of Macedon and his two 

sons). Crawford 415/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.96 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



555 M. AEMILIUS SCAURUS and P. PLAUTIUS HYPSAEUS. Denarius (58 BC). 

Rome. Obv: M SCAVR / AED CVR / EX S C / REX ARETAS. Nabatean King 

Aretas kneeling right, holding reins and filleted olive branch before camel 

standing right. Rev: P HVPSAE / AED CVR / CAPTV / C HVPSAE COS / 

PREIVE. Jupiter driving galloping quadriga left, holding reins and hurling 

thunderbolt. Crawford 422/1b. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

556 P. FONTEIUS P.F. CAPITO. Denarius (55 BC). Rome. Obv: P FONTEIVS P 

F CAPITO III VIR. Helmeted and draped bust of Mars right, with trophy over 

shoulder. Rev: MN FONT TR MIL. Warrior riding horse right, thrusting spear 

at fallen enemy who is about to slay unarmed captive; helmet and shield to 

right. Crawford 429/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 

17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

557 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (49 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar. 

Obv: CAESAR. Elephant advancing right, trampling upon horned serpent. 

Rev: Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis and apex. 

Crawford 443/1; CRI 9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.02 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

558 ALBINUS BRUTI F. Denarius (48 BC). Rome. Obv: PIETAS. Head of Pietas 

right. Rev: ALBINVS BRVTI F. Caduceus superimposed by two clasping 

hands. Crawford 450/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

559 ALBINUS BRUTI F. Denarius (48 BC). Rome. Obv: PIETAS. Head of Pietas 

right. Rev: ALBINVS BRVTI F. Clasped hands over winged caduceus. 

Crawford 450/2; CRI 26. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

560 L. PLAUTIUS PLANCUS. Denarius (47 BC). Rome. Obv: L PLAVTIVS. 

Facing head of Medusa. Rev: PLANCVS. Aurora flying right, leading the four 

horses of Sol. Crawford 453/1; CRI 29. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.53 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 



561 JULIUS CAESAR. Denarius (47-46 BC). Military mint traveling with Caesar 

in North Africa. Obv: Diademed head of Venus right. Rev: CAESAR. Aeneas 

advancing left, holding palladium and carrying Anchises on his shoulder. 

Crawford 458/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

562 M. PORCIUS CATO. Denarius (47-46 BC). Utica. Obv: ROMA / M CATO 

PRO PR. Draped bust of Roma right. Rev: VICTRIX. Victory seated right on 

throne, holding wreath and palm frond. Crawford 462/1b. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 3.89 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

563 C. VIBIUS VARUS. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted bust of 

Minerva right, wearing aegis. Rev: C VIBIVS VARVS. Hercules standing left, 

holding club and lion skin. Crawford 494/38. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

564 P. CLODIUS M.F. TURRINUS. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate 

head of Apollo right; lyre to left. Rev: P CLODIVS / M F. Diana standing right, 

holding lighted torch in each hand. Crawford 494/23; CRI 184. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

565 C. CASSIUS LONGINUS. Denarius (42 BC). Military mint moving with 

Brutus and Cassius, probably at Smyrna. P. Lentulus Spinther, legatus. Obv: 

C CASSI IMP / LEIBERTAS. Veiled, diademed and draped bust of Libertas 

right. Rev: LENTVLVS SPINT. Capis and lituus. Crawford 500/5; CRI 223. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

566 DIVUS JULIUS CAESAR (Died 44 BC). Denarius (40 BC). Rome. Q. 

Voconius Vitulus, moneyer. Obv: DIVI IVLI. Head right, wearing grain 

wreath; lituus to left. Rev: Q VOCONIVS / VITVLVS. Bull standing left. 

Crawford 526/2; CRI 329. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.00 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



567 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (30-29 BC). Uncertain mint in Italy, possibly Rome. 

Obv: Laureate head of Apollo of Actium right, with features of Octavian. Rev: 

IMP CAESAR. Octavian, as city founder and holding whip and plow handle, 

plowing with yoke of oxen right. RIC² 272; CRI 424. Condition: Near 

extremely fine, minor edge fault. Weight: 4.04 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

568 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Quinarius. Emerita; P. Carisius, legatus pro 

praetore. Obv: AVGVST. Bare head right. Rev: P CARI LEG. Victory 

standing right, placing wreath on trophy consisting of helmet and cuirass; 

dagger and curved sword at base. RIC² 1a. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.56 g. 

Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

569 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: AVGVSTI F 

COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT / C L CAESARES. Caius and Lucius Caesar 

standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between them; lituus and 

simpulum above. RIC² 210. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.85 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

570 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: AVGVSTI F 

COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT / C L CAESARES. Caius and Lucius Caesar 

standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between them; lituus and 

simpulum above. RIC² 210. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

571 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR 

AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L 

CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius 

Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between; above, 

simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

572 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-AD 14). Denarius. Rome. Obv: Bare head of Augustus 

right. Rev: IMP CAESAR. Herm on thunderbolt. RIC 269a. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



573 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Rome. C. Antistius Vetus, moneyer 

(Dated 16 BC). Obv: C ANTISTVS VETVS III VIR. Draped bust of Venus, 

wearing stephane. Rev: COS IMP CAESAR AVG XI. Simpulum and lituus 

above; tripod and patera below. RIC 367. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

574 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Rome. C. Marius C.f. Tro(mentina 

tribu), moneyer. Obv: AVGVSTVS. Bare head right; lituus to left. Rev: C 

MARIVS C F / TRO III VIR. Quadriga galloping right, bearing palm frond. 

RIC² 399. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.75 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

575 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Quadrans. Rome. Lamia, Silius and Annius, 

moneyers. Obv: III VIR A A A F F. Large S C. Rev: LAMIA SILIVS ANNIVS. 

Simpulum and lituus. RIC² 421. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. 

Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

576 DIVUS AUGUSTUS (Died 14). As. Rome. Struck under Tiberius. Obv: 

DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER. Radiate head left. Rev: S - C / PROVIDENT. 

Altar, with closed, double-panelled door. RIC² 81 (Tiberius). Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 11.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 560 EUR 

Estimate: 700 EUR 

577 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branch. RIC² 26. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.67 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

578 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre and olive 

branc. RIC² 26. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

579 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. Lugdunum. "Tribute Penny" type. Obv: TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF 

MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding inverted spear and 

olive branch. RIC² 28. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



580 NERO CLAUDIUS DRUSUS (Died 9 BC). Sestertius. Rome. Struck under 

Claudius (41-54). Obv: NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS IMP. 

Bare head left. Rev: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P / S - C. 

Claudius seated left on curule chair, holding branch; spears, shields, cuirass 

and helmet around. RIC² 93 & 109 (Claudius). Condition: Near very fine; 

strong cleaning marks. Weight: 29.39 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

581 CALIGULA (37-41). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON 

AVG / S - C. Pileus. Rev: PON M TR P IIII P P COS TERT. Large R C C. 

RIC² 52. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.75 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

582 CLAUDIUS (41-54). As. Rome. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P 

IMP PP. Bare head left. Rev: S - C. Minerva advancing right, brandishing 

spear and shield. RIC² 116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.47 g. Diameter: 

29 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

583 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right. Rev: SALVS. Salus seated left on ornamented throne, 

holding patera. RIC² 60. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

584 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P. 

Laureate head right. Rev: Aquila right between two signa. RIC² 68. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

585 NERO (54-68). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER 

P M TR P IMP P P. Laureate head right. Rev: S - C / ROMA. Roma seated 

left on cuirass, holding crowning Victory and parazonium; shields behind. 

RIC² 273 var. (aegis). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21.73 g. Diameter: 37 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

586 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare 

head right. Rev: PONT MAX. Vesta seated left, holding patera and sceptre. 

RIC 24. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



587 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA P R. Concordia seated left on 

throne, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC² 90. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

588 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC² 107. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

3.10 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

589 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 

P. Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, 

holding patera and sceptre. RIC² 107. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.99 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

590 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.66 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

591 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

592 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" issue. Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IVDAEA. Judaea 

seated right, with head resting upon hand in attitude of mourning; trophy to 

left. RIC² 2; Hendin 1479. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



593 VESPASIAN (69-79). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES VESP AVG P M T 

P COS V CENS. Radiate head left. Rev: FELICITAS PVBLICA / S - C. 

Felicitas standing facing, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 

555. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.91 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

594 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obverse brockage . Obv: IMP 

CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: Incuse of 

obverse. Cf. RIC 937. Condition: Fair. Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

595 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COS VIII. Mars standing left, holding spear 

and trophy. RIC² 937. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

596 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPAS AVG 

COS III TR P P P. Laureate head right. Rev: PACI AVGVSTAE. Victory 

advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond; EPHE to right. RIC² 1431; 

RPC 833. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

597 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: COS VIII. Yoke of two oxen left. RIC² 943. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

598 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P 

M. Laureate head right. Rev: IVPPITER CONSERVATOR. Eagle standing 

facing on thunderbolt, with head left and wings spread. RIC² 144. Condition: 

Near very fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

599 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR DIVI F 

DOMITIANVS COS VII. Laureate head right. Rev: PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS. 

Lighted and garlanded altar. RIC² 266 (Titus). Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.40 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



600 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR DIVI F 

DOMITIANVS COS VII. Laureate head right. Rev: PRINCEPS IVENTVTIS. 

Goat standing left within wreath. RIC² 267 (Titus). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

601 DOMITIAN (81-96). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XI 

CENS POT P P. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. Rev: S - C. Victory 

advancing left, holding shield inscribed S P / Q R. RIC² 388. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 10.78 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

602 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). As or Dupondius. Uncertain mint in Asia Minor, 

possibly Ephesus. Obv: CAESAR DOMITIANVS AVG F. Laureate head 

right. Rev: COS V PRINCEPS IVVENTVT / S - C. Spes advancing left, 

holding flower and lifting fold of dress. RIC² 1519; RPC II 1486. Very rare 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.78 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

603 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II 

COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA. Libertas 

standing left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 31. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

604 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 

AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P. Laureate bust right, wearing aegis. 

Rev: SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI / S C. Emperor on horseback galloping right, 

spearing enemy. Woytek 203b. Condition: Fine. Weight: 25.83 g. Diameter: 

34 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

605 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 

M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO 

PRINCIPI. Trajan's Column: column with spirals and dots set upon 

garlanded podium decorated with eagles and victories, and surmounted by 

statue of Trajan, with patera and sceptre. Woytek 425v; RIC 292. Condition: 

Fine. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 



606 TRAJAN (98-117). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 

OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P. Laureate and draped bust 

right. Rev: SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS / FORT RED S C. Fortuna 

seated left on throne, holding rudder and cornucopia. Woytek 542v; RIC 652. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.48 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

607 TRAJAN (98-117). Quadrans. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM. 

Diademed bust of Hercules, with lion skin tied around neck. Rev: S C. Boar 

right. Woytek 602b; RIC 702. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.34 g. Diameter: 

16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

608 DIVA MARCIANA (Died 112/4). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Trajan. Obv: 

DIVA AVGVSTA MARCIANA. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: 

CONSECRATIO. Carpentum drawn left by two mules. Woytek 723. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

609 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: 

P M TR P COS II / PAX. Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. 

RIC 44. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.49 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

610 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate head right with slight drapery. Rev: COS III. Roma seated right on 

cuirass, holding spear and parazonium; Foot on helm. Cf. RIC 162 (Roma 

seated right on cuirass, shield instead of helmet). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

611 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right. Rev: ANNONA AVG. Modius with grain ears and poppy. 

RIC 230. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

612 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. 

Bare head right. Rev: MONETA AVG. Moneta standing left, holding scales 

and cornucopia. RIC 256. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



613 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: 

HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: 

AFRICA. Africa, wearing elephant skin headdress and holding scorpion and 

cornucopia, reclining left on rock; basket of grain ears to left. RIC 299. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 96 EUR 

Estimate: 120 EUR 

614 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P. 

Laureate head right. Rev: COS III. Roma seated right on cuirass and shield, 

holding spear and parazonium. RIC 332. Condition: Near extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

615 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR 

P COS III / S - C. Ceres standing left, holding grain ears and torch. RIC 610. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 23.49 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

616 HADRIAN (117-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. 

Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS III / S - C. Neptune, with 

foot set upon prow, standing left, holding acrostolium and trident. RIC 635. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.10 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

617 AELIUS (Caesar, 136-138). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR. 

Bare head right. Rev: TR POT COS II / S - C / CONCORD. Concordia 

seated left on throne, holding patera and resting elbow on cornucopiae set 

on base. RIC 1057 (Hadrian). Condition: Good very fine, slightly smoothed. 

Weight: 23.46 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 2'080 EUR 

Estimate: 2'600 EUR 

618 ANTONINUS PIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP T AEL CAES 

HADRI ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: AVG PIVS P M TR P COS DES 

II. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 11a (obv. 

legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

619 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Clasped hands over caduceus 

and grain ears. RIC 136. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.31 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



620 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XII. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Salus standing left, 

feeding snake arising from altar out of patera and holding rudder on globe. 

RIC 181. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

621 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XII. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Antoninus Pius 

standing left, sacrificing with patera over lighted tripod-altar. RIC 183. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

622 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P XV. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Vesta standing left, 

holding simpulum and palladium. RIC 203. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

623 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). 

Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III. Bare 

head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev: AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS. 

Bare head of Marcus Aurelius right. RIC 415a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.05 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

624 ANTONINUS PIUS (Caesar, 138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP T AEL CAES 

ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: TRIB POT COS. Diana standing right, 

holding arrow and bow. RIC 447a (Hadrian). Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

625 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P TR P. Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII / S - C. Antoninus Pius 

standing left, wearing nimbus crown and holding branch and spear. RIC 765. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 29.67 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

626 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P COS IIII. Radiate head right. Rev: FELICITAS AVG / S - C. 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and capricorn. RIC 800. Condition: 

Very fine . Weight: 12.18 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



627 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

PIVS P P IMP II. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: TR POT XX 

COS IIII / S - C. Annona standing right, with foot on prow, holding rudder on 

globus and modius filled with grain ears. RIC 964. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 29.23 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

628 DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: DIVVS 

ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev: DIVO PIO. Divus Antoninus Pius seated 

left on throne, holding branch and sceptre. RIC 442 (Aurelius). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

629 DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Antoninus 

Pius. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA. Draped bust right. Rev: AETERNITAS. 

Aeternitas (or Providentia) standing left, holding globus and billowing veil. 

RIC 351 (Pius); T&M 121. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.60 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

630 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG 

ARMENIACVS. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XIX IMP II COS III / 

ARMEN. Armenia seated left in attitude of mourning; vexillum and shield to 

left. RIC 122. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

631 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Contemporary imitation of Rome. 

Obv: IMP M ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XIX 

[...] / ARMEN. Weeping Armenia seated left on ground; in background, 

vexillum and shield. Cf. RIC 122a (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

632 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXVIII. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RELIG AVG IMP 

VI COS III. Mercury standing facing, head left, holding patera and caduceus. 

RIC 298. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



633 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG GERM SARM. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P XXXI IMP VIII COS III P 

P / DE GERM. Pile of Germanic arms. RIC 363. Condition: Near very fine. 

Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

634 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius (147/148). Rome. Obv: 

AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F. Head right. Rev: TR POT II COS II,. Fides 

standing facing, head right, holding corn ears and basket of fruit. RIC 440a. 

Condition: Extremely fine; some luster in field. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

635 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXIIII. Radiate head right. Rev: VICT AVG COS III / S - C. Victory 

advancing left, holding wreath and trophy over shoulder. Cf. RIC 983 (Victory 

advancing right). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.10 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

636 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG TR P XXVI. Laureate head right. Rev: IMP VI COS III / S - C. Roma 

seated left on throne, holding Victory and spear; shield below. RIC 1033. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 22.03 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

637 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG GERM SARMATICVS. Radiate bust right. Rev: TRP XXX IMP VIII COS 

III / S - C. Aequitas standing left, holding cornucopia and scales. RIC 1173. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.46 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

638 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: M ANTONINVS 

AVG GERM SARM TR P XXXI. Radiate and draped bust right. Rev: IMP VIII 

COS III P P/ DE GERM/ S - C. Trophy, two German captives at base. RIC 

1180. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.92 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

639 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: FECVNDITAS. Fecunditas standing 

facing, head right, holding sceptre and infant. RIC 677 (Aurelius). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 3.04 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



640 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARM 

PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VI IMP IIII COS II / PAX. Pax 

standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 561. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

641 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARM 

PARTH MAX. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VII IMP IIII COS III. Victory 

standing left, holding wreath and palm frond. RIC 574 (Aurelius). Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

642 LUCILLA (Augusta, 164-182). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: LVCILLAE AVG 

ANTONINI AVG F. Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS / S - C. Venus standing 

left, holding apple and sceptre. RIC 1763 (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 25.33 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

643 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: COMMODVS ANTON AVG 

PIVS. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VIII IMP VI COS IIII P P. Felicitas 

standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 61. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

644 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Medallion. Rome. Obv: SEPTIMIVS 

SEVERVS PERTINAX AVG IMP IIII. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: VICT AVG P M TR P III COS II P P. Victory advancing right with 

wreath and trophy. Gnecchi 24. Condition: Fine. Weight: 55.70 g. Diameter: 

40 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

645 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS PIVS 

AVG. Laureate head of Septimius Severus right. Rev: PACATOR ORBIS. 

Radiate and draped bust of Sol right. RIC 282. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.58 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

646 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP 

SEV PERT AVG COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO 

PRINCIPI. Septimius Severus, holding spear, on horse trotting left. RIC 415. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



647 DIVUS SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (Died 211). Denarius. Rome. Struck under 

Caracalla. Obv: DIVO SEVERO PIO. Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. 

Eagle, with head left and wings spread, standing right on globus. RIC 191c 

(Caracalla). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

648 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. 

Draped bust right. Rev: MATER AVGG. Julia Domna (as Cybele), holding 

branch and driving quadriga of lions left. RIC 562 (Septimius). Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

649 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: M AVR ANTON 

CAES PONTIF. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PERPETVA. Minerva standing left, holding spear and resting 

hand upon shield. RIC 330. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.82 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

650 CARACALLA (198-217). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: ANTONINVS 

AVGVSTVS. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAL GEN 

HVM. Salus standing left, holding serpent-entwined sceptre and extending 

hand to figure kneeling right. RIC 350. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

3.21 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

651 CARACALLA (198-217). As. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM. 

Laureate head right. Rev: P M TR P XX COS IIII P P / S C. Radiate lion, with 

thunderbolt in its jaws, advancing left. RIC 571a. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 12.13 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

652 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLAE 

AVGVSTAE. Draped bust right. Rev: PROPAGO IMPERI. Plautilla standing 

right, clasping hands with Caracalla standing left, holding volumen. RIC 362 

(Caracalla); T&M 436. Condition: Good very. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 17 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



653 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLA 

AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG. Concordia 

standing left, holding patera and sceptre. RIC 363b (Caracalla); T&M 422. 

Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

654 MACRINUS (217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M OPEL SEV 

MACRINVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS PVBLICA. 

Salus seated left on throne, holding sceptre and feeding serpent rising from 

altar to left. RIC 84. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.31 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

655 DIADUMENIAN (Caesar, 217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M OPEL 

DIADVMENIANVS CAES. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. Diadumenian standing left, holding baton and 

sceptre; aquila and signum to right. RIC 107. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

656 DIADUMENIAN (Caesar, 217-218). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M OPEL ANT 

DIADVMENIAN CAES. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SPES PVBLICA. Spes advancing left, holding flower and raising hem of 

skirt. RIC 116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

657 ELAGABALUS (218-222). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR 

ANTONINVS AVG. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: SALVS ANTONINI 

AVG. Salus standing right, feeding serpent held in arms. RIC 140. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

658 JULIA MAESA (218-224/5). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA MAESA AVG. 

Draped bust right. Rev: PVDICITIA. Pudicitia seated left on throne, drawing 

veil from face and holding sceptre. RIC 268 (Elagabalus). Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

659 ORBIANA (Augusta, 225-227). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SALL BARBIA 

ORBIANA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: CONCORDIA 

AVGG. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and double 

cornucopia. RIC 319 (Alexander); T&M 497. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.47 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 



660 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS 

PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. 

Victory advancing right, holding palm branch and wreath. RIC 16. Condition: 

Extremely fine; luster in field. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

661 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVL VERVS 

MAXIMVS CAES. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVG. 

Emblems of the pontificate: lituus, secespita, guttus, simpulum and 

aspergillum. RIC 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

662 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: MAXIMVS CAES 

GERM. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. 

Maximus standing left, holding baton and spear; two signa to right. RIC 3. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.20 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

663 BALBINUS (238). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES D CAE L 

BALBINVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FIDES 

MVTVA AVGG. Clasped hands. RIC 12. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

5.46 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

664 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG. 

Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and double cornucopia. RIC 

1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

665 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS II P P. 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. RIC 6. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.34 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

666 PUPIENUS (238). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES PVPIEN MAXIMVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CARITAS MVTVA 

AVGG. Clasped hands. RIC 10b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

4.67 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



667 GORDIAN III (238-244). Aureus. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT 

GORDIANVS AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PM 

TRP II COS PP. Providentia standing facing, head left, holding sceptre and 

globe. RIC 23; Calicó 3213. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.74 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 2'400 EUR 

Estimate: 3'000 EUR 

668 GORDIAN III (238-244). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL 

AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: DIANA LVCIFERA. 

Diana standing right, holding torch with both hands. RIC 127. Condition: 

Near mint state, lustrous. Weight: 2.95 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

669 GORDIAN III (238-244). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS 

PIVS FEL AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P V 

COS II P P. Hercules advancing right, holding bow and raising club. RIC 

206. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.72 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

670 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244–249). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICITAS IMPP. 

Legend in three lines, within wreath. RIC 60. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.51 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

671 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP M IVL 

PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust left. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. 

Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 82 note. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.96 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

672 TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M Q 

TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GENIVS 

EXERC ILLVRICIANI / S - C. Genius standing left, holding patera and 

cornucopia; signum to right. RIC 117a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.58 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



673 HOSTILIAN (Caesar, 250-251). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: C VALENS HOSTIL 

MES QVINTVS N C. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINCIPI 

IVVENTIS / S C. Apollo seated left on throne, holding branch and resting 

elbow upon lyre. RIC 215. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 20.52 g. 

Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

674 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Lugdunum. Obv: GALLIENVS P F 

AVG. Radiate bust left, holding spear and shield over shoulder. Rev: VICT 

GERMANICA. Victory advancing right, holding trophy and palm. RIC 42. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.70 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

675 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVG. Pax standing left, holding 

branch and sceptre; V to left. MIR 395x. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

2.58 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

676 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: 

GALLIENVS P F AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

GERMANICVS MAX V. Trophy and arms flanked by two captives. MIR 872 l. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.98 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

677 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: 

GALLIENVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICT 

GERMANICA. Victory standing right upon globe, holding trophy and wreath; 

bound captive seated to left and right. MIR 874l; RIC 49. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

678 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Colonia Agrippinensis. Obv: 

GALLIENVS P F AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICT 

GERMANICA. Victory advancing left, foot set on captive, with wreath and 

trophy. MIR 890h; RIC 44. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.59 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



679 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PERPETVITATI AVG. Securitas 

standing facing, head left, leaning on column to right and holding sceptre 

and globus. MIR 1075aa. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

680 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate head right. Rev: DIANA FELIX. Diana standing right, holding spear 

and bow; to right, stag springing right. MIR 1146m. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

681 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. 

Radiate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: VIRTVS AVG. Virtus standing 

left, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. MIR 1147k; RIC 534. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

682 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG / 

SPQR. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: AETERNITAS AVG. 

Lupa Romana (she wolf) standing right, head left, suckling the twins 

Romulus and Remus. MIR 1526Bb (one specimen cited). Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 3.61 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

683 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: IMP C P LIC 

GALLIENUS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

RESTITVT ORIENTIS. The Orient, turreted, standing right, presenting 

wreath to emperor standing left, holding spear. MIR 1677m. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.97 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

684 DIVA MARINIANA (Died before 253). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under 

Valerian I. Obv: DIVAE MARINIANAE. Veiled and draped bust right, set 

upon crescent. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Mariniana, raising hand and holding 

sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying upwards to right. MIR 220b; RIC 6. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



685 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP AURELIANVS AVG. 

Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG / B. Victory 

advancing left with wreath and palm branch, captive to left, head turned 

right. RIC onine 1854. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 19 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

686 TACITUS (275-276). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C M CL TACITVS 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust left. Rev: VICTORIA GOTTHI / P. Victoria 

standing left, holding wreath and palm. RIC online 3401. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

687 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PROBVS P F AVG. 

Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: SOLI 

INVICTO / R (wreath) Γ. Sol driving quadriga left, raising hand and holding 

reins and whip. RIC 200. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

688 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP PROBVS AVG. Radiate 

and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: SOLI INVICTO / 

R✷E. Sol driving quadriga left, holding whip and raising hand. RIC 202. 

Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.97 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

689 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

VIRTVS PROBI AVG / P XXT. Mars advancing right, holding spear and 

trophy. RIC 427. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

690 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F 

AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / XXI. 

Female, holding wreath, and Probus, holding sceptre and globus, standing 

facing one another; T between them. RIC 731. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.89 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



691 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / 

XXIQ. Trophy flanked by two bound and seated captives. RIC 821. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.31 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

692 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / 

XXIS. Trophy flanked by two bound and seated captives. RIC 821. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

693 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C PROBVS AVG. 

Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVT ORBIS / KAA. 

Victory standing right, presenting wreath to Probus standing left, holding 

sceptre; star between. RIC 855 var. (officina). Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 3.37 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

694 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Serdica. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

AVG. Radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. 

Rev: VIRTVS PROBI AVG / KAA. Probus, raising hand and holding sceptre, 

on horse trotting left; bound captive to left. RIC 880. Condition: Very fine . 

Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

695 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS 

AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA 

MILITVM / XXIMC. Victory standing right, holding palm frond and wreath, 

and Probus standing left, holding sceptre; P between them. RIC 908 var. 

(bust type). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.31 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

696 PROBUS (276-282). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR PROBVS P 

F AVG. Radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO / XXIV. Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread 

quadriga; CM below. RIC 911. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 g. 

Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



697 MAGNIA URBICA (Augusta, 283-285). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: MAGN 

VRBICA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent. 

Rev: VENVS VICTRIX / K (crescent) Aς. Venus standing left, holding helmet 

and sceptre; shield to left. RIC 343 (Carus). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.50 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

698 MAGNIA URBICA (283-285). Antoninian. Siscia. Obv: MAGNIAE VRBICAE 

AVG. Draped bust right, wearing stephane and set on crescent. Rev: SALVS 

PVBLICA / SMS XXIB. Salus seated left, feeding serpent rising from altar to 

left with patera. Cf. RIC 349 1A (exersue legend). Condition: Fine. Weight: 

2.74 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

699 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Argenteus. Thessalonica. Obv: DIOCLETIANVS 

AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM / •T•S•Γ•. Camp gate with 

three turrets and no doors. Cf. RIC 13a (rv legend type). Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

700 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C M A 

MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: HERCVLI VICTORI / S - 

P / Γ / ALE. Hercules standing facing, head left, lion skin over shoulder, 

holding club set on ground and apples. RIC 38. Condition: Near extremely 

fine. Weight: 9.81 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

701 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Antoninianus. Lugdunum. Obv: IMP 

C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVTI 

AVG. Heracles standing left, wrestling with Nemean lion. RIC 454. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

702 GALERIUS (293-305). Argenteus. Ticinum. Obv: MAXIMIANVS CAESAR. 

Laureate head right. Rev: VIRTVS MILITVM. The Tetrarchs sacrificing over 

tripod before six turreted camp gate. RIC 15b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.82 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



703 GALERIUS (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Aquileia. Obv: MAXIMIANVS NOB 

CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: SAC MONVRB AVGG ET CAESS NN / 

AQ. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia; star to right. RIC 

30b (rv. legend and star to right). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 

8.71 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

704 GALERIA VALERIA (Augusta, 293-311). Follis. Kyzikos. Obv: GAL VALERIA 

AVG. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: VENERI VICTRICI / MKΔ. 

Venus standing left, lifting dress and holding apple. RIC 38. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 6.19 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

705 GALERIA VALERIA (Augusta, 293-311). Follis. Serdica. Obv: GAL VALERIA 

AVG. Mantled bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: VENERI VICTRICI / *- 

B / •SM•SD•. Venus standing left, holding apple and lifting fold of drapery. 

RIC 41. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.48 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

706 GALERIA VALERIA (Augusta, 293-311). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: GAL 

VALERIA AVG. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: VENERI VICTRICI / 

Δ / MKV. Venus standing left, holding apple and lifting hem of skirt; Δ to left. 

RIC 46. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.76 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

707 SEVERUS II (Caesar, 305-306). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS 

NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO AVGG ET CAESARVM NN / 

KA. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and patera. RIC 20a. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 9.65 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

708 SEVERUS II (306-307). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS NOBIL 

CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / HTS. Genius 

left, modius on head, holding patera and cornucopiae. . RIC 25. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 8.22 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

709 SEVERUS II (306-307). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS NOBIL 

CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / HTB. Genius 

standing facing, head left, holding patera and cornucopia, wearing modius. 

RIC 25. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.12 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



710 SEVERUS II (Caesar, 305-306). Follis. Siscia. Obv: FL VAL SEVERVS NOB 

C. Laureate head right. Rev: CONCORDIA IMPERII / VI / SIS A. Concordia 

standing left, holding sceptre and fold drapery; modius on head. RIC 173a. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.07 g. Diameter: 29 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

711 MAXIMINUS DAIA (Caesar, 305-309). Follis. Cyzikus. Obv: GAL VAL 

MAXIMINVS NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO CAESARIS / 

MKΓ. Genius standing facing, head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 

34. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.47 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

712 MAXIMINUS DAIA (310-313). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C GAL VAL 

MAXIMINVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO AVGVSTI / N - B / 

ALE. Genius standing facing, head left, chlamys over left shoulder, holding 

head of Serapis in right hand, cradling cornucopia in left arm. RIC 160b. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.28 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

713 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IMP LIC LICINIVS P F AVG. 

Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / E / SIS. 

Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre and Victory; to left, eagle standing left, 

head right, with wreath in beak. Cf. RIC 4 (obv. type of bust). Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

714 LICINIUS (308-324). Follis. Ticinum. Obv: LICINIVS IVN NOB CAES. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: DOMINORVM 

NOSTRORVM CAES/VOT V/ TT. Legend within laurel wreath. RIC 151. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

715 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Arelate. Obv: IMP LICINIVS P F AVG. Laureate 

head right. Rev: LICINI AVGVSTI. VO / TIS / XX in three lines; SA. RIC 219. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

716 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Arelate. Obv: IMP LICINIVS AVG. Laureate 

head right. Rev: D N LICINI AVGVSTI / S (crescent) A. VOT / XX in two lines 

within wreath. RIC 234. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 

19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



717 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Alexandria. Obv: IMP C FL 

VAL CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: IOVI 

CONSERVATORI AVGG/ (wreath) / Γ / N / ALE. Jupiter standing facing, 

head left, with sceptre and holding Victoria set on globe; to feet left, eagle 

standing left with wreath in beak. RIC 9. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.85 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

718 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Commemorative Series. Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: POP ROMANVS. Laureate, draped bust of Genius 

Populi Romani left, cornucopia over shoulder. Rev: Star / CONS I, all within 

laurel wreath. RIC 22. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 

15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

719 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (Caesar, 306-309). Follis. Rome. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: 

CONSERVATORES KART SVAE / PKΔ. Roma standing facing, head left, 

holding fruits, in in hexastyle temple. RIC 61. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 6.17 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

720 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and 

shield. Rev: VICT LAETAE PRINC PERP /∙Δ SIS∙. Two Victories standing 

facing one another, holding shield inscribed VOT / PR over altar between 

them. RIC 84. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

721 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Lugdunum. Obv: 

CONSTANTIVS PF AVG. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: BEATA 

TRANQVILLITAS / C - R / PLC. Globe set on altar inscribed VOT / IS / XX; 

three stars above. RIC 126. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.12 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

722 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/310-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS 

EXERCIT / SF/ HL / A SIS (crescent and star). Vexillum inscribed VOT / XX 

in two lines; bound captive to left and right. RIC 127. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



723 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (307/10-337). BI Siliqua or Argenteus. 

Treveri. Obv: IMP CONSTANTINVS AVG. Helmeted, draped and cuirassed 

bust left, holding spear. Rev: VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP / PTR. 

Two Victories standing facing one another, holding shield inscribed VOT / 

PR over altar. Cf. RIC VII 208a (Follis). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.90 g. 

Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

724 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: IMP 

CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG NN / Γ / SIS. Jupiter standing facing, head 

left, holding Victory on globe and sceptre; at feet to left, eagle. RIC 230b. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

725 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Arelate. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust 

right. Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS / P CONST. Two soldiers, helmeted, 

standing facing, looking at each other; each holds spear and rests hand on 

shield; between them, two standards; above, star. RIC 345. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

726 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Arles. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS / P CONST. Two soldiers facing each other, 

each holding spear and shield set on ground; a standards between them. 

RIC 394. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 1.66 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

727 CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Follis. Treveri. Obv: 

CONSTANTINVS P F AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SOLI INVICTO COMITI. Radiate and draped bust of Sol right. RIC 893. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

728 CONSTANTIUS I (Caesar, 293-305). Follis. Antioch. Obv: FL VAL 

CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI 

ROMANI. Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; K - Z / V // 

ANT. RIC 55a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.25 g. Diameter: 28 

mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



729 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS 

MAX AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA 

EXERCITVS / A SIS (crescent •). Two soldiers standing facing, heads facing 

one another, each holding spear; between them a labarum. RIC 95. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.55 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

730 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Siscia. Obv: CONSTANTINVS 

IVN NOB C. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GLORIA EXERCITVS. 

Two soldiers standing facing, heads facing one another and each holding 

spear; between them two signa; ЄSIS •. RIC 220. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

731 CONSTANS (337-350). Follis. Rome. Obv: CONSTANS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIAE DD AVGG Q 

NN / R • E. Two Victories facing each other, holding wreath and palm. RIC 

84. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

732 HANNIBALLIANUS (Rex Regum, 335-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: FL 

HANNIBALIANO REGI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PVBLICA / CONSς. River god Euphrates reclining right, 

holding sceptre and reed, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RIC 147. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.01 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

733 HANNIBALLIANUS (Rex Regum, 335-337). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: FL 

HANNIBALIANO REGI. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

SECVRITAS PVBLICA / CONSς. River god Euphrates reclining right, 

holding sceptre and reed, and resting elbow upon overturned urn from which 

liquid flows. RIC 147. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.29 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

734 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Follis. Arelate. Obv: CONSTANTIVS P F AVG. 

Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIAE DD AVGG Q 

NN / MA / P ARL. Two Victories facing each other, holding wreath and palm. 

RIC 78. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



735 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). GOLD Solidus. Antioch. Obv: FL IVL 

CONSTANTIVS PERP AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: GLORIA REIPVBLICAE / SMANZ. Roma and Constantinopolis, with 

foot set upon prow, seated facing on throne, each holding sceptre and 

holding between them a shield inscribed VOT / XX / MVLT / XXX in four 

lines. RIC 84; Depeyrot 6/4. Ex Leu 2 (11 May 2018), lot 328. Condition: 

Extremely fine, some light traces of mounting. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

736 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). GOLD Solidus. Antioch. Obv: FL IVL 

CONSTANTIVS PERP AVG. Diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing 

slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: 

GLORIA REIPVBLICAE / SMANΓ. Roma and Constantinopolis seated facing 

on double throne, holding between them a shield inscribed VOT / XXX / 

MVLT / XXXX. RIC 165; Depeyrot 10/1. Ex Nomos 14 (17 May 2017), lot 

438. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

737 VETRANIO (350). Ae. Thessalonica. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA MILITVM / A - 

B / •TSΔ•. Vetranio standing left, holding labarum in each hand; star above. 

RIC 132. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.88 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

738 VETRANIO (350). Follis. Siscia. Obv: D N VETRANIO P F AVG / A. 

Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: HOC SIGNO VICTOR 

ERIS / A / •E SIS*. Emperor standing left with labarum and sceptre, being 

crowned by Victory. RIC 283. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

739 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Follis. Antiochia. Obv: DN FL CL 

IVLIANVS PF AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding 

spear and shield. Rev: VOT X MVLT XX / ANTI Γ. Legend within wreath; in 

exergue palm ANTI palm. RIC 220. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.20 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



740 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Siliqua. Arelate. Obv: D N CL IVLIANVS 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOTIS / V / 

MVLTIS / X. Legend in four lines within wreath; TCON. RIC 295. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

741 VALENS (364-378). GOLD Solidus. Nicomedia. Obv: D N VALENS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVTOR 

REIPVBLICAE / SMNЄ. Valens standing facing, head right, holding labarum 

and victoriola. RIC 2c. Rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.51 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

742 VALENTINIAN I (364-375). GOLD Solidus. Rome. Obv: D N 

VALENTINIANVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. 

Rev: RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE / RP✷. Valentinian standing facing, head 

right, holding labarum and victoriola. Cf. RIC 2a (no star); cf. Depeyrot 25/1 

(same); Leu E-4, lot 1044. Ex Lanz 163 (7 December 2016), lot 469. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.44 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 600 EUR 

Estimate: 750 EUR 

743 VALENTINIAN I (364-375). Siliqua. Arelate. Obv: D N VALENTINIANVS P F 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: RESTITVTOR 

REIP / CONST. Valentinian standing facing, head right, holding labarum and 

victoriola; OF - I across field. RIC 6a.3. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

1.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

744 HONORIUS, with THEODOSIUS II (408-423). Ae Exagium Solidi Weight. 

Obv: DD NN AA VG. Diademed and draped facing busts of Honorius and 

Theodosius; cross above. Rev: EXAGIVM SOLIDI / CONS. Moneta standing 

left, holding scales and cornucopia; star to right. Bendall, Weights, 12 

(without cross on obverse and star on reverse). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

4.13 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

745 AELIA EUDOCIA (Augusta, 423-460). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. 

Obv: AEL EVDOCIA AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

Latin cross pattée within wreath; CONOB✷. RIC 335. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 



746 JOHANNES (Usurper, 423-425). Ae Nummus. Rome. Obv: D N IOHANNES 

P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SALVS REI 

PVBLICE / [...]. Victory advancing left, holding trophy and dragging captive; 

staurogram to left. RIC 1912-1923. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

1.12 g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

747 MARCIANUS (450-457). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MARCIANVS P F AVG. Diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing 

slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGGG E / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding long jewelled 

cross; star in right field. RIC 510. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

748 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET 

AVG . Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right . Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGVSTORV / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath 

and globus cruciger; star to right . RIC 611; Depeyrot 93/3. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

749 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ZENO PERP AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding 

spear and shield decorated with horseman motif; diadem without jewel. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGGG S / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; 

star to right. RIC 911 & 930; Depeyrot 108/1. Condition: Very fine; cuts on 

the edge. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

750 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ZENO PERP AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding globus cruciger and wreath; star to right. RIC 922a. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 1.49 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

751 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ZENO PERP AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding globus cruciger and wreath; star to right. Cf. RIC 926 (without star in 

field). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



752 GOTHS. Taman Peninsula. BI Denarius (3rd-4th centuries). Obv: 

Schematized head right. Rev: Mars advancing right, holding spear; 

crescents flanking head; O O across field. Kazamanova group III. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 2.48 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

753 HUNNIC TRIBES. Hephthelites (White Huns). 'Napki Malka' (Circa 475-576). 

Æ Drachm. Obv: Crowned bust right; surmounted by bull´s hea. Rev: Fire 

altar flanked by attendants. ACW 1502-9. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

3.59 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

754 GEPIDS. Theodoric (489-526). 1/4 Siliqua. Sirmium. In the name of 

Byzantine emperor Anastasius I. Obv: D И ΛИΛƧTΛƧIVƧ PP ΛV. Diademed 

and cuirassed bust right. Rev: + ΛROMΛИI ✶ VINVICTΛ. Monogram. Demo 

69-81. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.80 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

755 OSTROGOTHS. Athalaric (526-534). 1/4 Rom. In the name of Byzantine 

emperor Justinian I. Obv: DN IVSTINIANVS AVG. Diademed and cuirassed 

bust right. Rev: DN ATHAL / ARICVS / RIX. Monogram within wreath. MIB 

54. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.73 g. Diameter: 12 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

756 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, 

holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGGG Γ / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by 

reversed staurogram; star to left. Sear 5. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 

4.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

757 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 8. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



758 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N ANASTASIVS P 

P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large M; star to 

left and right, cross above, Δ below; CON. Sear 19. Condition: Extremely 

fine. Weight: 17.95 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

759 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N ANASTASIVS P 

P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large M; star to 

left and right, cross above, E below; CON. Sear 19. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

760 JUSTIN I (518-527). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and 

shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG A / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger; star to right. 

Sear 56. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

761 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

B / COΝOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long cross; 

star to right. Sear 139. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 

21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

762 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG 

I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff 

surmounted by staurogram; star to right. Sear 140 . Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

763 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGGG / CONOB. Victory seated right on shield, inscribing 

round shield set upon knees; staurogram to right. Sear 143. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



764 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGGG / CONOB. Victory seated right on shield, inscribing 

round shield set upon knees; staurogram to right. Sear 144. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

765 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

766 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTNIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

767 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 1.50 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

768 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145. Condition: Very 

fine; edge clipped. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

769 JUSTINIAN (527-565). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P 

AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, with star on shoulder. 

Rev: Large M; Chi-Rho to left, above and to right; Є below; CON. Sear 162A. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.46 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



770 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Pentanummium. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

Large Є; B to right. Sear 170. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.85 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

771 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P 

P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding victoriola and shield 

decorated with horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG E / CONOB. 

Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, holding sceptre and 

globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

772 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. 

Obv: δ M TIЬ CONSTANT P P AVI. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust 

facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGG S / CONOB. Cross potent set upon four steps. Sear 

422. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.52 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

773 TIBERIUS II CONSTANTINE (578-582). Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 5 

(578/9). Obv: D m TIb CONSTANT P P AVI. Crowned facing bust, wearing 

consular robes, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepte with eagle. Cross 

above. Rev: Large m between ANNO and Y; cross above, CON E below. 

Sear 430. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.56 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

774 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MAVRC TIЬ P P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed 

helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG E / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by 

staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.37 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

775 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MAVRC TIЬ P P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed 

helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by 

staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



776 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

MAVRC TIЬ P P AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed 

helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Γ / CONOB. 

Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff surmounted by 

staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

777 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N 

TIЬЄRI P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR 

MAVRI AVG / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 488. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

778 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Half Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 2 

(583/4). Obv: D N MAV TIЬЄP PERP AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust 

facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif. 

Rev: Large K; cross above, A/N/N/O - II across field. Sear 497. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 6.29 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

779 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Pentanummium. Constantinople (?). Obv: 

D N MAVP TIЬЄ P P A. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

Large Є; Officina to right. DOC -; MIB -; Sear -. Rare Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 1.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

780 PHOCAS (602-610). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger. 

Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ I / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus 

cruciger and staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 616. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

781 PHOCAS (602-610). Pentanummium. Antioch. Obv: Monogram. Rev: Large 

Є; cross to right. Sear 676A. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.37 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



782 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIUS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. 

Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; 

cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent set upon 

three steps. Sear 734. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

783 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIUS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. 

Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; 

cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent set upon 

three steps. Sear 734. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

784 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δδ NN ҺЄRACLIUS ЄT ҺЄRA CONST P P AV. 

Crowned and draped facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; 

cross above. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є / CONOB. Cross potent set upon 

three steps. Sear 734. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 22 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

785 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing 

busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGЧ A / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Cf. Sear 738ff (for 

prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

786 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing 

busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGЧ A / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Cf. Sear 738ff (for 

prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.43 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



787 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing 

busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGЧ A / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Cf. Sear 738ff (for 

prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

788 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing 

busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGЧ A / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Cf. Sear 738ff (for 

prototype). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.53 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

789 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). GOLD Solidus. 

Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing 

busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above. Rev: VICTORIA 

AVGЧ E / CON(retrograde)OB. Cross potent set upon three steps. Cf. Sear 

738ff (for prototype). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

790 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 2.21 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

791 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

ҺЄRACLIЧS P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: 

VICTORIA AVςЧ E. Cross potent set upon globus. Sear 784. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 2.20 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

792 HERACLIUS (610-641). Decanummium. Catania. Dated RY 13. Obv: 

Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev: 

Large I; A/N/N/O - X/III across field; CAT. Sear 885. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



793 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ I / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 938. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.52 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

794 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N 

CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Crowned and draped facing bust, holding globus 

cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ [.] / CONOB. Cross potent set upon three 

steps. Sear 956. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 20 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

795 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Solidus. Constantinoples. Obv: 

IҺS CRISTOS RЄX RЄGNANTIUM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: 

D IЧSTINIANЧS SЄRЧ CҺRISTI [...] / CONOP. Justinian standing facing, 

holding akakia and cross potent set upon three steps. Sear 1248. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 21 g. Diameter: 4.36 mm.

Starting price: 800 EUR 

Estimate: 1'000 EUR 

796 JUSTINIAN II (Second reign, 705-711). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: 

δ N IҺS CҺS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: δ 

N IЧSTINIANЧS MЧLTЧS AN. Crowned facing bust of Justinian, holding 

cross potent set upon three steps and globus cruciger inscribed PAX. Sear 

1413. Condition: Near mint state. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 1'600 EUR 

Estimate: 2'000 EUR 

797 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN" with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δ N D LЄON P A MЧL. Crowned and draped facing 

bust of Leo, holding globus cruciger and akakia. Rev: δ N CONSTANTINЧS 

M. Crowned and draped faicng bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger 

and akakia. Sear 1504. Condition: Good extremely fine. Weight: 4.47 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

798 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN" with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: δ N D LЄON P A MЧL. Crowned and draped facing 

bust of Leo, holding globus cruciger and akakia. Rev: δ N CONSTANTINЧS 

M. Crowned and draped faicng bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger 

and akakia. Sear 1504. Condition: Good extremely fine. Weight: 4.44 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



799 LEO III THE ISAURIAN with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Follis. 

Constantinople. Obv: δNO LЄON P A MUL A. Crowned facing bust of Leo, 

holding globus cruciger and akakia. Rev: δ N CONSTANTINUS M. Crowned 

facing bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger and akakia, and set upon 

horizontal bar; in exergue, M above A; A/A - X/X across field. Sear 1514. 

Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.48 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

800 CONSTANTINE V COPRONYMUS with LEO III (741-775). GOLD Solidus. 

Constantinople. Obv: 6 LЄOh P A MЧL. Crowned and draped facing bust of 

Leo, holding cross potent and akakia. Rev: A CONSTANTIN NC. Crowned 

and draped facing bust of Constantine, holding cross potent and akakia. 

Sear 1550. Condition: Good extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

801 LEO IV with CONSTANTINE VI, CONSTANTINE V and LEO III (775-780). 

Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing busts of 

Constantine VI and Leo IV; cross above. Rev: Crowned facing busts of Leo 

III and Constantine V; B to left, cross above, A to right; in exergue, M above 

A and between X - N. Sear 1586. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.34 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

802 LEO IV THE KHAZAR with CONSTANTINE VI, LEO III and CONSTANTINE 

V (775-780). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Leo IV and Constantine VI seated 

facing on double throne; cross above. Rev: Crowned facing busts of Leo III 

and Constantine V set upon horizontal bar; in exergue, M above A; X - N 

across field. Sear 1587. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.72 g. 

Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

803 CONSTANTINE VI and IRENE, with LEO III, CONSTANTINE V and LEO IV 

(780-797). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned and draped facing busts of 

Constantine VI and Irene; cross above. Rev: Crowned facing bust of 

Constantine V, Leo IV and Leo III set upon horizontal bar; in exergue, M 

above A; X - N across field. Sear 1596. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

2.72 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



804 CONSTANTINE VI and IRENE (780-797). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: 

Crowned facing bust of Irene, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. 

Rev: Crowned facing bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger; cross to 

right; in exergue, M between X - N. Sear 1598. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 2.59 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

805 NICEPHORUS I with STAURACIUS (802-811 BC). GOLD Soldius. 

Constantinople. Obv: nICI-FOROS bASILES. Crowned facing bust of 

Nicephorus, wearing chlamys, holding cross potent and akakia. Rev: 

STAVRACIS dESPOS H. Crowned facing bust of Stauracius, wearing 

chlamys, holding globe cruciger and akakia. Sear 1604. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 4.41 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

806 LEO V THE ARMENIAN (813-820). Miliaresion. Constantinople . Obv: IhSVS 

XRISTVS nICA. Cross potent set on three steps. Rev: + LEOn / S 

COnSTAn/TInE EC ΘEV / bASILIS RO/mAIOn. Legend in 5 lines. Sear 

1628. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.94 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

807 THEOPHILUS with CONSTANTINE and MICHAEL II (829-842). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: ✷ ΘЄOFILOS ЬASILЄ. Crowned and draped 

facing bust of Theophilus, holding patriarchal cross and akakia. Rev: + 

MIXAHL S CONSTANTIҺ. Crowned and draped facing busts of Michael and 

Constantine; between them, cross above pellet. Sear 1653. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

808 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding between them a 

patriarchal cross. Sear 1704. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 

20 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 



809 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding between them a 

patriarchal cross. Sear 1704. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.41 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

810 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with CONSTANTINE (867-886). GOLD 

Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄGNANTIЧM ✷. Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: ЬASILIOS ЄT COҺSTAҺT AЧGG 

Ь. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding between them a 

patriarchal cross. Sear 1704. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 

18 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

811 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS 

XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps; globus below. Rev: + 

LЄωҺ / ЄҺ Xω ЄV / SЄЬHS ЬASI / LЄVS Rω / MAIωҺ. Legend in five lines. 

Sear 1726. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.59 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

812 ROMANUS I LECAPENUS (920-944). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: 

* IhS XPS REX REGNANTIYM. Christ enthroned facing, wearing pallium 

and colobium, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels. 

Rev: ROMAh' ET XRISTOFO' AYGG b'. Crowned facing busts of Romanus 

I, wearing loros, and Christopher, wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross 

between them. Sear 1745. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.38 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

813 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). 

Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross crosslet set 

upon three steps, with saltire cross at center; globus below. Rev: + COҺST 

T / ΠORFVROG / CЄ ROMAҺO / ЄҺ Xω ЄVSЄЬ / Ь RωMЄOҺ. Legend in 

five lines. Sear 1757. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 

24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



814 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). 

Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross crosslet set 

upon three steps, with saltire cross at center; globus below. Rev: + COҺST 

T / ΠORFVROG / CЄ ROMAҺO / ЄҺ Xω ЄVSЄЬ / Ь RωMЄOҺ. Legend in 

five lines. Sear 1757. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.39 g. Diameter: 18 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

815 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). 

Follis. Contemporary imitation of Constantinople. Obv: + COҺST ЬASIL 

RωM. Crowned bust of Constantine facing, holding globus cruciger and 

akakia. Rev: + COҺST / ЄҺ ӨЄO ЬA / SILЄVS R / OMЄOҺ. Legend in four 

lines. Cf. Sear 1761 (for prototype). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.49 

g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

816 NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: nICIFR 

bASILEV RW. Crowned bust facing, wearing loros and holding cross-tipped 

sceptre and globus surmounted by trefoil. Rev: + nICHF / Eh ΘEW 

bASILEVS RWmAIWn. Legend in four lines. Sear 1783. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 6.84 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

817 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS 

XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central 

medallion, crowned bust of John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / 

CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and 

below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792. Condition: Good very 

fine. Weight: 2.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

818 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). GOLD 

Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS XPS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: + ЬASIL C 

COҺSTAҺTI ЬA. Crowned facing busts of Basil and Constantine, holding 

between them a patriarchal cross crosslet surmounted by crescent. Sear 

1797; Fueg 3.E. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 



819 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). 

Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: Cross crosslet with central X and pellet-in-

crescent set upon globus on four steps; to left and right, crowned facing 

busts of Basil and Constantine. Rev: + ЬASIL / C CωҺSTAҺ / ΠORFVROS / 

ΠISTOI ЬAS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; decoration above and below. 

Sear 1810. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.70 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

820 BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-1025). 

Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: Cross crosslet with central X and pellet-in-

crescent set upon globus on four steps; to left and right, crowned facing 

busts of Basil and Constantine. Rev: + ЬASIL / C CωҺSTAҺ / ΠORFVROS / 

ΠISTV ЬAS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; decoration above and below. 

Sear 1811. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

821 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A2. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII 

(976-1025). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + ЄMMANOVHΛ / IC - XC. Facing 

bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + IҺSЧS / XRISTЧS / ЬASILЄЧ / ЬASILЄ. 

Legend in four lines; decoration above and below. Sear 1813. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 19.26 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

822 ANONYMOUS (Circa 10th century). Ae Coin Weight or Tessera. Obv: + ΠA / 

ΛAIONO / ΛOTPA / KON. Legend in four lines. Rev: ЄΛA / ΦPON. Legend 

in two lines. Bendall 19; Hendy, Studies, p. 508, note 295; Numismatik 

Naumann 53, lot 936; CNG 72, lot 2208; CNG 69, lot 1872. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

823 CONSTANTINE VIII (1025-1028). GOLD Tetarteron Nomisma. 

Constantinople. Obv: IhS XIS REX REGNANTIVm. Bust of Christ 

Pantokrator facing. Rev: CWhSTAhTh bASILEYS Rom. Facing bust of 

Constantine, bearded, wearing collar piece, loros and crown with pendilia, 

holding globus cruciger. Sear 1817. Condition: Near extremely fine, luster in 

field. Weight: 4.10 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 4'000 EUR 

Estimate: 5'000 EUR 

824 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). 2/3 Miliaresion. Constantinople. 

Obv: MHP - ΘV. Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, holding Christ medallion on 

breast. Rev: + ΘKЄ / BΘ, PωMA / Nω ΔЄCΠO / TH ΔΙΟ / ΓЄΝЄΙ. Legend in 

5 lines. Sear 1865. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



825 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. 

Obv: + KЄ ROHΘЄI / IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Emmanuel. Rev: 

MANɄHΛ ΔЄCΠOTH - Tω ΠOPΦVPΓЄNNHTO. Manuel standing facing, 

holding labarum and globus surmounted by patriarchal cross; crowning 

manus Dei to upper right. Sear 1956. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 32 

g. Diameter: 4.22 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

826 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). EL Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. 

Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel and 

the Virgin Mary standing facing, holding between them a patriarchal cross. 

Sear 1958. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

827 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). Tetarteron. Thessalonica. Obv: 

Facing bust of St. George, holding spear and shield. Rev: Crowned facing 

bust of Manuel, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1975. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.25 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

828 ANDRONICUS I COMNENUS (1183-1185). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. The Virgin Mary seated facing on throne, 

holding head of Christ on breast. Rev: ΑΝΔΡΟΝΙΚΟC ΔΕCΠΟΤΗC. 

Andronicus standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger, and being 

crowned by Christ standing to right. Sear 1983. Condition: Extremely fine. 

Weight: 4.20 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

829 ISAAC II ANGELUS (First reign, 1185-1195). Tetarteron. Constantinople. 

Obv: The Virgin Mary, orans, standing facing on daïs. Rev: Isaac standing 

facing, holding cruciform sceptre and akakia; manus Dei to upper right. Sear 

2004. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

830 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on 

throne. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, and being 

crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2073. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



831 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on 

throne; cross to right. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and 

akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2073. 

Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

832 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on 

throne. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, and being 

crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2073. Condition: 

Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

833 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). GOLD 

Hyperpyron. Magnesia. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on 

throne; annulet to left. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and 

akakia, and being crowned by the Virgin Mary standing to right. Sear 2073; 

LBC 202-8 var. (no annulet). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g. 

Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

834 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. John III Ducas (Vatatzes) (1222-1254). Tetarteron. 

Magnesia. Obv: Facing head of cherub between four wings; trefoil to left and 

right. Rev: John standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 

2115; LBC 283. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.90 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

835 EMPIRE OF NICAEA. Theodore II Ducas-Lascaris (1254-1258). Trachy. 

Thessalonica. Obv: Ornate cross fleurée. Rev: Theodore, holding labarum, 

and St. Demetrius, holding spear, holding between them a three-towered 

castle surmounted by star. Sear 2147. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.84 g. 

Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

836 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with six groups 

of towers; sigla: C-H. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being presented by 

Archangel Michael to Christ, holding scroll, standing to right; sigla K. Sear 

2242; PCPC 4, sigla 51. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 25 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



837 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with six groups 

of towers. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right, being presented by Archangel 

Michael to Christ, holding scroll, standing to right. Sear 2242; PCPC 4. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 26 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

838 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS with ANDRONICUS II (1261-1282). Trachy. 

Constantinople. Obv: The Virgin Mary standing facing, orans. Rev: Michael 

and Andronicus standing facing, each holding cruciform sceptre and holding 

between them a labarum. Sear 2320. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. 

Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

839 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS (1282-1295). Billon Tornese (1/8 

Basilikon). Constantinople. Obv: ANΔΡΟΝΙΚΟC ΔΕCΠΟ A. Emperor 

standing facing, holding cross and akakia; manus Dei above. Rev: + 

ΚΟΜΝΗΝΟC Ο ΠΑΛЄΟΛΟΓΟC. Cross potent, with pellets in angles. LPC 

36, 4; Sear 2327. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

840 ANDRONICUS II with MICHAEL IX (1295-1320). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. Half-length figure of the Virgin Mary, orans, 

within city wall of four towers; sigla: K A. Rev: IC - XC. Christ standing 

facing, crowning Andronicus and Michael kneeling to left and right, 

respectively. Sear 2396; PCPC 128, sigla 165. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

3.36 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

841 ANDRONICUS II with MICHAEL IX (1295-1320). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. Half-length figure of the Virgin Mary, orans, 

within city wall of six towers. Rev: IC - XC. Christ standing facing, crowning 

Andronicus and Michael kneeling to left and right, respectively. Sear 2396; 

PCPC 127. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

842 ANDRONICUS II with MICHAEL IX (1295-1320). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. Half-length figure of the Virgin Mary, orans, 

within city wall of six towers. Rev: IC - XC. Christ standing facing, crowning 

Andronicus and Michael kneeling to left and right, respectively. Sear 2396; 

PCPC 127. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 



843 ANDRONICUS II with MICHAEL IX (1295-1320). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. Half-length figure of the Virgin Mary, orans, 

within city wall of six towers. Rev: IC - XC. Christ standing facing, crowning 

Andronicus and Michael kneeling to left and right, respectively. Sear 2396; 

PCPC 127. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 23 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

844 ANDRONICUS II with MICHAEL IX (1295-1320). GOLD Hyperpyron. 

Constantinople. Obv: MP - ΘV. Half-length figure of the Virgin Mary, orans, 

within city wall of four towers; sigla: C - Π / K - T. Rev: IC - XC. Christ 

standing facing, crowning Andronicus and Michael kneeling to left and right, 

respectively. Sear 2396; PCPC 128. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.95 g. 

Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

845 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS with MICHAEL IX (1282-1328). Basilikon. 

Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. 

Rev: Andronicus and Michael standing facing, holding between them a 

labarum with circle. Sear 2402. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.03 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

846 JOHN VII PALAEOLOGUS (1423-1448). 1/2 Stavraton. Constantinople. 

Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Crowned facing bust of John. 

Sear 2562. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

847 JOHN VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1425-1448). AR 1/2 Stavraton. Constantinople. 

Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Crowned facing bust of John. 

Sear 2565. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

848 BYZANTINE SEALS. Gregorios (8th / 9th century). Obv: Cruciform 

invocative monogram. Rev: Legend in four lines. DOC -. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 43.02 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

849 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Basil II Bulgaroktonos with Constantine VIII 

(Emperor, 976-1025). Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Facing 

busts of Basil and Constantine, holding patriarchal cross between. BLS I 76. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.09 g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



850 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Constantine X Ducas (Emperor, 1059-1067). 

Obv: Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: Constantine standing facing, 

holding labarum with pellet on shaft. BLS I 87. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

21.82 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

851 AUSTRIA. Salzburg. Eberhard I. von Hilpoltstein and Biburg (1147 - 1164). 

Pfennig (no date). Friesach. Obv: Bust facing with crosier; star right. Rev: 

Cross with dots in angles. CNA Ca5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.16 g. 

Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

852 BOHEMIA. Bedřich (Frederick) (1172-1173 & 1178-1189). Denár. Praha 

(Prague). Obv: Facing bust of saint, holding long cross and raising hand. 

Rev: Figure seated right, holding sword and raising hand; to right, another 

figure kneeling left; manus Dei above. Frynas B.17.6; cf. Aurea 57, lot 518. 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.20 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

853 BOHEMIA. Wenzel II (1278-1305). AR 'Prager Groschen'. Obv: DEI GRATIA 

REX BOEMIE / WENCEZLAVS SECVNDVS. Crown. Rev: GROSSI 

PRAGENSES. Lion rampant. Castelin 6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.64 

g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

854 BOHEMIA. Wladislaus II (1471-1516). AR 'Prager Groschen'. Obv: DЄI 

GRATIA RЄX BOЄMIЄ / WLADISLAVS SЄCVҺDVS. Crown. Rev: GROSSI 

PRAGЄҺSЄS. Lion rampant. Castelin 93 a-d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.62 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

855 BOHEMIA. Wladislaus II (1471-1516). AR 'Prager Groschen'. Obv: DEI 

GRATIA REX BOEMIE / WENCEZLAVS SECVNDVS. Crown. Rev: GROSSI 

PRAGENSES. Lion rampant. Castelin 93 a-d. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.80 

g. Diameter: 28 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

856 CRUSADERS. Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller). Hélion de Villeneuve 

(Grand Master, 1319-1346). Asper or Demi-gigliato. Obv: Hélion kneeling 

left; to left, patriarchal cross set upon three steps. Rev: Cross fleurée. 

Metcalf 819-28. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.84 g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



857 CRUSADERS. Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller). Raymond Berenger 

(Grand Master, 1365-1374). Asper or Demi-gigliato. Obv: Hélion kneeling 

left; to left, patriarchal cross set upon three steps. Rev: Cross fleurée. 

Metcalf 853-4. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

858 CRUSADERS. Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller). Robert of Juilly 

(Grand Master, 1374-1377). Asper or Demi-gigliato. Obv: Hélion kneeling 

left; to left, patriarchal cross set upon three steps. Rev: Cross fleurée. 

Metcalf 855-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

859 GERMANY. Aachen. Ludwig IV der Bayer (1317-1347). Sterling. Obv: 

LVDOVICVS ROM IMPR. Crowned facing bust. Rev: MONETA AQVENSIS. 

Cross pattée, with trefoil in three angles and eagle in fourth. Menadier 83. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.40 g. Diameter: 19 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

860 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Austria, Interregnum (1236-1239, 1246-1251). 

Pfennig (no date). Enns. Obv: Lion advancing right; above coat of arms. 

Rev: Deer standing right; in the field a cross. CNA B154. Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

861 HUNGARY. Stephen I (I. István) (997-1038). Denar. Obv: + STEPHANVS 

REX. Short cross, with wedge in each angle. Rev: + REGIA CIVITAS. Short 

cross, with wedge in each angle. Frynas H.1.2; Huszár 1. Condition: Good 

very fine. Weight: 0.67 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

862 HUNGARY. Andrew I (I. András) (1046-1060). Denar. Obv: + REX 

ANDREAS. Short cross, with wedge in each angle. Rev: + REIIA (sic) 

CIVITAS. Short cross, with wedge in each angle. Frynas H.4.1; Huszár 8. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

863 HUNGARY. Solomon (Salamon) (1063-1074). Denar. Obv: ALOMONI RE. 

Solomon seated facing, orans; crescent to left and right. Rev: Short cross, 

with wedge in each angle. Frynas H.6.1; Huszár 14. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 16 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



864 HUNGARY. Béla IV (IV. Béla) (1235-1270). Denar. Obv: Crowned facing 

bust, holding sceptre and orb. Rev: Crowned heads and necks of imperial 

double eagle. Frynas H.18.25; Huszár 316. Condition: Good very fine. 

Weight: 0.32 g. Diameter: 11 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

865 ISLAMIC. Seljuks. Rum. Kaykhusraw I (First reign, AH 588-592 / 1192-1196 

AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Half-length facing bust, wearing crown with pendilia 

and holding sceptre and Qur'an. Rev: Legend in four lines. Album 1203; 

Hannequin 1642; Stack's MIRB, lot 3531 = Hirsch 62, lot 1221 = Zeno online 

#63673; Gitbud & Naumann 32, lot 715 (incorrectly attributed to Fakhr al-Din 

Bahram Shah). Condition: Good very fine . Weight: 2.33 g. Diameter: 21 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

866 ITALY. Naples. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Gigliato. Obv: + ROBЄRT DЄI' 

GRA' IҺR ЄT SICIL' RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, holding 

lis-tipped sceptre and orb. Rev: + COMЄS PVIҺCIЄ ЄT FORCALQЄRII. 

Cross fleurée. Poey d’Avant 3982. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.25 g. 

Diameter: 24 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

867 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Foscari (1423-1457). Grosso. Obv: Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: St. Mark standing facing, 

presenting staff with banner to Doge standing to left. Biaggi 2873. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 1.60 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

868 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: IC - XC. Christ 

Pantrokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Crested helmet left. D&D 6.1.4. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

869 SERBIA. Stefan Uroš IV Dušan with Elena (1331-1355). Dinar. Obv: Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Stefan and Elena standing facing, 

each holding cruciform sceptre, and holding between them a long cross. 

D&D 6.1.14. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.93 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



870 SERBIA. Djuradj I Branković (1427-1456) Dinar. Obv: ДЄСПОТЬ ГЮРЬГЬ. 

George seated facing on throne, holding sword and orb. Rev: C M Д P B O. 

Lion advancing left. D&D 41.1.19. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.02 g. 

Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

871 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). GOLD Ducat (1837-A). Wien (Vienna). 

Obv: FERD I D G AVSTR IMP HVNG BOH R H N V. Laureate head right. 

Rev: REX LOMB ET VEN DALM GAL LOD ILL A A. Crowned imperial 

double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on breast, and 

holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2262; Herinek 30; Friedberg 226. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.50 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

872 CROATIA. Republic of Ragusa (Dubrovnik). Tallero (1763-GB). Obv: 

RHACVSIN RECTOR REIP. Male bust left, with long wig and fur-trimmed 

mantle. Rev: DVCAT ET SEM REIP RAC. Crowned and garnished coat-of-

arms. KM 18; Davenport 1639. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.48 g. 

Diameter: 43 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

873 FRANCE. Alexander VII (1665-1667). Luigino or 1/12 Écu. Obv: FLAVIVS 

CARD GHISIVS LEGA AVE. Bust right. Rev: EX MONTIBVS PAX 

ORIENTVR 1663. Coat of arms. Muntoni 45. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.31 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

874 GERMANY. Anhalt. Friedrich II (1904-1918). 3 Mark (1911). Berlin. Obv: 

FRIEDRICH II HERZOG VON ANHALT. Bare head left. Rev: DEUTSCHES 

REICH / ✷ DREI MARK ✷. Imperial eagle facing, head left, with coat-of-

arms on breast; crown above. Jaeger 23. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.69 

g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

875 GERMANY. Anhalt-Zerbst. Karl Wilhelm (1667-1718). Gulden or 2/3 Taler 

(1678-CP). Obv: CAR WILH D G PR A C A D S B I E K. Draped and 

armored bust right. Rev: MON NOV ARG PR A L S D I E K. Crowned coat-

of-arms. Davenport 202; KM 19.7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.07 g. 

Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



876 GERMANY. Bavaria. Maximilian IV, Josef (1756–1825). Krontaler (1820). 

Munich. Obv: MAXIMILIANUS IOSEPHUS BAVARIAE REX. Bare head 

right. Rev: PRO DEO ET POPULO / 1820. Crown above crossed mace and 

sword. KM 706. Condition: Fine. Weight: 29.30 g. Diameter: 39 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

877 GERMANY. Bavaria. Ludwig I (1825-1848). Gulden (1839). Munich. Obv: 

LUDWIG I KOENIG VON BAYERN. Bare head right. Rev: 1 / GULDEN. 

Legend in two lines within wreath. KM 788. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

10.56 g. Diameter: 30 mm.

Starting price: 56 EUR 

Estimate: 70 EUR 

878 GERMANY. Bavaria. Ludwig I (1825-1848). Krontaler (1831). Munich. Obv: 

LUDWIG I KOENIG VON BAYERN. Bare head right. Rev: GERECHT UND 

BEHARRLICH / 1831. Crown in wreath. KM 751. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 29.50 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

879 GERMANY. Brunswick-Luneburg. George III (1760-1814). 24 

Mariengroschen (1767). IWS Clausthal. Obv: GEORG III D G M BRIT F R & 

HIB REX F D / N D REICHS F FEIN SILBER. Crowned coat of arms; 2/3 in 

oval. Rev: BRUNS & LUN DUX S R I A TH & ELECT. Value above date. KM 

341. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.69 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

880 GERMANY. Hildesheim. Ferdinand von Bayern (1612-1650). 1/24 Taler (no 

date). Peine. Obv: Coat of arms. Rev: Imperial orb; mark of value. KM 26. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

881 GERMANY. Oldenburg. Anton Günther, with Emperor Ferdinand III (Duke, 

1603-1667). Gulden zu 28 Stüber. Jever. Obv: FLOR AN GV C O E D D I IE 

E K. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Rev: FERD III D G ROM IMP 

SEMP AV. Crowned imperial double eagle, with orb on breast. Davenport 

714; KM 40. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.83 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

882 GERMANY. Pfalz-Veldenz. Georg Johann (Hans) I (1544-1592). 2 Kreuzer / 

1/2 Batzen (1581). Pfalzberg. Obv: GE IO D G C(O) PA R(H)(E) D BA CO 

VE(L). 4-fold arms of Pfalz and Bavaria with central shield of Veldenz. Rev: 

RVDOLP II IMP AVG P F DEC. Imperial orb with Z. KM 18. Condition: Fine. 

Weight: 1.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



883 GERMANY. Prussia. Friedrich Wilhelm IV (1840-1861). 2 Thaler or 3 1/2 

Gulden (1843). Berlin. Obv: FRIEDR WILHELM IV KOENIG V PREUSSEN. 

Bare head right. Rev: 2 THALER VII EINE F MARK 3 1/2 GULDEN / 

VEREINSMÜNZE. Crowned coat of arms. KM 440.2. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 37.06 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

884 GERMANY. Saxony. Friedrich August III as Friedrich August I (1763-1806). 

Convention Thaler (1823-IGS). Dresden. Obv: FRIEDR AUGUST KOENIG V 

SACHSEN. Bust with uniform left. Rev: ZEHN EINE FEINE MARK. Crowned 

coat of arms within branches, date below. KM 1091. Condition: . Weight: 

28.07 g. Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

885 GERMANY. Saxony. Friedrich August III (1763-1806). Mining Thaler (1768-

EDC). Dresden. Obv: FRID AUGUST D G DUX SAX ELECTOR. Bust right. 

Rev: DER SEEGEN DES BERGBAUES / X EINE FEINE MARCK . Crowned 

coat of arms within branches, date below. KM 990. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 27.99 g. Diameter: 43 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

886 GERMANY. Saxony. Anton (1827-1836). Thaler (1830). Dresden. Obv: 

ANTON V G G KOENIG VON SACHSEN. Bare head right. Rev: ZEHN EINE 

FEINE MARK. Crowned coat-of-arms. KM 1121. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 28.00 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 68 EUR 

Estimate: 85 EUR 

887 GERMANY. Saxony-Albertine. Johann (1854-1873). Thaler (1855). Dresden. 

Obv: IOHANN V G G KOENIG VON SACHSEN. Bare head left. Rev: EIN 

THALER / XIV EINE F. M. / 1855. Crowned coat of arms. KM 1188. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.28 g. Diameter: 34 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

888 GERMANY. Saxony. Georg (1902-1904). 5 Mark (1903). Dresden. Obv: 

GEORG KOENIG VON SACHSEN . Bare head right. Rev: DEUTSCHES 

REICH / ✷ FÜNF MARK ✷. Imperial eagle facing, head left, with coat-of-

arms on breast; crown above. Jaeger 130. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

27.79 g. Diameter: 37 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



889 GERMANY. Saxony. Friedrich August III (1904-1918). Drei Mark (1912). 

Dresden. Obv: FRIEDRICH AUGUST KÖNIG V. SACHSEN. Bare head 

right. Rev: DEUTSCHES REICH / ✷ DREI MARK ✷. Imperial eagle facing, 

head left, with coat-of-arms on breast; crown above. Jaeger 135. Condition: 

Good very fine. Weight: 16.74 g. Diameter: 32 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

890 GERMANY. Schlesien-Liegnitz-Brieg. Christian zu Ohlau (1639-1672). 

SILBER 3 Kreuzer (1669). Obv: CHRISTIANVS DVX D G SIL. Mantled bust 

right. Rev: LIGNIC BREGENS & WOL AVI. Silesian eagle, crown above 

divides date in margin. KM 500. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.68 g. 

Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

891 GERMANY. Third Reich (1933-1945). 2 Reichsmark (1934-F). Stuttgart. 

Obv: Friedrich Schiller 1759 1934. Bare head of Schiller left. Rev: Deutsches 

Reich / 2 Reichsmark. Eagle facing, head left, with wings spread. Jaeger 

358; KM 84. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.99 g. Diameter: 25 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

892 GERMANY. Württemberg. Karl I (1864-1891). Siegestaler (1871). Obv: 

KARL KOENIG VON WUERTTEMBERG. Bare head right. Rev: MIT GOTT 

DURCH KAMPF ZU SIEG UND EINIGUNG. Angel standing on cannon and 

flags. AKS 132; KM 620. Franco-Prussian War Condition: Fine. Weight: 

18.46 g. Diameter: 33 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

893 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand I (1521-1564). 1/2 Guldentaler or 30 

Kreuzer (1562). Joachimsthal. Obv: FERDI D G RO IM S AV GER HV BOE 

REX. Crowned and armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and orb. 

Rev: INF HI ARCH AVS DVX BVR ET CARI. Imperial double eagle facing, 

with wings spread and coat-of-arms on breast; crown above. Cf. Hess-Divo 

E-9, lot 1035. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.89 g. Diameter: 31 mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

894 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand I (1558-1564). Zehner (1564). Hall. Obv: 

FERD D G RO IMP S AVG GER HVNG BO(H)E REX. Crowned bust right; 

orb with 10. Rev: INF HIS ARCH AVST D BVR COM TIR. Crowned Double-

headed eagle. Moser & Tursky 152. Condition: . Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 

26 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



895 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Archduke Ferdinand III (1590-1620). Halbbatzen or 

2 Kreuzer (1615). Klagenfurt. Obv: FERDINAND D G ARCHID AVS. 

Crowned bust right. Rev: ET CARINTH IAE Z C. Crowned coat of arms. 

Hahn 7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.35 g. Diameter: 18 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

896 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand Karl (1646-1662). 3 Kreuzer (1650). 

Hall. Obv: FERDIN CAROL D G ARCHID AV. Helmeted and armored bust 

right. Rev: COM TYROLIS DVX BVRGVND. Two coats-of-arms; rosette 

above. KM 852. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.54 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

897 HUNGARY. Franz Josef I (1848-1916). GOLD 20 Franken or 8 Forint (1872-

KB). Kremnitz. Obv: FERENCZ JÓZSEF I K A CS ÉS M H S D O AP KIR. 

Laureate head right. Rev: MAGYAR KIRÁLYSÁG. Crowned coat-of-arms; 

denomination to left and right. Frühwald 1719; Friedberg 242. Au 0.900 

Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 6.45 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

898 INDIA. Gupta Empire. Malwa. Budhagupta (Circa 476-495). Ae Drachm. 

Obv: Diademed head right . Rev: Peacock standing facing. BMC Guptas 

617-619. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

899 INDIA. Western Satraps. Rudrasena. (Circa 2nd-3th centuries). AR Drachm. 

Obv: Head right, wearing cap. Rev: date behind. Fishman 13.2.139. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.31 g. Diameter: 15 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

900 IRAN. Muzaffar Al-Din Shah (1896-1907). 5 Krans or 5000 Dinars. AH 1320 

(1902). Obv: Persian legend within wreath. Rev: Radiant sun behind lion 

brandishing sword within wreath. KM 976. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

23.05 g. Diameter: 36 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

901 ITALY. Modena. Cesare d'Este (1598-1628). GOLD Ongaro. Obv: CAESAR 

DVX MVT REG &. Cesare standing right, holding sceptre and sword-in-

scabbard. Rev: NOBILITAS ESTENSIS. Crowned coat-of-arms. Friedberg 

763. Condition: Fine, edge faults. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



902 ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621 & 1623-1624). 2 

Sedicine or 32 Quattrini. Obv: FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI ET. Crowned 

coat-of-arms. Rev: MONETA DE DOI SEDECINE. Sts. Giacomo and 

Giovanni standing facing. CNI XIII 118-29. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.94 

g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

903 ITALY. Venice. Francesco Foscari (1423-1457). Grosso.. Obv: Christ 

Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: St. Mark standing right, presenting 

staff with banner to Doge standing left, head facing. Montenegro 163. 

Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.57 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

904 MONACO. Honoré II (1604-1662). 5 Sols (1660). Obv: HON II D G PRIN 

MONOECI. Draped and armored bust right. Rev: DVX VALENT PAR 

FRANCIÆ & C. Crowned coat-of-arms. KM 35. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

2.18 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

905 NETHERLANDS. GOLD Ducat (1800). Utrecht. Obv: CONCORDIA RES 

PAR CRES TRA. Knight standing right, holding bundle of arrows and sword. 

Rev: MO ORD / PROVIN / FOEDER / BELG AD / LEG IMP. Legend in five 

lines within decorated cartouche. KM 11.2. Condition: Very fine; minor edge 

fault. Weight: 3.55 g. Diameter: 22 mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

906 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO 

NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition: Fine. Weight: 27.22 g. 

Diameter: 42 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

907 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO 

NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

26.94 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



908 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO 

NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 

26.81 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

909 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO 

NO ARG ORDIN HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished 

coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion 

rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

27.21 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

910 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1600). Obv: MO 

NO ARDI GEL VA HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up 

garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON 

MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 824. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 

27.19 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

911 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1603). Obv: 

MONE NOVA ORDI FRISIAE . Knight standing left, head right, holding up 

garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON 

MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 851 (rv. legend). Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 27.32 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

912 NETHERLANDS. Kampen. In the name of Matthias I (1612-1619). 28 

Stuiver or Gulden. Obv: MATTH I D G RO IMP SEM AVGV. Imperial double 

eagle, with crown above and orb on breast. Rev: FLOR ARG CIVI IMP 

CAMPEN. Crowned and garnished coat-of-arms. Delmonte 1113. Condition: 

Very fine. Weight: 19.15 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

913 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1604). 

Obv: MO NO ORD WESTFRI VALOR HOL. Knight standing left, head right, 

holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: DEVS FORTITVDO 

ET SPES NOSTRA. Lion rampant. Delmonte 835. Condition: Very fine . 

Weight: 27.26 g. Diameter: 40 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



914 NETHERLANDS. Westfriesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1604). 

Obv: MO NO ORD WESTFRI VALOR HOL. Knight standing left, head right, 

holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: DEVS FORTITVDO 

ET SPES NOSTRA. Lion rampant. Delmonte 835. Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: 27.15 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

915 NETHERLANDS. West Friesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1650). 

Obv: MO ARG PRO CON FOE BELG WEST. Knight standing left, head 

right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev: CONFIDENS 

DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 836; Davenport 4870; KM 

14.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.10 g. Diameter: 43 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

916 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Ahmed III (AH 1115-1143 / AD 1703-1730). Zolta 

(Zolota). Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 1115 (1703 AD). Obv: 

Legend. Rev: Legend with mint and AH date. KM 156. Condition: Near 

extremely fine. Weight: 19.25 g. Diameter: 38 mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

917 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Ahmed III (AH 1115-1143 / AD 1703-1730). Kurush. 

Qustantiniya (Constantinople). Dated AH 1115 (AD 1703/4). Obv: Legend in 

four lines. Rev: Toughra; below, legend in two lines with mint and AH date.. 

KM 159. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 25.90 g. Diameter: 39 mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

918 OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mahmud I (AH 1143-1168 / AD 1730-1754). Kurush. 

Gümüshhane. Dated AH 1143 (AD 1730/1).. Obv: Legend in four lines. Rev: 

Toughra; below, legend in two lines with mint and AH date. KM 212. 

Condition: Very fine. Weight: 26.23 g. Diameter: 41 mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

919 POLAND. Franz I (1602-1618). Groschen (1617). Koszalin. Obv: FRANC I 

DG DVX S POM. Draped bust right. Rev: ADSIT AB ALTO. Orb with Z4. 

Kopicki 4692. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

920 SWITZERLAND. Appenzell Innerrhoden. 2 Pfennig (no date). One-sided. 

Obv: 2 D. Bear walking left. Rev: Plain. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.42 

g. Diameter: 13 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 



921 SWITZERLAND. Chur, Diocese. Joseph Benedikt von Rost (1728-1754). 

One-sided 2 Pennig (no date). Obv: Three coat of arms. Rev: Plain. HMZ 

2-471a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.36 g. Diameter: 14 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

922 TRANSYLVANIA. Johann II Sigismund Zápolya (King of Hungary in 

pretense, 1559-1570). GOLD Ducat (1564). Hermannstadt. Obv: PATRONA 

VNGARIE. The Madonna seated facing on crescent, holding Holy Infant. 

Rev: IO SECV D G ELE RE VN. Crowned coat-of-arms. Resch 67; Friedberg 

275. Rare Condition: Very fine, several marks. Weight: 3.53 g. Diameter: 23 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

923 TRANSYLVANIA. Christoph Báthory (1576-1581). GOLD Dukat (1577). 

Hermannstadt. Obv: MON TRAN IL C B D S. St. Ladislaus standing facing, 

holding ax and orb; stars in field. Rev: PATRONA HVNGAR 1577. The 

Madonna seated facing on crescent, holding Holy Infant. Friedberg 284. 

Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 21 mm.

Starting price: 2'000 EUR 

Estimate: 2'500 EUR 

924 GERMANY. Archdiocese Cologne. Philipp von Heinsberg (1167-1191). 

Denar (no date). Obv: Philip enthroned, holding crozier and book. Rev: City 

view, with walls, towers and cathedral. Slg. Bonhoff 1581 var. Condition: 

Very fine . Weight: 1.43 g. Diameter: 17 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

925 GERMANY. Munich. Verein für Geflügelzucht. AR-Medaille (1896). Obv: A 

Peacock, two geeses, zwo pigeons and a rooster. Rev: VEREIN / FÜR / 

GEFLÜGELZUCHT / IN / MÜNCHEN / JUBILÄUMSAUSSTELLUNG / 1896. 

Legend in wreath. Ex Proof. 0.990 Silver Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 

32.53 g. Diameter: 35 mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

926 2 Denari; Roman Republic. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

927 3 Drachms of Istros. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



928 3 Ancient Coins; Akragas, Antoninus Pius etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

929 4 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

930 4 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 64 EUR 

Estimate: 80 EUR 

931 5 Coins; Byzantine Empire, Germany etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

932 5 Greek Coins; Kelenderis, Aspendos etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Very 

fine. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

933 5 Antoniniani of Probus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

Estimate: 125 EUR 

934 5 German Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

935 5 Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

936 6 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



937 6 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

938 6 Coins: Roman to Islamic. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 40 EUR 

Estimate: 50 EUR 

939 7 Coins of Judaea. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

940 7 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

941 8 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

942 8 Silver Coins of Apollonia Pontika. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

943 8 Byzantine, Roman and Modern Coins and Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

944 8 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

945 8 Byzantine Coins and Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



946 9 Ancient Coins; Better Pieces. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

947 9 Greek Silver Coins; Staters, Tetradrachms etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

948 9 Roman Denari and Antoniniani; Plautilla, Caracalla etc. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

949 9 Roman Provincial Coins of Mesambria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

950 9 Greek Coins; Mostly Thracian Kings (Diobol of Saratokos tooled). Obv: . 

Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

951 9 Roman Coins; Agrippa, Nero etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

952 10 Roman Provincial Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

953 10 Roman Provincial Tetradrachms. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



954 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Anchialos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

955 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Anchialos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

956 10 Greek Coins of Kallatis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

957 10 Greek and Roman Provincial Coins of Kallatis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

958 10 Greek Coins of Dionysopolis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

959 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Dionysopolis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



960 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Dionysopolis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

961 10 Greek Coins of Istros. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

962 10 Greek Coins of Mesembria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

963 10 Greek Coins of Mesembria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

964 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

965 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



966 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

967 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Tomis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

968 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Tomis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: 27 mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

969 10 Greek Coins of the Thracian / Odrysian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

970 10 Greek Coins of Pantikapeion. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

971 10 Greek Coins of Pantikapaion and Phanagoria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



972 10 Roman Provincial Coins of the Bosporan Kingdom (some tooled and 

smoothed). Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

973 10 Greek Coins of Pontos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

974 10 Greek Coins of Pontos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

975 10 Greek Coins of Pontos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

976 10 Greek Coins of Pontos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

977 10 Greek Coins of Pontos and Paphlagonia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

978 10 Greek Coins of Pantikapaion, Dia and Sinope. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



979 10 Roman Provincial Coins; Odessos, Tomis and Amaseia. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

980 10 Greek and Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

981 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

982 10 Greek Coins of Olbia. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

983 10 Roman Provincial Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

984 10 Greek Coins; Apollonia Pontika, Histiaia etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

985 10 Roman Coins; Septimius Severus, Philippus Arabs etc. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

986 10 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



987 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

988 10 Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

989 10 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

990 10 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

991 11 Greek Coins of Kallatis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

992 11 Greek Coins of Dionysopolis. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

993 11 Roman Provincial Coins of Isrtos and Dionysopolis. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



994 11 Greek Coins of Mesambria and Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

995 11 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

996 11 Medieval Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

997 11 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

998 12 Greek Silver Coins; Istros, Apollonia Pontika etc. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

999 12 Denarii and Antoniniani; Scipio, Sabina etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1000 12 Roman and Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1001 12 Greek Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1002 12 Greek Coins of Odessos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1003 12 Greek Coins of Apollonia Pontika and Chersonesos. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1004 12 Coins of the Bosporan Kingdom. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1005 12 Coins of the Bosporan Kingdom. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1006 12 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1007 12 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 104 EUR 

Estimate: 130 EUR 

1008 12 Byzantine and Other Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1009 13 Greek Coins; Istros, Alexander the Great etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1010 13 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1011 13 Coins of Mesambria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1012 13 Greek Coins; Chersonesos, Prusias etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1013 14 Ancient Coins: Including two Tetradrachms of Alexander the Great. Obv: . 

Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1014 14 Coins of Mesambria. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1015 14 Byzantine Seals. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1016 14 Coins With Counter Marks. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1017 14 Coins and Seals; Byzantine Empire; Ottoman Empire (GOLD), Spain. 

Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1018 14 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1019 14 Roman and Modern Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1020 15 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1021 15 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1022 15 Greek Fractions; Better Types and Quality; Athens, Tenedos etc.. Obv: . 

Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1023 15 Sesterti, Asses and Dupondii of the Nerva-Antonine Dynasty. Obv: . Rev: 

. . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1024 15 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1025 15 Folles; URBS ROMA Type. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1026 15 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1027 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1028 15 Medieval Coins; Russia, Venice etc.. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1029 15 Antoniniani of Gallienus and Salonina. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1030 15 Greek Coins of Olbia (Two coins with Bronze disease not pictured). Obv: 

. Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1031 15 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1032 16 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



1033 17 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1034 18 Denarii and Antoniniani; Elagabal, Caracalla etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1035 18 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1036 19 Greek and Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1037 19 Roman Provincial Coins of Caesarea. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1038 19 Greek, Byzantine and Islamic Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1039 19 Pieces of Proto Money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1040 20 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 176 EUR 

Estimate: 220 EUR 

1041 20 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1042 20 Achaemenid Sigloi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1043 20 Late Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1044 20 Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1045 20 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1046 20 Folles; URBS ROMA Type. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1047 20 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1048 21 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1049 21 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1050 22 Greek Coins; Aspendos, Kyzikos etc.. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: Very fine. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1051 24 Greek Coins; Chersonesos, Thasos etc.. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1052 24 Coins; Roman to Modern. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1053 24 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1054 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1055 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1056 25 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1057 25 Folles of the Tetrarchy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1058 25 Folles of the Tetrarchy. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1059 25 Grossi of Venice; Some With Holes. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1060 25 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1061 25 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1062 25 Coins; From Medieval to Modern (25 Silver coins; 186 gr. fine). Obv: . 

Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1063 25 Pieces of Dolphin Money. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: 

g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1064 27 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1065 27 Ae Coins of the Macedonian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1066 27 Ae Coins of the Macedonian Kings. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1067 28 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1068 28 Denarii and Antoniniani; Elagabal, Caracalla etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1069 28 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1070 29 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1071 29 Roman Denari. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1072 30 Roman Sesterti, Dupondii and Asses. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1073 31 Achaemenid Sigloi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



1074 Circa 31 Roman Coins; Augustus, Macrinus etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: 

See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1075 31 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1076 31 Fractions of Kyzikos. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1077 31 Antoniniani and Folles. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1078 32 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1079 33 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1080 33 Coins; Roman, Byzantine and Modern. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1081 34 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: 

mm.

Starting price: 176 EUR 

Estimate: 220 EUR 

1082 35 Coins; Greek to Modern. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1083 Circa 35 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1084 Circa 35 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1085 36 Roman Coins; Including Better Types. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1086 38 Greek Silver Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1087 40 Imitative Coins; Celtic to Migration Period. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1088 Circa 40 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1089 Circa 40 Folles and Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1090 Circa 40 Folles and Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1091 47 Byzantine Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1092 Circa 50 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1093 Circa 50 Greek Fractions. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1094 Circa 50 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1095 Circa 50 Coins of Hungary. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1096 Circa 54 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1097 Circa 60 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1098 Circa 60 Roman Coins; Including Silver. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1099 Circa 60 Ottoman coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1100 Circa 65 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1101 Circa 70 Greek and Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1102 Circa 70 Roman Provincial Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. 

Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1103 Circa 80 Minimi. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 400 EUR 

Estimate: 500 EUR 

1104 Circa 90 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1105 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1106 Circa 100 Antoniniani. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 



1107 30 Greek Coins; Lysimachos, Alexander etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1108 30 Greek Coins; Seleukos, Pergamon etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1109 30 Greek Coins; Milet, Lysimachos etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1110 34 Greek Coins; Ephesos, Lysimachos etc. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See 

picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1111 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 208 EUR 

Estimate: 260 EUR 

1112 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 208 EUR 

Estimate: 260 EUR 

1113 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 



1114 Circa 100 Coins; Greek, Byzantine, Islamic, Medieval ect.. Obv: . Rev: . . 

Condition: See picture. Weight: g. Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

Estimate: 250 EUR 

1115 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1116 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1117 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1118 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

Estimate: 150 EUR 

1119 Circa 100 Ottoman Akce. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 



1120 Circa 100 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1121 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1122 Circa 100 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

Estimate: 75 EUR 

1123 Circa 110 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1124 Circa 120 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 576 EUR 

Estimate: 720 EUR 

1125 Circa 120 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 



1126 Circa 140 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1127 Circa 150 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 

1128 Circa 200 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1129 Circa 200 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1130 Circa 200 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 480 EUR 

Estimate: 600 EUR 

1131 Circa 200 Greek Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 384 EUR 

Estimate: 480 EUR 



1132 Circa 200 Roman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 320 EUR 

Estimate: 400 EUR 

1133 Circa 200 Ancient Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 160 EUR 

Estimate: 200 EUR 

1134 Circa 200 Ottoman Coins. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: See picture. Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

Estimate: 100 EUR 

1135 Circa 210 Byzantine Skyphates. Obv: . Rev: . . Condition: . Weight: g. 

Diameter: mm.

Starting price: 240 EUR 

Estimate: 300 EUR 


